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INJURY AND ILLNESS PREVENTION 
PROGRAM  


 
WORKPLACE SAFETY 


Your safety, and that of those who work with you, is one of the Trindel Insurance Fund’s greatest 
concerns.  With a positive and engaged safety attitude, you can help eliminate hazards, unsafe 
behaviors and painful and costly accidents.  You make a difference by: 


• Keeping work areas and common areas clean and clear of hazards. 
• Immediately report hazards or unsafe conditions to your supervisor. 
• When possible: eliminate, restrict access, reduce or mitigate any safety hazards. 
• Reporting all work-related injuries, however minor, to your supervisor 


immediately. 
• Never performing work that you believe is unsafe.  Report such situations to your 


supervisor immediately.  
• Actively support and participate in Trindel’s safety program by actively caring for 


the safety of your coworkers, attend safety meeting and participate in all safety 
trainings. 


• Chose safety and safe behaviors and actions in all work activities and help others 
to choose to work in a safe manner. 


• Take personal responsibility for you safety and the safety of others. 
 
Your supervisor will inform you of any additional safety rules that apply to your particular job or 
work location. 


RESPONSIBILITY  
The Injury and Illness Prevention Program (IIPP) administrator, David Nelson, Executive 
Director has the authority and responsibility for implementing the provisions of this program for 
Trindel Insurance Fund.  Supervisors are responsible for implementing and maintaining the IIPP 
in their work areas and for answering employee questions about the Program. A copy of the IIPP 
is available in the following locations: 


• 51 Arbuckle Ct Weaverville, Ca 96093  
• Online at www.trindel.org 
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COMPLIANCE  
Trindel management is responsible for ensuring that all safety policies and procedures are clearly 
communicated and understood by all employees. Department heads and Supervisors will provide 
positive and effective leadership through personal and professional example and enforce rules 
fairly and uniformly. 
 
All employees are responsible for using safe work practices, for following all directives, policies 
and procedures, and for assisting in maintaining a safe work environment. 
The following is our system of ensuring that all workers comply with the rules and maintain a 
safe work environment: 


• Informing workers of the provisions of our IIPP;  
• Evaluating the safety performance of all workers through personal and group observation 


and communication: 
o Recognizing employees who perform safe and healthful work practices. This 


recognition is accomplished by: providing verbal reinforcement from 
management and peers, lunches, information/books, Trindel t-shirt, hat and other 
processes to assure recognition of participation in Trindel’s safety program.  


• Providing training to workers or prevention accidents or unsafe actions/behaviors. 
• Provide training and monitoring for employees whose safety performance is deficient. 


As necessary Trindel management will discipline employees for failure to comply with safe 
and healthful work practices. As outlined below discipline will be applied depending on 
severity of the infraction: 


• 1. Informal supervisor Discussion (documented)  
• 2. Formal Verbal Warning  
• 3. Written Warning  
• 4. Suspension  
• 5. Termination  


• We also work to ensure employee compliance with safe and healthful work practices to 
include:  


o Posting safety information on bulletin boards 
o Emailing information on safety topics of interest 
o We encourage peer monitoring and employees taking responsibility to eliminate 


hazards immediately 
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COMMUNICATION  
The following is our system of communication, designed to facilitate a continuous flow of two-
way (management, supervision and employees) safety and health information in a form that is 
readily understandable to and between all affected site personnel: 


• New worker orientation, including a discussion of site-specific safety and health policies 
and procedures.  


• Follow-through by supervision to ensure effectiveness by monitoring employee work. 
• Workplace-specific safety and health training.  
• Safety meetings held: 


o  the first Friday of each quarter at 9 a.m. 
o More frequently as deemed necessary by the creation of new hazards or 


occurrence of injuries and illnesses. 
• Effective communication of safety and health concerns between workers and supervisors, 


including language translation where appropriate.  
• Posted and distributed safety information.  
• Employees may anonymously inform management about workplace hazards by using 


Trindel Incident/Hazard Report form are available on the Trindel website which may be 
completed and be posted on the bulletin board or placed in the basket labeled "Employee 
Safety Concerns" on the front counter. 


• Site-specific codes of safe work practices. 
• To help promote safety at Trindel we communicate safety with employees through:  


o Safety Trainings, either in person or web-base training.  
o Quarterly Safety meetings 
o Safety Committee participation 
o Daily employee and supervisor interaction 


• The Executive Direction and Trindel Department heads and supervisors also instructing 
employees orally in:  


o General safe work practices with specifics with respect to hazards unique to the 
employees’ job assignment 


SAFETY COMMITTEE 


• Trindel safety committee is comprised of the following: Executive Director, a 
Department Head and 3 employees. 


o Safety Committee meets Quarterly, typically the first Wednesday of each Quarter 
o Safety committee reviews any/all safety incidents, trainings, inspections and 


reported hazards or safety recommendations 
o Perform workplace inspections 
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HAZARD ASSESSMENT  
Periodic inspections to identify and evaluate workplace hazards shall be performed by according 
to the following schedule: 


• Semi-annually, the first Friday in January and the last Friday in June 
• When new substances, processes, procedures or equipment that present potential new 


hazards are introduced into our workplace; 
• When new, previously unidentified hazards are recognized; 
• When occupational injuries and illnesses occur;  
• Whenever workplace conditions warrant an inspection. 
• Periodic inspections consist of identification and evaluation of workplace hazards 


utilizing applicable sections of the attached Office Walkthrough Inspection form (see 
appendix 3, and any other effective methods to identify and evaluate workplace hazards. 


ACCIDENT/EXPOSURE INVESTIGATIONS  


Investigation of workplace accidents, hazardous substance exposures and near-accidents will be 
done by the Executive Director and/or the Director of Loss Prevention Programs, and will 
include: 


• Visiting the scene as soon as possible;  
• Interviewing affected worker(s) and witness(es); 
• Examining the workplace for factors associated with the accident/exposure/near-accident; 
• Determining the causes (to the root cause) of the accident/exposure/near-accident;  
• Taking corrective action to prevent the accident/exposure/near-accident from reoccurring; 
• Recording the findings and corrective actions taken. 


WORK-RELATED ACCIDENTS, INJURIES, AND ILLNESSES 
 
• If you are injured on the job, please report it immediately to your supervisor, no matter how 


minor the injury may be.  Similarly, if you become ill and believe the illness is work-
related, please report it immediately to your supervisor.  The Fund carries workers’ 
compensation insurance and will assist you in obtaining all benefits to which you are 
legally entitled. If your work-related injury or illness requires a leave of absence, this leave 
may count toward your annual Family and Medical Leave, if you qualify for leave under 
that policy. 


• You must immediately report any accident on Fund premises or while working to a 
supervisor.  For your own safety and the safety of others, please do not attempt to give 
medical aid to an injured person unless you have been trained to do so.  Seek the assistance 
of a supervisor and call 911 if warranted.  In addition, please remember that only a 
supervisor can answer questions about the Fund’s liability to non-employees.  If you are 
not a supervisor, direct those asking questions to a supervisor. 
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HAZARD CORRECTION  


Unsafe or unhealthy work conditions, practices or procedures at our work facilities shall be 
corrected in a timely manner based on the severity of the hazards, and according to the 
following procedures: 


• When observed or discovered; 
• When an imminent hazard exists which cannot be immediately abated without 


endangering employee(s) and/or property, we will remove all exposed workers from the 
area except those necessary to correct the existing condition. Workers necessary to 
correct the hazardous condition shall be provided with the necessary protection; and  


• All such actions taken and dates they are completed shall be documented on the attached 
Incident/Hazard Report. 


TRAINING AND INSTRUCTION  
 
All workers, including management, supervisors, and lead personnel shall have training and 
instruction on general and job-specific safety and health practices. Training and instruction shall 
be provided as follows:  


• When the IIPP is first established;  
• To all new workers;  
• To all workers given new job assignments for which training has not previously 


provided;  
• Whenever new substances, processes, procedures or equipment are introduced to the 


workplace and represent a new hazard;  
• Whenever we become aware of a new or previously unrecognized hazard;  
• To supervisors to familiarize them with the safety and health hazards to which workers 


under their immediate direction and control may be exposed; and  
• To all workers with respect to hazards specific to each employee's job assignment. 


This training will include (but is not limited to): 


• Explanation of our IIPP, emergency action plan and fire prevention plan, and measures 
for reporting any unsafe conditions, work practices, injuries and when additional 
instruction is needed. 


• Provisions for medical services and first aid, including emergency procedures.  
• Proper housekeeping, such as keeping stairways and isles clear, work areas neat and 


orderly, and promptly cleaning up spills. 
• Prohibiting horseplay, scuffling, or other acts that adversely influence safety.  
• Proper storage to prevent:  


o stacking goods in an unstable manner  
o storing materials and good against doors, exits, for extinguishing equipment and 


electrical panels.  
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Where applicable our training may also include: 


• Prevention of musculoskeletal disorders, including proper lifting techniques.  
• Defensive Driving techniques. 
• Information about chemical hazards to which employees could be exposed and other 


hazard communication program information. 
• Proper use of office equipment. 


In addition, we provide specific instructions to all workers regarding hazards unique to 
their job assignment, to the extent that such information was not already covered in other 
training. 


RECORDKEEPING 


Trindel keeps records as follows: 


1. Records of scheduled and periodic inspections including the person(s) conducting the 
inspection, the workplace hazards (i.e., unsafe conditions and work practices that have been 
identified) and the action(s) taken to correct the identified unsafe conditions and work practices, 
are recorded on the Incident/Hazard Report Form and the Office Walkthrough Inspection Form 
and the Safety Meeting Report Form.  These records are maintained for at least one (1) year. 


2. Documentation of safety and health training for each worker, including the worker's name or 
other identifier, training dates, type(s) of training, and training providers are recorded on the 
Safety Meeting Report Form or the Training Attendance Form, or on-line training report form. 
This documentation is maintained for at least one (1) year.  


* Sample forms and checklists that you used to help you put into place your written 
program and document the various elements of your IIPP.  
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Appendix A 
 
Incident/Hazard Report Form 
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Department Head  Executive Director  Safety Committee 


INTERNAL USE ONLY! 
________________________________________________   INCIDENT/HAZARD REPORT 


SECTION A □ INJURY INCIDENT □ INCIDENT/NEAR MISS □ HAZARD 
DATE & TIME OF INCIDENT: LOCATION: DATE REPORTED: 


REPORTED TO: REPORTED BY: (Optional) DEPARTMENT: 


SECTION B DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT – INJURY, INCIDENT/NEAR MISS, HAZARD  
 
 
 
 
 


SECTION C CAUSES  
 
 
 
 
 
 


SECTION D SUGGESTED CORRECTIONS 
 
 


 
 


 


 


 INVESTIGATED BY: 
 


TITLE: 
 


DATE: 


SECTION E CORRECTIVE ACTION DATE 
  
  
  
  
  
Department Safety Representative Signature: 
 
 
 
 


 
 


  Date:   Department Head Signature: 
 
 


  Date: 







Page 11 of 34 
 


6/22/2015 


 
 


Appendix B 
 


Safety Meeting  
& 


Safety Training 
Report Form 
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Trindel Insurance Fund 


Safety Meeting Report 


 


Department: Date: 


Conducted by: Location: 


 


Safety Meeting Topics (in order of priority): 


1. Injuries since last meeting?   2. Property damage since last meeting? 
3.  Near-Misses since last meeting?   4.  Identified Hazards? 


5.  What will we be doing in the next month? 6. Relevant topic other than above? 


Safety topic(s) discussed: 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Action(s) needed to address safety topics discussed: 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Comments: 
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Forward original to: 


 


 


Retain a copy for department training records. 
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Trindel Insurance Fund 


Safety Meeting Record 


Sign-In Sheet 


 


Department: Date: 


Conducted by: Location: 


 


Employees Present: 


PRINT NAME SIGNATURE 
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PRINT NAME SIGNATURE 


  


  


  


  


  


  


  


  


  


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 
 







Page 16 of 34 
 


6/22/2015 


 
 


Appendix C 
 


Office Walkthrough Inspection 
Report Form 
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Trindel Insurance Fund 
Office Walkthrough Inspection 


 
 
Date 
 


  
County 


  
Department 


 


 
Location 
 


  
Inspect 
by: 


  
DSR 


 


 
 


Item Description Corrective Action 
 


C.A. 
Date 


Emergency 
Communication 


(Postings, 
evacuation maps, 


SDS, etc.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 


   


Housekeeping 
(Clutter, cleanliness, 


storage, etc.) 
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Trip & Fall 
Hazards 


(Carpets, rugs, steps 
and stairways, 


walkways, cords, 
clutter, storage, etc.) 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


   


Electrical 
(Extension cords, 
receptacles, GFIs, 


breaker panels, 
exposed wiring, 
appliances, etc.) 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


   


Heating & 
Ventilation 


(Registers, filters, 
recirculation air, 
temperature, etc.) 
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Lighting 
(Indoor, parking 


lots, etc.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


   


Emergency 
Exits 


(Egress, signage, 
lighting, etc.) 


 
 
 
 
 
 


   


Janitor Closet 
(Clutter, chemical & 
flammable storage, 
cleaning products, 


eye wash, 
Etc.) 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


   


Exterior 
(Parking lots, 


sidewalks, 
walkways, etc.) 
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Security 
(Public access, 


emergency 
communication, 


etc.) 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 


   


Rest Rooms, 
Break Room 
(Sanitation, 
leaks, etc.) 


 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 


   


Misc. 
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General Comments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Inspected by: 


 


 
 
Signature 


 


 
Inspected by: 


 


 
 
Signature 


 


 
Dept Safety Rep. 


 


 
 
Signature 


 


 
Department 
Head 


 


 
 
Signature 
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Appendix D 
 


Emergency Action Plan 
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Emergency Action Plan  
For: 


 
Trindel Insurance Fund 


51 Arbuckle Avenue 
Weaverville, CA 96093 


 


 


The purpose of an EAP is to facilitate and organize 
employer and employee actions during 


workplace emergencies. 


 


 


 


 
 


Date Prepared: 07/01/2015 
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EMERGENCY PERSONNEL NAMES AND RESPONSIBLITIES 


 


 


DESIGNATED RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 


David Nelson, Executive Director 


EMERGENCY COORDINATOR: 


Anita Wheeler, Administrative Assistant 


AREA FLOOR MONITOR: 


Lacey Farmer, Administrative Assistant 


ASSISTANT TO PHYSICALLY CHALLENGED: 


Andrew Fischer, Claims Adjuster 
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EVACUATION ROUTES 


Evacuation route maps have been posted in each work area. The following 
information is marked on evacuation maps. 


1 Emergency exits 
2 Fire extinguishers 
3 Primary and secondary evacuation routes 
4 Assembly points 


Employees should be aware of all exits and evacuation routes. 
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EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS 


 


EMERGENCY: 911 


FIRE DEPARTMENT: 530-623-6156 


TRINITY LIFE SUPPORT: 530-623-2614 


TRINITY COUNTY SHERIFF DEPARTMENT: 530-623-3740  


TRINITY HOSPITAL: 530-623-5541 


TRINITY PUBLIC UTILITIES DISTRICT: 530-623-5536 


WEAVERVILLE COMMUNITY WATER DISTRICT: 530-623-5051 
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EMERGENCY REPORTING AND EVACUATION PROCEDURES 


Types of emergencies to be reported by site personnel are: 


• MEDICAL 
• FIRE 
• SEVERE WEATHER 
• EXTENDED POWER LOSS 
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MEDICAL EMERGENCY 


CALL 911 FOR A MEDICAL EMERGENCY! 


PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 


1. Nature of medical emergency 
2. Location of the emergency (address) 
3. Your name and phone number from which you are calling 


Do not move the victim unless absolutely necessary. 


If personnel trained in first aid are not available, as a minimum, attempt to 
provide the following: 


1. Stop the bleeding with firm pressure on the wound (note: avoid contact 
with blood or other bodily fluids, gloves are available in the kitchen under 
the sink). 


2. Clear the air passages using the Heimlich maneuver in case of choking. 
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FIRE EMERGENCY 
When fire is discovered: 


1. Notify the local Fire Department by calling 911. 
2. Verbally notify the Designated Responsible Official and all other employees 


in the building. 
Fight the fire ONLY if: 


1. The Fire Department has been notified. 
2. The fire is small and is not spreading to other areas. 
3. Escaping the area is possible by backing up to the nearest exit. 
4. The fire extinguisher is in working condition and personnel are trained to 


use it. 
Upon being notified about the fire emergency, occupants must: 


1. Leave the building using the designated escape routes. 
2. Assemble in the designated area. 
3. Remain outside until the competent authority announces that it is safe to 


reenter.  
Designated Official, Emergency Coordinator or supervisors must: 


1. Disconnect utilities and equipment unless doing so jeopardizes his/her 
safety. 


2. Coordinate an orderly evacuation of personnel. 
3. Perform an accurate head count of personnel reported to the designated 


area. 
4. Determine a rescue method to locate missing personnel. 
5. Provide the fire department personnel with the necessary information 


about the facility. 
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Area/Floor Monitor must: 


1. Ensure that all employees have evacuated the area/floor. 
2. Report any problems to the Emergency Coordinator at the assembly area. 


Assistant to Physically Challenged should: 


1. Assist all physically challenged employees in emergency evacuation. 
In case of wild land fire: 


Please use caution and evacuate with guidance from the Designated Responsible 
Official, and Trinity County Sherriff’s Office of Emergency Services. 
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SEVERE WEATHER AND NATURAL DISASTER 


Earthquake: 


1. If you are inside, stay inside. DO NOT run outside or to other rooms during 
shaking. 


2. In most situations, you will reduce your chance of injury from falling objects 
and even building collapse if you immediately: 


3. DROP down onto your hands and knees before the earthquake knocks you 
down. This position protects you from falling but allows you to still move if 
necessary. 


4. COVER your head and neck (and your entire body if possible) under the 
shelter of a sturdy table or desk. If there is no shelter nearby, get down 
near an interior wall or next to low-lying furniture that won't fall on you, 
and cover your head and neck with your arms and hands. 


5. HOLD ON to your shelter (or to your head and neck) until the shaking 
stops. Be prepared to move with your shelter if the shaking shifts it around. 


6. Stay calm and wait instructions from the Designated Responsible Official. 
Blizzard: 


If Indoors:  


1. Stay calm and await instructions from the Designated Responsible Official. 
2. Stay indoors 
3. If there is no heat, close off unneeded rooms or areas. 
4. Eat and drink, food provides the body with energy and heat. 


If outdoors: 


1. Find a dry shelter, if shelter is not available, prepare a lean-to wind break or 
snow cave for protection from the wind. 


2. Build a fire for heat and to attract attention. Do not eat snow, it lowers the 
body temperature. Melt it first. 
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If stranded in a car: 


1. Stay in the vehicle! 
2. Run the motor about every ten minutes each hour. Open the windows a 


little for fresh air and to prevent carbon monoxide poisoning. Make sure 
the exhaust pipe is not blocked. 


3. Make yourself visible to rescuers; turn on a dome light at night when 
running the engine. Tie a colored cloth to your antenna or door.  


4. Make sure to move about in the car, to keep your blood circulating and to 
keep warm. 


Wild land Fire: 


In case of wild land fire: 


Please use caution and evacuate with guidance from the Designated Responsible 
Official, and Trinity County Sherriff’s Office of Emergency Services. 
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EXTENDED POWER LOSS 
In the event of an extended power loss to the facility certain precautionary 
measures should be taken depending on the geographical location and 
environment of the facility. 


1. Unnecessary electrical equipment and appliances should be turned off in 
the event that power restoration would surge causing damage to 
electronics or other sensitive  


2. Verbally notify the Designated Responsible Official and all other employees 
in the building. 


Upon restoration of heat and power electronic equipment should be brought up 
to ambient temperatures before energizing to prevent condensate from forming 
on circuitry. 


In the event that employees are in the building during an extended power loss, 
refer to the Designated Responsible Official for additional guidance. 
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Appendix E 
 


Additional Records 
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Workplace Drug and Alcohol Policy 
Purpose 


Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), has a longstanding commitment to provide a safe, 
quality-oriented and productive work environment consistent with the standards of the community in which the 
company operates. Alcohol and drug abuse poses a threat to the health and safety of Fund employees and to the 
security of the company’s equipment and facilities. For these reasons, Fund is committed to the elimination of drug 
and alcohol use and abuse in the workplace. 


Scope 


This policy outlines the practice and procedure designed to correct instances of identified alcohol and drug use in the 
workplace. This policy applies to all employees and all applicants for employment of the Fund. The Executive 
Director is responsible for policy administration. 


Substance Abuse Awareness 


Illegal drug use and alcohol misuse have many serious adverse health and safety consequences. Information about 
those consequences and sources of help for drug or alcohol problems is available from the HR department, which has 
been trained to make referrals and to assist employees with drug or alcohol problems. 


Employee Assistance  


Fund will assist and support employees who voluntarily seek help for such problems before becoming subject to 
discipline or termination under this or other Fund policies. Such employees will be allowed to use accrued paid time 
off, placed on leaves of absence, referred to treatment providers and otherwise accommodated as required by law. 
Such employees may be required to document that they are successfully following prescribed treatment and to take 
and pass follow-up tests if they hold jobs that are safety-sensitive or require driving, or if they have violated this 
policy previously. Once a drug test has been scheduled, unless otherwise required by the Family and Medical Leave 
Act or the Americans with Disabilities Act, the employee will have forfeited the opportunity to be granted a leave of 
absence for treatment, and possible discipline, up to and including discharge, will be unavoidable. 


Employees should report to work fit for duty and free of any adverse effects of illegal drugs or alcohol. This policy 
does not prohibit employees from the lawful use and possession of prescribed medications. Employees must, 
however, consult with their doctors about the medications’ effect on their fitness for duty and ability to work safely, 
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and they must promptly disclose any work restrictions to their supervisor. Employees should not, however, disclose to 
Fund underlying medical conditions unless directed to do so. 


Work Rules 


1. Whenever employees are working, are operating any Fund vehicle, are present on Fund premises or are 
conducting company-related work offsite, they are prohibited from: 
a. Using, possessing, buying, selling, manufacturing or dispensing an illegal drug (to include possession of drug 


paraphernalia). 
b. Being under the influence of alcohol or an illegal drug as defined in this policy. 


2. The presence of any detectable amount of any illegal drug or illegal controlled substance in an employee’s body 
system, while performing company business or while in a company facility, is prohibited. 


3. Fund will also not allow employees to perform their duties while taking prescribed drugs that are adversely 
affecting their ability to safely and effectively perform their job duties. Employees taking a prescribed medication 
must carry it in the container labeled by a licensed pharmacist or be prepared to produce it if asked. 


4. Any illegal drugs or drug paraphernalia will be turned over to an appropriate law enforcement agency and may 
result in criminal prosecution. 


Required Testing 


Reasonable suspicion 


Employees are subject to testing based on (but not limited to) observations by the supervision of apparent workplace 
use, possession or impairment. Executive Director or designee must be consulted before sending an employee for 
testing. All levels of supervision making this decision must use the Observation Checklist to document specific 
observations and behaviors that create a reasonable suspicion that the person is under the influence of illegal drugs or 
alcohol. If the results of the Observation Checklist indicate further action is justified, the manager or supervisor should 
confront the employee with the documentation with another member of management.  Under no circumstances will 
the employee be allowed to drive himself or herself to the testing facility. A member of supervision/management must 
escort the employee; the supervisor/manager will make arrangements for the employee to be transported home. 


Post-accident 


Employees are subject to testing when they cause or contribute to accidents that seriously damage a Fund vehicle, 
machinery, equipment or property or result in an injury to themselves or another employee requiring offsite medical 
attention. A circumstance that constitutes probable belief will be presumed to arise in any instance involving a work-
related accident or injury in which an employee who was operating a motorized vehicle is found to be responsible for 
causing the accident. In any of these instances, the investigation and subsequent testing must take place within two 
hours following the accident, if not sooner. Under no circumstances will the employee be allowed to drive himself or 
herself to the testing facility. 
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Follow-up 


Employees who have tested positive, or otherwise violated this policy, are subject to discipline, up to and including 
discharge. Depending on the circumstances and the employee’s work history/record, Fund may offer an employee 
who violates this policy or tests positive the opportunity to return to work on a last-chance basis pursuant to mutually 
agreeable terms, which could include follow-up drug testing at times and frequencies determined by the Fund for a 
minimum of one year but not more than two years as well as a waiver of the right to contest any termination resulting 
from a subsequent positive test. If the employee either does not complete the rehabilitation program or tests positive 
after completing the rehabilitation program, the employee will be subject to immediate discharge from employment. 


Collection and Testing Procedures 


Employees subject to alcohol testing should be driven to a Fund-designated facility and directed to provide breath 
specimens. Breath specimens should be tested by trained technicians using federally approved breath alcohol testing 
devices capable of producing printed results that identify the employee. If an employee’s breath alcohol concentration 
is .04 or more, a second breath specimen should be tested approximately 20 minutes later. The results of the second 
test should be determinative. Alcohol tests may, however, be a breath, blood or saliva test, at the Fund’s discretion. 
For purposes of this policy, test results generated by law enforcement or medical providers may be considered by the 
company as work rule violations. 


Applicants and employees subject to drug testing should be driven to a Fund-designated medical facility and directed 
to provide urine specimens. Applicants and employees may provide specimens in private unless they appear to be 
submitting altered, adulterated or substitute specimens. Collected specimens should be sent to a federally certified 
laboratory and tested for evidence of marijuana, cocaine, opiates, amphetamines, PCP, benzodiazepines, methadone, 
methaqualone and propoxphane use. (Where indicated, specimens may be tested for other illegal drugs.) The 
laboratory should screen all specimens and confirm all positive screens. There must be a chain of custody from the 
time specimens are collected through testing and storage. 


The laboratory should transmit all positive drug test results to a medical review officer (MRO) retained by Fund, who 
should offer persons with positive results a reasonable opportunity to rebut or explain the results. Individuals with 
positive test results may also ask the MRO to have their split specimen sent to another federally certified laboratory to 
be tested at the applicant’s or employee’s own expense. Such requests must be made within 72 hours of notice of test 
results. If the second facility fails to find any evidence of drug use in the split specimen, the employee will be treated 
as passing the test. In no event should a positive test result be communicated to the Fund until such time that the MRO 
has confirmed the test to be positive. 


Consequences 


Employees who refuse to cooperate in required tests or who use, possess, buy, sell, manufacture or dispense an illegal 
drug in violation of this policy will be terminated. If the employee refuses to be tested, yet the Fund believes he or she 
is impaired, under no circumstances will the employee be allowed to drive himself or herself home. 
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The first time an employee tests positive for alcohol or illegal drug use under this policy, the result will be discipline 
up to and including discharge. 


Employees will be paid for time spent in alcohol or drug testing and then suspended pending the results of the drug or 
alcohol test. After the results of the test are received, a date and time will be scheduled to discuss the results of the test; 
this meeting will include the Executive Director or designee, the department head or supervisor, the employee and a 
representative of their choosing. Should the results prove to be negative, the employee will receive back pay for the 
times/days of suspension. 


Confidentiality 


Information and records relating to positive test results, drug and alcohol dependencies, and legitimate medical 
explanations provided to the MRO should be kept confidential to the extent required by law and maintained in secure 
files separate from normal personnel files. Such records and information may be disclosed among managers and 
supervisors on a need-to-know basis and may also be disclosed when relevant to a grievance, charge, claim or other 
legal proceeding initiated by or on behalf of an employee or applicant. 


Inspections 


Fund reserves the right to inspect all portions of its premises for drugs, alcohol or other contraband; affected 
employees may have a representative involved in this process. All employees, contract employees and visitors may be 
asked to cooperate in inspections of their persons, work areas and property that might conceal a drug, alcohol or other 
contraband. Employees who possess such contraband or refuse to cooperate in such inspections are subject to 
appropriate discipline, up to and including discharge. 


Crimes Involving Drugs 


The Fund prohibits all employees, from manufacturing, distributing, dispensing, possessing or using an illegal drug in 
or on Fund premises or while conducting Fund business. Fund employees are also prohibited from misusing legally 
prescribed or over-the-counter (OTC) drugs. Law enforcement personnel should be notified, as appropriate, when 
criminal activity is suspected. 


The Fund does not desire to intrude into the private lives of its employees, but recognizes that employees’ off-the-job 
involvement with drugs and alcohol may have an impact on the workplace. Therefore, the Fund reserves the right to 
take appropriate disciplinary action for drug use, sale or distribution while off company premises. All employees who 
are convicted of, plead guilty to or are sentenced for a crime involving an illegal drug are required to report the 
conviction, plea or sentence to the Fund (supervisor, department head or Executive Director) within five days. Failure 
to comply will result in automatic discharge. Cooperation in complying may result in suspension without pay to allow 
management to review the nature of the charges and the employee’s past record with Fund. 


Definitions 


“Fund premises” includes all buildings, offices, facilities, grounds, parking lots, lockers, places and vehicles owned, leased or managed by the 


Fund or on any site on which the Fund is conducting business. 
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“Illegal drug” means a substance whose use or possession is controlled by federal law but that is not being used or possessed under the 


supervision of a licensed health care professional. (Controlled substances are listed in Schedules I-V of 21 C.F.R. Part 1308.) 


“Refuse to cooperate” means to obstruct the collection or testing process; to submit an altered, adulterated or substitute sample; to fail to show 


up for a scheduled test; to refuse to complete the requested drug testing forms; or to fail to promptly provide specimen(s) for testing when 


directed to do so, without a valid medical basis for the failure. Employees who leave the scene of an accident without justifiable explanation 


prior to submission to drug and alcohol testing will also be considered to have refused to cooperate and will automatically be subject to 


discharge. 


“Under the influence of alcohol” means an alcohol concentration equal to or greater than .04, or actions, appearance, speech or bodily odors 


that reasonably cause a supervisor to conclude that an employee is impaired because of alcohol use. 


“Under the influence of drugs” means a confirmed positive test result for illegal drug use per this policy. In addition, it means the misuse of 


legal drugs (prescription and possibly OTC) when there is not a valid prescription from a physician for the lawful use of a drug in the course of 


medical treatment (containers must include the patient’s name, the name of the substance, quantity/amount to be taken and the period of 


authorization). 


Reasonable Suspicion and Post-Accident Testing Protocol 


1. The employee will be advised that the Fund believes that there is reasonable suspicion to believe that he or she is 
affected by illegal drugs or alcohol (or due to the nature of the accident the policy mandates this) and that this test 
is being offered to confirm or deny this suspicion. 


2. The employee will be transported to any one of the Fund’s contracted testing facilities (e.g., health services, 
prompt care or the emergency department). One member of management or a designated attendant will 
accompany the employee or representative, if requested by the employee. Under no circumstances will the 
employee be allowed to drive himself or herself to the testing facility. 


3. Prior to leaving for the testing facility, supervision/management will contact the testing facility to inform it that a 
staff member from the Fund will be arriving and will need a drug or alcohol test completed. 


4. The employee should be provided water to drink prior to leaving the Fund premises. 
5. The employee should be given reasonable time—not to exceed 15 minutes—to secure photo ID in the company 


of a Fund representative. 
6. The employee to be tested must present a photo ID (i.e., a driver’s license or state ID card) to the testing facility 


staff before the specimen can be obtained. Ensure that the employee brings the photo ID with him or her when 
leaving Fund premises. 


7. The employee to be tested must sign a consent form provided by the testing facility. Refusal to sign is addressed 
under the “Consequences” section of this document. 


8. A Fund representative must sign as a witness to the collection procedure, along with the tested employee. 
9. After returning to the company or when leaving the testing facility, the supervisor/manager must make 


arrangements to transport the person home (unless testing results are immediate). Under no circumstances will the 
tested employee be allowed to drive himself or herself home. 
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Enforcement 


The Executive Director is responsible for policy interpretation, administration and enforcement. 
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Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  C 
September 2015 
 
 
SUBJECT: Consent Items 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approve Minutes of the May 21-22, 2015 Meeting and 
the Check Register of 04/01/2015 thru 6/30/2015. 
 


 
BACKGROUND: The consent agenda is a tool used to streamline Board meetings by 
collecting routine, non-controversial items into a group whereby all are passed with a single 
motion and vote. 
 
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve Consent Agenda 
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MINUTES 


BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
May 21 & 22, 2015 


Trinity County 
 


PRESIDENT   VICE PRESIDENT   SECRETARY 
   Wendy Tyler      Chester Robertson       Van Maddox 
 
 Thursday, May 21, 2015 1:17PM 


 
Call to Order 
 


A. Roll Call. 
Voting Members & Alternates Present: 
Wendy Tyler – Trinity (President) 
Chester Robertson – Modoc (Vice-President)  
Van Maddox – Sierra (Secretary) 
Peter Huebner - Sierra 
Shelly Pourian – Trinity (only on Friday) 
Sarah Simis – Alpine 
Sarah Messerlian - Mono  
Richard Egan – Lassen  
Roberta Allen – Plumas 
Patrick Bonnett - Plumas 
Jim Arkens – Sutter 
Joe Paul Gonzalez – San Benito 
Joey Young – Del Norte 
 
Members Absent: 
Colusa County 
 
Others Present: 
Cindy Lovelace – Colusa  
Terry Swofford – Plumas  
Marshall Rudolph – Mono (only on Friday for Item R) 
David Nelson – Staff 
Gene Herndon – Staff 
Lisa Mitchell – Staff 
Randy Robertson – Staff 
Lacy Hayth - Staff 
Heidi Miller – Staff (only on Friday) 
Rachael Ridley – Staff (only on Friday) 
Terri Jerome – Staff (only on Friday) 
Sandra McAllister – Staff (only on Friday) 
Ned Connolly - Chandler Asset Management (only on Thursday) 
Margret Long – (only on Friday) 
David Prentice – (only on Friday) 
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B. Public Comment: 


 
Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final Agenda, may be 
addressed by the general public at this time. The total amount of time for public comment shall be no 
more than fifteen minutes. The Chair, with consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable 
regulations including, but not limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular issue and 
for each speaker. No action is to be taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters not on the 
posted Final Agenda. 
 
No Public Comment 
 


C. Consent Agenda: 
 
1. Approval of Minutes of January 22-23, 2015 Meeting. 


 
2. Approval of Register, Checks & Invoices for the third quarter, the dates of 01/01/2015 thru 


3/31/2015 pursuant to Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2.  
 
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the board through why we have a consent agenda. 
 
Motion by Van Maddox, and Second by Chester Robertson, to approve the January 22-23, 2015 
Minutes and Register, Checks & Invoices for the third quarter, the dates of 01/01/2015 thru 
3/31/2015 pursuant to Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2, unanimously approved.   
 
AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito, Sierra, Sutter, Trinity 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: Colusa 
 


D. Election of President, Vice-President and Secretary for the 2015-16 fiscal year. 
 
Executive Director, David Nelson encouraged people to start taking office. Richard Egan 
nominated Chester Robertson for President, Richard Egan nominates Peter Huebner for Vice-
President, and Van Maddox nominates Carol McElroy for Secretary. 
 
Motion by Richard Egan, and Second by Van Maddox, to appoint Chester Robertson, as 
President for the 2015-16 fiscal year, to appoint Peter Huebner, as Vice-President for the 2015-
16 fiscal year, to appoint Carol McElroy, as Secretary for the 2015-16 fiscal year, unanimously 
approved. 
 


E. Appointment of two members to the Executive Committee for the 2015-16 fiscal year. 
 
Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Executive Committee. Van Maddox 
nominates Richard Egan and James Arkens. 
 
Motion by Chester Robertson, and Second by Van Maddox, to appoint Richard Egan and Jim 
Arkens to the Executive Committee for the 2015-16 fiscal year, unanimously approved. 
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F. Informational Items: Staff Reports on activities since the January 22-23, 2015 Board Meeting. 


 
Executive Director, David Nelson talked about property SIR, property/liability actuary, annual 
audit, CAJPA accreditation audit, scanning completed by Terri and Sandra, policies, building 
and budget – parking space, computers and health fair trinkets. 
 
Director of Loss Prevention Programs, Gene Herndon talked about trainings conducted by 
Loss Prevention Staff: San Benito Public Works Apprenticeship Train the Trainer Curriculum, 
1825 Sexual Harassment, Civility in the Workplace, Keeping Peace in the Workplace, FISH 
Create Your Playbook, Department Representative Training, Work Place Violence Recognition 
& Prevention, Work Place Security Assessment and Response, Customer Service, Interactive 
Process and Incident Reporting and Remediation. Meetings held Loss Prevention/HR Training 
Meeting. Program Development: Interview and Hire Loss Prevention Program Coordinator, 
Interview and Hire Safety & Loss Prevention Analyst and Humana Vitality Employee Wellness 
Program. 
 
Director of Workers’ Compensation, Lisa Mitchell talked about the new claims administration 
software, onsite training for new claims admin staff regarding new software, interviewed and 
hired two new clerical staff members, Lisa attended Claims Review Committee Meetings via 
WebEx and in person at CSAC, presented a training at the LPS Meeting in Del Norte, claims 
staff attended Department of Workers’ Compensation Conference, Claims staff provided file 
reviews for Plumas and Alpine Counties, Claims staff attended several trainings with County of 
Shasta and City of Redding in Redding and Claims Examiners have attended several hearings 
at the Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board in Redding, Chico and Marysville. 
 


G. Discussion/Adoption: Trindel’s Conflict of Interest Code.  
 
Executive Director, David Nelson gave the Board history on the Conflict of Interest Code. 
 
Motion by James Arkens, and Second by Peter Huebner, to adopt Trindel’s Conflict of Interest 
Code, unanimously approved. 
 


H. Discussion/Review: Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues Expenses and changes in Net 
Assets, Cash Flow Statement, Budget, Treasurer’s Report, as of March 31, 2015. (Chandler Asset 
Management)  
 
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through the Statement of Net Position, 
Statement of Revenues Expenses and changes in Net Assets, Cash Flow Statement, Budget, 
Treasurer’s Report, as of March 31, 2015. Ned Connolly made a presentation to the Board on 
Trindel’s portfolio.  
 


I. Review and Adopt: Investment Policy pursuant to Government Code Section 53646(a). (Chandler 
Asset Management)  
 
Executive Director, David Nelson and Ned Connolly talked about the Investment Policy. 
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Motion by Richard Egan, and Second by Van Maddox, to adopt the Investment Policy pursuant 
to Government Code Section 53646(a), unanimously approved. 


 
J. Authorize and Approve: Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange securities for the 2015-2016 


fiscal year as required by Government Code Section 53607.  
 
Executive Director, David Nelson Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange securities. 
 
Motion by Richard Egan, and Second by Van Maddox, to authorize and approve the Executive 
Director/Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange securities for the 2015-2016 fiscal year 
as required by Government Code Section 53607, unanimously approved. 
 


Adjourn into Closed Session 3:26pm. 
 


K.  Closed Session  
 
Executive Director Contract negotiations. 
 
President, Wendy Tyler Reported out that closed session will continue in the morning. 


   
Adjourn out of closed session 5:05pm. 


 
Friday, May 22, 2015 8:36am 


 
Adjourn into Closed Session 8:37am. 


 
 Closed Session Continued 
 
Executive Director Contract negotiations. 
 
President, Wendy Tyler Reported out that discussion was held on the Executive Director’s 
Contract. We are ready to present the contract to the Board in open session for consideration 
and approval in Agenda item “L”. 


   
Adjourn out of closed session 9:21am 
 


L. Discussion/Action: approve executive Director's Contract 
 
President, Wendy Tyler said that the Executive Committee met with Executive Director, David 
Nelson and negotiated a contract for him and it does provide a 3% per year increase with the 
updated Benefits Resolution that the board adopted in 2014 and that performance evaluations 
may be held more than just annually. 
 
Motion by James Arkens, and Second by Peter Huebner, to approve the Executive Director's 
Contract, unanimously approved. 
 


M. Discussion/Adoption of Resolution No. 15-01 adopting budgets & Salary Schedule for all programs and 
activities for the 2015-16 fiscal year.  



http://www.trindel.org/





 


Alpine -  Colusa  - Del Norte – Lassen – Modoc – Mono – Plumas - San Benito – Sierra – Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Page 5 of 7 


P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone: (530) 623-2322 
 


 
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through all of the budgets & the salary 
schedule for all programs and activities for the 2015-16 fiscal year. Discussion was held on 
increases and decreases in budgets, fixed assets, recovery/being more conservative, dividends 
and what they can be used for.  
 
Motion by Chester Robertson, Second by Peter Huebner, to Adopt Resolution No. 15-01 
adopting budgets & Salary Schedule for all programs and activities for the 2015-16 fiscal year 
with the following changes: IT/Communication admin budget is increased to $8,000.00; 
Miscellaneous account increased to $9,500.00; increase fixed asset by $35,000.00; include the 
change for the Executive Director salary schedule $134,724.00 and the personnel table that is 
attached, unanimously approved. 
 
AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito, Sierra, Sutter, Trinity 
NOES: None  
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: Colusa 
 


N. Discussion/Adoption of Resolution No. 15-02 setting premiums for the 2015-16 fiscal year for all 
programs. 
 
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through setting premiums for the 2015-16 
fiscal year.  
 
Motion by Chester Robertson, and Second by Sarah Messerlian, to Adopt Resolution No. 15-02 
setting premiums for the 2015-16 fiscal year for all programs, unanimously approved. 
 
AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito, Sierra, Sutter, Trinity 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: Colusa 
 


O. Discussion/Adoption of Resolution No. 15-03 approving the return of funds and giving the option to take 
a credit as partial payment of the 2015-16 premium invoice or taken as a return of cash. 
 
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through the return of funds and giving the 
option to take a credit as partial payment of the 2015-16 premium invoice or taken as a return of 
cash.  
 
Motion by Richard Egan, and Second by Peter Huebner, to Adopt Resolution No. 15-03 
approving the return of funds and giving the option to take a credit as partial payment of the 
2015-16 premium invoice or taken as a return of cash, unanimously approved. 
 
AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito, Sierra, Sutter, Trinity 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: Colusa 
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P. Discussion: Performance evaluations of contractors.  
 
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through all of the Contractors. Discussion 
was held on: Linda Durrer working for Gray and Prouy Law Firm might be a conflict. George 
Hills contract and file reviews with reports and SIMS. 
 


Q. Discussion/Adoption: of Resolution No. 15-04 approving Workers' Comp Administration Allocation. 
 
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the Board through the Workers' Comp Administration 
Allocation. Discussion was held on fixed cost, variable cost, time study, 70/30 by money and 
claims experience.  
 
Motion by Chester Robertson, and Second by Richard Egan, to Adopt Resolution No. 15-04 
approving Workers' Comp Administration Allocation as follows: Fixed cost for Workers’ 
Compensation Administration is prorated easily based on the fixed cost that is budgeted for the 
fiscal year evenly among the Counties and the variable would be based on the claims shown on 
loss data for the prior three fiscal years. Defining what is fixed and variable cost they may vary 
from year to year is to be left up to the discretion of the Executive Director, unanimously 
approved. 
 
AYES: Alpine, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito, Sierra, Sutter, Trinity 
NOES: None  
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: Colusa 
 


R. Discussion/Action: Mono County Non covered loss exemption.  
 
Mono County Counsel, Marshall Rudolph was called on the phone for this agenda item at 11:47am call 
ended at 11:59am 
  
Executive Director, David Nelson and Mono County Counsel, Marshall Rudolph gave the Board 
history on the non-covered loss exemption. Discussion was held to give forgiveness to Mono 
County to not have to pay the incurred money back to Trindel and to use their return of funds to 
pay for any other costs on this case going forward.  
  
Motion by Richard Egan, and Second by Jim Arkens, to forgive Mono County for the payback of 
the current funds and also to keep a return of funds that is equal to the incurred or what the 
reserved amount is for the loss going forward in excess of the 90% until the case is closed, 
unanimously approved. 
 


S. Discussion/Direction: Non-Covered Catastrophic Liability Loss Fund. 
 
Executive Director, David Nelson gave the Board history on the Non-Covered Catastrophic 
Liability Loss Fund. Discussion was held: who makes the determination? How to fund (higher 
confidence level or return of funds or premiums)? Create the fund (Should be a voluntary fund 
per county and have flexibility)? Joe Paul Gonzalez rescinds his request for the fund. 
 


T. Future Meetings:  
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Executive Director, David Nelson talked about future meetings and the Board wants to have the 
following Board Meeting in September because the CSAC meeting will not be held in 
Sacramento so the meeting will now be held in Colusa County on September 10-11, 2015 and 
the January 2016 will be held in Del Norte County. 
 


U. Presentation: Prentice Long & Epperson 
 
David Prentice and Margret Long gave a presentation to the Board. 
 
Adjourn.   Date: May 22, 2015  Time: 12: 48pm 
 
Respectfully Submitted by Executive Director, David Nelson. 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  CC 
September 2015 
 
 
SUBJECT:  
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION:  


 
Discussion/Direction: This item is an opportunity for individual members to discuss any topics of interest 
relating to their specific County, i.e. how do others handle ____, this is what we are doing ____, State 
program/funding issues. 


 
BACKGROUND:  
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  


    
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  D 
September 2015 
 
 
SUBJECT: Staff Reports 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: The Board may give direction on any of the items.  
Review of and direction to staff on projects and other miscellaneous reports by staff and/or 
members. 
 


 
BACKGROUND: Executive Director, David Nelson, and Director of Workers’ 
Compensation, Lisa Mitchell will give updates since the May 2015 meeting.  
 
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING       AGENDA ITEM:  DD 
September 2015 
 
 
SUBJECT: Future meetings 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Dates for January 2016 meeting and location for May 
2016 meetings. 
 
BACKGROUND: January 2016 Trindel Board Meeting will be held in Del Norte County.   
 
CSAC/EIA Meetings Oct 1 & 2, 2015 
CAJPA Conference September 15-18, 2015 
RCRC Conference/Board Meeting September 23-25, 2015 
CALPELRA Conference October 19-23, 2015 in Monterey, California. 
PARMA Conference February 23-26, 2016 
   
FISCAL IMPACT:   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Date for January 21/22 2016, Sierra County  
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Additional Time Off Policy 


As further stated below, as an employee of Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), you 
may be entitled to time off for a variety of other reasons.  Unless otherwise stated below or required by law, the 
following conditions apply: 


• You must use accrued paid time off for any absence, before taking the remainder of the leave 
unpaid. 


• You do not earn any additional time off during unpaid leave. 


• You are not eligible for Trindel paid holidays during unpaid leave. 


• You must provide your supervisor or the Executive Director reasonable advance notice of your 
need to take time off.   


For additional questions about any of these leave policies, please see your supervisor. 


Time Off for Rehabilitation 
 
We will reasonably accommodate you if you wish to voluntarily participate in an alcohol or drug rehabilitation 
program.  This accommodation may include an adjusted work schedule or time off, provided the accommodation 
does not impose an undue hardship on Trindel Insurance Fund.  The Fund will attempt to keep your participation in a 
rehabilitation program private. 
 
Time Off for Literacy Assistance 
 
We will reasonably accommodate you if you wish to participate in an adult literacy assistance program, which 
may include an adjusted work schedule or time off, provided the accommodation does not impose an undue hardship 
on the Fund.  The Fund will attempt to keep your participation in such a program private. 
 
Bereavement Leave 
 
If you lose a member of your immediate family, you will be granted a reasonable period of time off to attend to 
related obligations and commitments.  “Immediate family” under this policy means your spouse, registered 
domestic partner, child, child of your registered domestic partner, parent, sister, brother, grandparent, mother-in-
law, father-in-law, stepparent, stepchild, and other person who is part of your household.  The Fund may require 
verification of death. 
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Jury and Witness Leave 
 
You may take time off if called for jury duty.  Please present your jury summons to your supervisor as soon as you 
receive it.  If the Fund believes your absence due to jury duty will negatively impact operations, we may request 
you seek a postponement of your jury service.  You are expected to report for work if you are not needed on the 
jury during regular work hours. 


You may also take time off if you are required by law to appear in court as a witness. 


Military Leave 
 
If you are called to active duty in the U.S. Armed Forces, Reserves, or California National Guard, you may take 
military leave.  Please present your supervisor with a copy of your service papers as soon as you receive them.  
The time off will be unpaid unless otherwise required by law.  However, you may use any accrued, unused paid 
time off for this purpose.  During your leave, your length of service accumulates, and your benefits will continue as 
required by law. 
 
If you are required to attend yearly Reserves or National Guard duty, you may apply for a temporary military 
leave of absence not to exceed 17 days (including travel).  This time off will be unpaid unless otherwise required 
by law.  You may use any accrued, unused paid time off for this purpose. 


Leave for Spouses of Active Military Personnel 
 
If you work a minimum of 20 hours per week, you may take up to 10 days of unpaid time off to spend time with your 
spouse or registered domestic partner who is a qualified member of the Armed Forces, National Guard, or Reserves, 
and who is granted leave from deployment during a period of military conflict.  You must request time off under this 
policy within two (2) days of receiving notice that your spouse or registered domestic partner will be on leave. 
 
Time Off for Voting and Election Officials 
 
If you do not have sufficient time outside of working hours to vote in a statewide election, the Fund will grant you up 
to two (2) hours of paid time off to vote.  The time off must be taken at the beginning or end of the regular work 
schedule, whichever allows the most free time for voting and the least time off from work.  Please notify your 
supervisor or the Executive Director of your need for time off under this policy at least two (2) working days prior to 
Election Day. 


If you serve as an election official on Election Day, you will be granted unpaid time off for this purpose. 


Time Off for School-Related Activities or Suspension 
 
If you are a parent, guardian, or grandparent with custody of school children from kindergarten through Grade 
12, or who attend licensed child daycare facilities, you may take time off  (up to a maximum of eight (8) hours 
in one (1) calendar month and 40 hours in one (1) calendar year) to participate in school or day care activities.  
We may require proof of your participation in the activities covered by this policy. 
If you are a parent or guardian of a child suspended from school, you may also take time off to attend a portion of the 
school day in your child’s classroom at the request of the school. 
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Time Off and Reasonable Accommodation for Victims of Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault, or Stalking 
 
If you are a victim of domestic violence, sexual assault, or stalking, you may take time off work to obtain help from a 
court, seek medical attention, obtain services from an appropriate shelter, program, or crisis center, obtain 
psychological counseling, or participate in safety planning, such as permanent or temporary relocation.  The Fund will 
also provide reasonable accommodations for ensuring your safety while at work, unless doing so would create an 
undue hardship for the Fund.  Such accommodation may include a transfer, reassignment, modified schedule, changed 
work telephone, installed lock, implemented safety procedure, or other adjustment to a job structure, workplace 
facility, or work requirement.  Where possible, please provide your supervisor or the Executive Director reasonable 
notice of your need to take time off under this policy and/or your need for an accommodation.  We may require proof 
of your participation in the activities covered by this policy and/or certification regarding your need for the 
accommodation. 


Leave under this policy does not extend the maximum time off available under the Fund’s “Family and Medical 
Leave” policy. 


Time Off for Crime Victims 
 
If you or an immediate family member has been the victim of certain crimes defined by law, including serious or 
violent felonies or felonies relating to theft or embezzlement, you may take time off work to attend judicial 
proceedings related to the crime or to appear in court at any proceeding in which a right of the victim is at issue.  
“Immediate family” under this policy means your spouse, registered domestic partner, child, child of a registered 
domestic partner, parent, sister, brother, grandparent, mother-in-law, father-in-law, stepparent, stepchild, and any 
other person who is part of your household.  You may be required to provide appropriate documentation from the 
court. 


Time Off for Emergency Duty Personnel 
 
If you work as a volunteer firefighter, reserve peace officer, or emergency rescue personnel, you may take time 
off work to perform emergency duties.  You may also take up to 14 days of leave per calendar year to attend 
required training. 
If you are a volunteer member of the California Wing of the Civil Air Patrol, you may take up to 10 days of leave 
per year to respond to an emergency operation or mission.  Where possible, please provide your supervisor or the 
Executive Director appropriate notice of your need to take time off under this policy. 


Time Off for Bone Marrow or Organ Donation 
 
If you donate bone marrow, you may take up to five (5) days off for this purpose.  You will be required to use 
any accrued paid time off available to you, up to a maximum of five (5) days.  If you do not have available 
sufficient paid time off for the five days’ (5) maximum leave, the time will be paid at your base rate of pay. 
If you donate an organ, you may take up to 30 days off for this purpose.  You will be required to use any 
accrued paid time off available to you, up to a maximum of two (2) weeks.  Any additional time off will be paid 
at your base rate of pay. 


You must provide written verification that shows that you are a bone marrow or organ donor and there is a 
medical necessity for the donation. 
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Confidentiality Policy 


 


As part of your responsibilities at Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), you may learn of 
or be entrusted with sensitive information of a confidential nature about Fund residents or Fund business.  These 
records may only be used in performing work for the Fund and should not be divulged to other Fund employees 
without a business reason.  You also must not divulge the information to any non-Fund employee or other third 
party except with the direct written authorization of the Executive Director or the Trindel Executive Committee. 
Any communications of a confidential nature such as, medical records, personnel actions, and legal matters are 
communicated only to those with a legitimate business interest to have such information or knowledge. 


If you leave employment with the Fund for any reason, we ask that you continue to treat as private and privileged 
any such sensitive information.  You should not use, divulge, or communicate to any person or entity any such 
sensitive information without the express written approval of the Executive Director or the Trindel Executive 
Committee.  The Fund will pursue legal remedies for unauthorized use or disclosure of sensitive, confidential 
information. 
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Electronic Resources Policy 


Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), provides its employees with the technological resources 
needed to do their jobs, such as laptops, tablet computers, desktop computers, servers, printers, fax machines, 
telephones, cellular phones, smart phones, personal digital assistants, and access to the Internet, voicemail, email, text 
messaging, and instant messaging systems (together, “Electronic Resources”).  These Electronic Resources are 
intended for business use.  Consequently, the Fund’s Electronic Resources may not be used to solicit for commercial 
activity unrelated to the business of the Fund.  Any personal use of the Fund’s Electronic Resources must be limited to 
non-work time. 


Access 


As permitted by law, the Fund may access its Electronic Resources, as well as any documents, data, or other 
information created on, opened from, or stored on any of its Electronic Resources, without notice to users of the 
Electronic Resources in the ordinary course of business when the Fund deems it appropriate to do so.  Reasons for 
which the Fund may obtain such access include, but are not limited to maintaining the system, preventing or 
investigating allegations of system abuse or misuse, ensuring compliance with software copyright laws, and 
complying with legal and regulatory requests for information.  Employees have no reasonable expectation of privacy 
in their use of the Fund’s Electronic Resources, or any documents, data, or information created on, opened from, or 
stored on (including pictures, videos, or audio files) these Electronic Resources.  Although you may need a password 
or passwords to access Electronic Resources, the use of such passwords does not mean your use of these resources is 
private.  The Fund may override the passwords or use other means to access its Electronic Resources. 


No one may access, or attempt to obtain access, to Electronic Resources assigned to another employee or individual 
without appropriate authorization. 


Storage 


The Fund may store electronic communications or other documents, data, or information created on its Electronic 
Resources on magnetic media for a period of time after the communication is created.  From time-to-time, magnetic 
media copies of communications or other documents, data, or information created on its Electronic Resources may be 
deleted.  


Downloading software  


Employees are prohibited from downloading software or other program files or online services from the Internet 
without prior written approval of the Executive Director or his or her designate. Downloading of games from the 
Internet is prohibited.  Downloading of any executable files or programs that change the configuration of an 
employee’s system by anyone other than information systems personnel is prohibited.  The employee should take 
extreme caution when downloading approved software or files from the Internet.  All files or software should be 
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passed through virus protection programs prior to use.  Failure to detect viruses could result in corruption or damage 
to files or unauthorized entry into company systems and networks. Additionally, compliance with copyright and 
trademark laws when downloading material from the Internet is mandatory.  If the employee finds that any damage 
occurred as a result of downloading software or files, the incident should be reported immediately to the network 
administrator or the Executive Director.  Questions must be directed to your supervisor or the Executive Director.  


No Harassment 


The Fund’s policy prohibiting all types of harassment applies to the use of the Fund’s Electronic Resources, including 
Internet access.  No one may use the Fund’s Electronic Resources in a manner that may violate that or any other Fund 
policy. 


Using Social Media 


At the Fund we understand that social media can be a fun and rewarding way to share your life and opinions with 
family, friends and co-workers around the world.  However, use of social media also presents certain risks and carries 
with it certain responsibilities.  To assist you in making responsible decisions about your use of social media, we have 
established these guidelines for appropriate use of social media. 


In the rapidly expanding world of electronic communication, “social media” can mean many things.  “Social media” 
includes all means of communicating or posting information or content of any sort on the Internet, including to your 
own or someone else’s web log or blog, journal or diary, personal web site, social networking or affinity web site, 
web bulletin board or a chat room, whether or not associated or affiliated with the Fund, as well as any other form of 
electronic communication. 


The Fund’s personnel policies, principles, and guidelines apply to your activities online.  Ultimately, you are solely 
responsible for what you post online.  Before creating online content, consider some of the risks and rewards that are 
involved.  Keep in mind that any of your conduct that adversely affects your job performance, the performance of 
fellow employees or otherwise adversely affects members, customers, suppliers, people who work on behalf of the 
Fund or the Fund’s legitimate business interests may result in disciplinary action up to and including termination. 


Know and Follow the Rules 


Carefully read this policy, the “Electronic Resources” policy, the “Equal Employment Opportunity” policy, the “No 
Harassment” policy, and the “Safety” policy and ensure your postings are consistent with these policies.  
Inappropriate postings that may violate any of those policies or similar inappropriate or unlawful conduct will not be 
tolerated and may subject you to disciplinary action up to and including termination. 


Be Respectful 


Always be fair and courteous to fellow employees, customers, members, suppliers or people who work on behalf of 
the Fund. Also, keep in mind that you are more likely to resolve work-related complaints by speaking directly with 
your co-workers or supervisor than by posting complaints to a social media outlet.  Nevertheless, if you decide to post 
complaints or criticism, avoid using statements, photographs, video or audio that reasonably could be viewed as 
malicious, obscene, threatening or intimidating, that disparage customers, members, employees or suppliers, or that 
might constitute harassment or bullying.  Examples of such conduct might include offensive posts meant to 
intentionally harm someone’s reputation or posts that could contribute to a hostile work environment on the basis of 
race, sex, disability, religion or any other status protected by law or Fund policy. 
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Be Honest and Accurate 


Make sure you are always honest and accurate when posting information or news, and if you make a mistake, correct 
it quickly.  Be open about any previous posts you have altered.  Remember that the Internet archives almost 
everything; therefore, even deleted postings can be searched.  Never post any information or rumors that you know to 
be false about the Fund, fellow employees, members, customers, suppliers, people working on behalf of the Fund, or 
competitors. 


Post Only Appropriate and Respectful Content 


Maintain the confidentiality of Fund trade secrets and private or confidential information.  Trade secrets may 
include information regarding the development of systems, processes, products, know-how and technology.  Do 
not post internal reports, policies, procedures or other internal business-related communications. 


Do not create a link from your blog, website or other social networking site to a Fund website without 
identifying yourself as a Fund employee. 


Express only your personal opinions.  Never represent yourself as a spokesperson for the Fund.  If the Fund is a 
subject of the content you are creating, be clear and open about the fact that you are an employee and make it 
clear that your views do not represent those of the Fund, fellow employees, members, customers, suppliers or 
people working on behalf of the Fund.  If you do publish a blog or post online related to the work you do or 
subjects associated with the Fund, make it clear that you are not speaking on behalf of the Fund.  It is best to 
include a disclaimer such as “The postings on this site are my own and do not necessarily reflect the views of 
the Fund.” 


Using Social Media at Work 


Refrain from using social media while on work time or on equipment we provide, unless it is work-related as 
authorized by your manager or consistent with the “Electronic Resources” policy. 


Do not use Fund email addresses to register on social networks, blogs or other online tools utilized for personal use. 


Retaliation is Prohibited 


The Fund prohibits taking negative action against any employee for reporting a possible deviation from this policy or 
for cooperating in an investigation.  Any employee who retaliates against another employee for reporting a possible 
deviation from this policy or for cooperating in an investigation will be subject to disciplinary action, up to and 
including termination. 


Media Contacts. 


Employees should not speak to the media on the Fund’s behalf without contacting the Executive Director.  All media 
inquiries should be directed to the Executive Director. 


If you have questions or need further guidance, please contact your supervisor or the Executive Director. 


 
 
 
 





		Electronic Resources Policy

		Using Social Media






 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


Revised 9/10/2015 Page 1 of 1 
 


Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 
Insurance Fund 


 
Equal Employment Opportunity Policy 


Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”) is an equal opportunity employer.  We 
enthusiastically accept our responsibility to make employment decisions without regard to race, religion or 
religious creed, color, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, genetic information, national origin, marital 
status, medical condition, disability, military or veteran status, pregnancy, childbirth, breastfeeding and related 
medical conditions, or any other classification protected by federal, state, or local laws, regulations, or ordinances.  
The Fund is dedicated to ensuring the fulfillment of this policy with respect to hiring, placement, promotion, 
transfer, demotion, layoff, termination, recruitment advertising, pay, and other forms of compensation, training, 
and general treatment during employment. 


Reporting and Investigation Procedures 


The Fund will not tolerate any violation of this policy.  Please see the “Reporting EEO and Harassment 
Complaints” for information regarding reporting perceived violations of this policy and the Fund’s procedure for 
investigating complaints. 


Reasonable Accommodation 


We recognize and support our obligation to reasonably accommodate employees with disabilities or religious 
beliefs or practices who are able to perform the essential functions of their positions, with or without reasonable 
accommodation.  The Fund will provide reasonable accommodation to any such employee, unless doing so would 
impose an undue hardship on the Fund.  If you believe you need a reasonable accommodation, please discuss the 
matter with your supervisor or the Executive Director. 
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Family and Medical Leave Policy 


The Leave Policy   


As an employee of Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), under the Federal Family and 
Medical Leave Act (“FMLA”) and the California Family Rights Act (“CFRA”), you may be eligible to take up to 12 
weeks of unpaid, job-protected Family and Medical Leave in a rolling 12-month period measured backward from the 
first date you begin taking Family Medical Leave if:  (1)  you have worked for the Fund for at least 12 months, and for 
at least 1,250 hours in the last 12 months; and (2) you are employed at a worksite with 50 or more employees within a 
75-mile radius.   


Reasons for Leave   


You may take Family and Medical Leave for any of the following reasons:  (1) the birth or care of a newly born or 
adopted child, or a child placed with you for foster care; (2) to care for a qualifying family member, including a 
spouse, registered domestic partner, child, or parent with a serious health condition; or (3) because of your own 
serious health condition that renders you unable to perform an essential function of your position. 


A serious health condition is an illness, injury, impairment, or physical or mental condition that involves either an 
overnight stay in a medical care facility, or continuing treatment by a health care provider for a condition that either 
prevents you from performing the functions of your job, or prevents your family member from participating in school 
or other daily activities. 


Subject to certain conditions, the continuing treatment requirement may be met by a period of incapacity of more than 
three (3) consecutive calendar days combined with at least two (2) visits to a health care provider or one (1) visit and a 
regimen of continuing treatment, or incapacity due to a chronic condition.  Other conditions may meet the definition 
of continuing treatment. Incapacity due to pregnancy is a serious health condition under the FMLA, but not the 
CFRA. 


Providing Notice of Leave 


To avoid delay or denial of your request, you must give the Fund at least 30 days’ prior notice of the need for 
foreseeable leave, preferably in writing.  If this is not possible, you must give notice as soon as practicable.  If you are 
planning a medical treatment, you must consult with the Fund first regarding the dates of such treatment.  You must 
generally follow the Fund’s call-in procedures for reporting any absences. 


You must provide sufficient notice for the Fund to determine if the leave will qualify as Family and Medical Leave 
and the anticipated duration and timing of the leave.  Sufficient information may include that you are unable to 
perform job functions, that your family member is unable to perform daily activities, the need for hospitalization or 
continuing treatment by a health care provider, or circumstances supporting your need for Servicemember Family and 
Medical Leave (described further below).  You must also inform the Fund that the requested leave is the reason for 
which Family and Medical Leave was previously taken or certified. 
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Notifying You of Eligibility 


The Fund will notify you whether you are eligible for Family and Medical leave.  If you are eligible, we will provide 
additional information about the leave and your rights and responsibilities.  If you are not eligible, we will explain 
why. 


The Fund will also notify you when leave will be designated at Family and Medical Leave and the amount of leave 
that will count against your leave entitlement.  If the Fund determines that the leave is not Family and Medical Leave, 
we will notify you. 


Medical Certification 


For your own serious health condition or that of a family member, you may be required to provide a medical 
certification from the relevant health care provider.  If the Fund reasonably doubts a medical certification provided for 
your own serious health condition, the Fund, at its expense, may require an examination by a second and/or third 
health care provider. 


Leave is Unpaid 


Family and Medical Leave is unpaid, although you may be eligible for wage-replacement benefits such as short or 
long-term disability payments and/or workers’ compensation.  You may use paid time off before taking the remainder 
of your leave without pay; however, you must comply with all Fund policies regarding the use of such paid time off.  
When you are not receiving any wage-replacement benefits, the Fund may require you to use paid time off.  
Substituting paid time off does not extend the maximum 12-week leave period, and you cannot receive more than 
100% of your salary. 


You will not earn any additional paid time off during any unpaid portion of your Family and Medical Leave. 


Medical and Other Benefits   


During Family and Medical Leave, the Fund will maintain your health benefits as if you continued to be actively 
employed.  If you take a PDL according to the policy above, the Fund will maintain your health benefits during the 
entire PDL and up to an additional 12 weeks of Family and Medical Leave.  In some circumstances, if you elect not to 
return to work for at least 30 calendar days at the end of the leave period, you may be required to reimburse the Fund 
for the cost of the health benefit premiums paid by the Fund. 


Intermittent and Reduced Schedule Leave 


Leave because of a serious health condition may be taken intermittently (in separate blocks of time due to a single 
health condition) or on a reduced-leave schedule (reducing the usual number of hours you work per workweek or 
workday) if there is a medical need for the leave, and if that need can be best accommodated through an intermittent 
or reduced leave schedule.  Employees also may be eligible for certain intermittent leave for birth or placement of a 
child.  


While you are on an intermittent or reduced leave schedule based on planned medical treatment, the Fund may 
temporarily transfer you to an available alternative position that better accommodates your recurring leave and has 
equivalent pay and benefits.  For salaried employees, if leave is unpaid, the Fund may reduce your salary based on the 
amount of time actually worked unless otherwise prohibited by law. 







   


Revised 9/10/2015 Page 3 of 3 
 


Returning from Leave 


Under most circumstances, when you return from a Family and Medical Leave you will be reinstated to your original 
job or to an equivalent job with equivalent pay, benefits, and other employment terms and conditions.  Use of Family 
and Medical Leave cannot result in the loss of any employment benefit that accrued prior to the start of your leave. 


No Work While on Leave 


Taking another job while on Family and Medical Leave may be considered a voluntary resignation of your 
employment.  In addition, failure to notify the Fund of your availability for work when it occurs, failure to return 
to work when called by the Fund, or your continued absence from work because your leave must extend beyond a 
reasonable period of time may be deemed a voluntary resignation of your employment. 


Definitions 


For the purposes of this policy, the definitions provided in 2 C.C.R. section 7297.0 and 29 CFR section 825 et. seq. 
apply.  “Registered Domestic Partner” is defined as provided in California Family Code section 297(b). 


Unlawful Acts by Employers 


The FMLA makes it unlawful for any employer to interfere with, restrain, or deny the exercise of any right provided 
under the FMLA, or discharge or discriminate against any person for opposing any practice made unlawful by the 
FMLA or for involvement in any proceeding under or relating to the FMLA. 


Enforcement 


An employee may file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Labor or may bring a private lawsuit against an 
employer.  The FMLA does not affect any federal or state law prohibiting discrimination, or supersede any state or 
local law or collective bargaining agreement which provides greater family or medical leave rights. 
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Nepotism and Personal Relationships Policy 


Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), makes personnel decisions based on merit.  To 
prevent actual, potential, or perceived favoritism, nepotism or preferential treatment, conflicts of interest, and 
claims under the “No Harassment” policy, managers, supervisors, or other employees in influential positions are 
prohibited from directly supervising their family members or those with whom they have a close personal 
relationship.  For purposes of this policy, a family member includes your spouse, registered domestic partner, 
parent, child, child of a registered domestic partner, parent-in-law, or sibling.  A person with whom you have a 
close personal relationship includes anyone with whom you reside, have an intimate or sexual relationship, or 
have any other relationship that could create actual, potential, or perceived favoritism or a conflict of interest.   


If you are unsure whether a relationship falls under this policy, you should contact your supervisor, the Executive 
Direction or the Executive Committee.  Also, any manager or employee involved in a relationship or intending to 
enter into a relationship that may violate this policy must report the matter to the Executive Director or the 
Executive Committee.  The Fund may reassign or separate one or both employees, in its sole discretion. 


While the Fund does not strictly prohibit familial relationships between employees where there is no line of 
authority or reporting relationship involved, the Fund will take prompt action where such relationships lead to an 
actual, potential, or perceived conflict of interest.  A manager or supervisor who enters into a consensual 
relationship with any employee must notify the Executive Director or the Executive Committee of the relationship 
so the Fund can determine whether an actual, potential, or perceived conflict of interest exists.  If such a conflict 
exists, the individuals affected may be subject to re-assignment or separation of employment, depending on the 
circumstances.  Likewise, employees may not be eligible for promotion if a violation of this policy would result.   


All employees are expected to comply with the Fund’s “No Harassment” policy.  If you have questions about 
whether a personal relationship with someone at work is appropriate or feel a personal relationship is not 
voluntary or is no longer desired, you should contact the Executive Director or the Executive Committee so the 
Fund may address the situation. 
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No Harassment Policy 


Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), does not tolerate harassment of our job applicants, 
contractors, or employees by another employee, vendor, customer, or any third party.  Any form of harassment on 
the basis of race, religion or religious creed, color, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, genetic 
information, national origin, marital status, medical condition, disability, military or veteran status, pregnancy, 
childbirth, breastfeeding and related medical conditions, or any other classification protected by federal, state, or 
local laws, regulations, or ordinances is a violation of this policy and will be treated as a disciplinary matter.  The 
Fund has zero tolerance for harassment and is committed to a workplace free of any harassment. 


Harassment Defined.  “Harassment” as used in this policy includes disrespectful or unprofessional conduct based 
on any of the protected characteristics listed above.  Harassment can be verbal (such as slurs, jokes, insults, 
epithets, gestures, or teasing), graphic (such as offensive posters, symbols, cartoons, drawings, computer displays, 
or emails) or physical conduct (such as physically threatening another person, blocking someone’s way, etc.).  
Such conduct violates this policy, even if it is not unlawful.  Because it is difficult to define unlawful harassment, 
employees are expected to behave at all times in a professional and respectful manner. 


Sexual Harassment Defined.  “Sexual harassment” as used in this policy may include all of the above actions, as 
well as other unwelcome sex-based conduct (even if not motivated by sexual desire), such as unwelcome or 
unsolicited sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, conversations regarding sexual activities, or other verbal 
or physical conduct of a sexual nature. 


Prohibited Conduct.  Examples of conduct that violates this policy include:  


• Unwelcome sexual advances, flirtations, advances, leering, whistling, touching, pinching, 
assault, blocking normal movement 


• Requests for sexual favors or demands for sexual favors in exchange for favorable treatment 
• Obscene or vulgar gestures or comments based on any protected characteristic 
• Derogatory cartoons, posters, or drawings based on any protected characteristic 
• Uninvited touching of a sexual nature 
• Conduct or comments consistently targeted at only one gender, even if the content is not sexual 
• Teasing or other conduct directed toward a person because of any protected characteristic 


All such conduct is unacceptable in the workplace and in any work-related settings, such as business trips and 
business-related social functions, regardless of who is engaging in the conduct. 


Reporting and Investigation Procedures.  Please see the “Reporting EEO and Harassment Complaints” policy for 
information regarding reporting perceived violations of this policy and the Fund’s procedure for investigating 
complaints. 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  L 
September 2015 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Discussion/Review: Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues 
Expenses and changes in Net Assets, Budget, Treasurers Report, as of June 30, 2015. 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Fourth Quarter Review.  
 


 
BACKGROUND: These documents are run to show Trindel fiscal position. In the meeting 
County specific reports will be in the individual binders for member use. 
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Review  
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Insurance Fund 


 
Performance Appraisal and Evaluation Process Policy 


Purpose 
At Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), performance appraisal provides a means for 
discussing, planning and reviewing the performance of each employee. 
 
Regular performance appraisals: 


• Help employees clearly define and understand their responsibilities 
• Provide criteria by which employees’ performance are evaluated 
• Suggest ways in which employees can improve performance 
• Identify employees with potential for advancement within Trindel 
• Help supervisors communicate and achieve departmental goals 
• Provide a fair basis for awarding compensation based on merit 


 
Eligibility 


• All employees are eligible for an annual performance review 
• Employees within the 12-month probation period shall receive performance evaluations at 6 and 12 


months, then on an annual basis per the Fund schedule 
 
Procedures 
Performance review schedule 


• Performance appraisals, with the exception of Executive Director, are conducted on an annual cycle and 
final reviews are due to the Executive Director no later than 15 days prior to employees employment 
anniversary date of each year 


• Employees will receive a written performance review no later than their employment anniversary on an 
annual basis 


Performance reviews 
• Each supervisor is responsible for the timely and equitable assessment of the performance and 


contribution of subordinate employees based on established criteria, agreed goals and objectives and 
actual performance 


• All performance reviews are discussed with the Executive Director prior to meeting with the employee 
• Performance reviews are an interactive dialogue between supervisor and employee (not a negotiation) 


and reflect the supervisors’ assessment of employee performance 
Responsibility 


• Supervisor will use the performance review forms provided by the Fund and the completed evaluation 
will be retained in the employee’s personnel file 


• Prior to the performance review, each direct report shall provide their supervisor with a list of 
accomplishments and achievements for the evaluation period 



http://www.trindel.org/�





   


Revised 9/11/2015 Page 2 of 2 
 


• The performance evaluation is reviewed and signed by both the employee and the supervisor to ensure 
that all strengths, goals and areas for improvement are discussed and submitted to the Executive Director 
for approval 


• Goals and objectives for the next review period are developed and reviewed 
 
Right to modify policy 
The Executive Director reserves the right to, change, modify or rescind a performance evaluation. 
 
Performance Improvement Plans (PIP) 
Employees who receive a rating of “Unsatisfactory” (9 or less pts) or “Sometimes Achieves Expectations” (10 to 14 
pts) rating shall be placed on a  30 to 90 day performance improvement plan with the understanding that work must 
improve immediately and on a sustained basis to avoid further employment actions. 
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Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 
Insurance Fund 


 
Personal Leave of Absence Policy 


Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), will consider granting a personal leave of absence when 
employees need time off that is not available under any other Fund policy.  Only regular full-time and part-time 
employees who have completed at least 12 months of continuous service are eligible. 


Notice 


You must present a written request for a personal leave of absence to the Executive Director or your supervisor 30 
days (when possible) before the requested leave date.  The Fund will consider the request based on a number of 
factors, including the nature of the reason given, the length of time requested, our business requirements, your length 
of service, and your work performance record. 


Duration 


A personal leave of absence, when granted, will be for a period of up to 30 days.  In extraordinary circumstances, the 
Fund may grant an extension if you submit a written request five (5) days prior to the expiration of the initial leave. 


Leave is Unpaid 


You will be required to use any accrued, unused paid time off during leave under this policy; however, the use of 
paid leave will not extend the duration of your leave and you must comply with all Fund policies regarding the use 
of paid leave.  You will not earn any additional time off during your leave.   


Benefits 


During a personal leave of absence, you must pay all benefit insurance premiums in advance to continue participating 
in the Fund insurance plans, or your benefits may cease.  You will not be eligible for holiday pay and, unless you are 
utilizing paid time off, will not accrue any form of paid time off. 


Return to Work 


If you do not return to work on the expiration of your personal leave, this may be deemed a voluntary resignation of 
your employment with the Fund. You may not accept other work during a personal leave without prior written 
approval of the Executive Director. 


The Fund will attempt to return you to your current or a comparable position at the conclusion of your leave. 


 
 



http://www.trindel.org/�



		Personal Leave of Absence Policy






 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


Revised 9/11/2015 Page 1 of 1 
 


Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 
Insurance Fund 


Personal Medical Leave Policy 


Except as otherwise required by law, as an employee of Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), if 
you are disabled due to illness or injury and are not eligible for Family and Medical Leave or have exhausted your right 
to it, you may be eligible for an unpaid Personal Medical Leave (“PML”) (whether or not your illness or injury is work-
related).  PML will run concurrently with any other legally required time off.  The amount of time off available to you 
will depend on the circumstances. 


Notice 


To request PML, notify the Executive Director or your supervisor in writing as soon as possible. You may be required 
to provide a certification or other medical information from a health care provider regarding your request. 


Leave is Unpaid 


You will be required to use any accrued, unused paid time off during PML; however, the use of paid leave will not 
extend the duration of your leave and you must comply with all Fund policies regarding the use of paid leave.  You will 
not earn any additional time off during your leave.  We encourage you to contact the Employment Development 
Department regarding your eligibility for State Disability Insurance benefits for the unpaid portion of your leave. 


Benefits 


Your eligibility for Fund-paid health and dental insurance benefits ceases during PML, and you must pay the entire 
premiums if you choose to receive such benefits.  You will receive notice directly from the Fund’s third-party 
administrator of your right to continue your benefits through COBRA.  You will not be eligible for holiday pay and 
will not accrue any form of paid time off. 


Return to Work 


When you are able to return to work, you must give the Fund at least five (5) days’ notice of your intent to return by 
providing the Executive Director a certification from your health care provider stating you are physically able to return 
to your duties with or without reasonable accommodation.  This notice is important so your return to work is properly 
scheduled. 


Unless otherwise required by law, we will make reasonable efforts to return you to your former position or a similar 
position.  If you do not return from work on the originally-scheduled return date or request in advance an extension of 
the agreed upon leave with appropriate medical documentation, you may be deemed to have voluntarily resigned your 
employment.  In addition, failure to notify the Fund of your availability for work when it occurs, failure to return to 
work when called by the Fund, or your continued absence from work because your leave must extend beyond a 
reasonable period of time may be deemed a voluntary resignation of your employment. 
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Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 
Insurance Fund 


Pregnancy Disability Leave, Reasonable Accommodation, and Transfer Policy 


If you are unable to work because of your pregnancy, childbirth, or a related medical condition, Trindel Insurance 
Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”) will provide you with pregnancy disability leave (“PDL”) as required by 
law.  Time off needed for prenatal, or postnatal care; doctor-ordered bed rest; gestational diabetes; pregnancy-induced 
hypertension; preeclampsia; childbirth; postpartum depression; loss or end of pregnancy; or recovery from childbirth 
would all be covered by your PDL. In other circumstances, you may also be entitled to a reasonable accommodation 
or transfer related to your pregnancy disability. 


Duration 


You may take PDL for the duration of time determined necessary by your health care provider, up to four months per 
pregnancy (meaning the number of days you would normally work in a four (4) month period).  You may take the 
time off intermittently if your health care provider determines it is necessary (for example, to attend medical 
appointments), in increments of no less than one (1) hour. 


Transfer 


If your health care provider determines that a temporary transfer to a less strenuous or hazardous position or duties is 
medically advisable, we will provide such a transfer if it can be reasonably accommodated.  However, it is generally 
not reasonable for us to transfer or promote you to a position for which you are not qualified, create a new position, 
discharge another employee, or transfer another employee with more seniority. 


If your health care provider determines you need to take intermittent leave or a reduced work schedule, we may 
require you to temporarily transfer to an alternative position that meets your needs (if another position is available and 
you are qualified for it).  You will receive equivalent pay and benefits, but may not have equivalent duties. 


Reasonable Accommodation 


If your health care provider certifies that a reasonable accommodation is medically advisable, we will provide a 
reasonable accommodation by changing the work environment or in the way things are customarily done so that you 
are able to perform the essential functions of your job.  For example, this may include modifying work practices or 
rules, modifying your existing job duties, or providing furniture of other modifying equipment or devices.  This right 
is independent of your right to PDL; however, if you require time off as a reasonable accommodation, it may be 
counted as PDL and reduce your four-month leave entitlement. 


Notice 


If you need PDL, a reasonable accommodation, or transfer, you should provide the Fund at least 30 days’ notice if 
possible to avoid delay. If 30 days’ advance notice is not possible, give notice as soon as practicable.  If you need PDL 
for planned appointments or medical treatment, please consult with your supervisor so we can ensure you can take the 
time off with minimal disruption to our operations. 
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Medical Certification 


You must provide the Fund with a written certification from a health care provider describing your need for PDL, 
reasonable accommodation, or transfer. To avoid delay, the certification must be returned within 15 calendar days of 
your request for PDL, reasonable accommodation, or transfer, if possible.  If necessary, we will provide you a form 
for this purpose. 


As a condition of your return from PDL, you must provide the Fund with a release to return to work from your 
health care provider.  


Leave is Unpaid 


PDL is unpaid, but you may use accrued paid time off before taking the remainder of your leave without pay.  
Unless otherwise prohibited by law, the Fund may require you to use accrued, unused sick leave. 


We encourage you to contact the Employment Development Department regarding your eligibility for State 
Disability Insurance for the unpaid portion of your PDL. 


Leave Concurrent with Family and Medical Leave 


If you are eligible for leave under the federal Family and Medical Leave Act (“FMLA”), your PDL may also be 
designated as time off under FMLA.  If you have additional questions, please contact Human Resources. 


Return to Work 


When your PDL, reasonable accommodation, or transfer ends, you generally will be reinstated to the same position 
or, in certain instances, to a comparable position.  If you are on PDL and do not return to work on your return date 
or receive an extension, you may be deemed to have voluntarily resigned your employment.  If you take 
additional, Fund-approved leave immediately following your PDL, your right to reinstatement will be determined 
by Fund policy regarding that type of leave, not by this policy. 


Benefits and Seniority Date 


While on PDL, you may continue your existing health benefits (if applicable) as if you remained working.  In some 
instances, the Fund may recover from you premiums paid to maintain health benefits if you do not return to work 
following PDL. 


Taking PDL may affect certain other benefits and your seniority date.  Please contact your supervisor or the 
Executive Director if you have any questions. 


Request for Additional Time Off 


If you exhaust your right to PDL, you may be entitled to additional time off. Any request for leave after your PDL 
has ended will be treated as a request for Family and Medical Leave under the FMLA and/or the CFRA, if you are 
eligible for such leave.  Please refer to the “Family and Medical Leave” policy for additional information. 
You will not earn any additional time off during any unpaid portion of PDL. 
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Insurance Fund 


 
Reasonable Accommodation Policy 


Policy 


The Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), provides employment-related reasonable 
accommodations to qualified individuals with disabilities within the meaning of the California Fair Employment and 
Housing Act and the Americans with Disabilities Amended Act. 


 
Procedure 


1 Request for Accommodation 
An employee who desires a reasonable accommodation in order to perform essential job functions should 
make such a request in writing to the Department Supervisor and Executive Director.  The request must 
identify: 1) the job-related functions at issue; and 2) the desired accommodation(s). 
 


2.  Reasonable Documentation of Disability 
Following receipt of the request, the Department Supervisor and Executive Director may require additional 
information, such as reasonable documentation of the existence of disability. 
 


3.  Fitness for Duty Examination 
The Fund may require an employee to undergo a fitness for duty examination to determine whether the 
employee can perform the essential functions of the job with or without reasonable accommodation.  The 
Fund may also require that Fund-approved physician conduct the examination. 
 


4.  Interactive Process Discussion 
After receipt of the results of a reasonable documentation of disability and/or a fitness for duty report, the 
Fund will arrange for a discussion, in person, or via telephone conference call, with the employee, and his or 
her representative, if any.   The purpose of the discussion is to work in good faith to fully discuss all feasible 
potential reasonable accommodations. 
 


5.  Case-by-Case Determination 
The Fund determines, in its sole discretion, whether reasonable accommodation(s) can be made, and the 
type of accommodation(s) to provide.  The Fund will not provide accommodation(s) that would pose an 
undue hardship upon the Fund’s finances or operation, or that may endanger the health or safety of the 
employee or others.  The Fund will inform the employee of the decision as to reasonable accommodations in 
writing. 
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Reporting EEO and Harassment Complaints Policy 


If you believe someone has violated Trindel Insurance Fund’s (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), “Equal 
Employment Opportunity” or “No Harassment” policies, please bring the matter to the attention of your 
supervisor or the Executive Director or the Executive Committee.  If you make a complaint under this policy and 
do not receive a satisfactory response within five (5) business days, please contact your supervisor, the Executive 
Director or the Executive Committee immediately. 


Any supervisor who learns of any potential violation of either of these policies must immediately report the matter 
to the Executive Director or the Executive Committee. 


The Fund will promptly investigate the facts and circumstances of any perceived violation, commensurate with the 
circumstances.  To the extent possible, the Fund will endeavor to keep the reporting employee’s concerns confidential.  
All employees are expected to fully cooperate with Fund-initiated investigations.  This includes, but is not limited 
to, maintaining an appropriate level of discretion regarding the investigation and disclosing any and all 
information that may be pertinent to the investigation.  Upon completion of the investigation, the Fund will take 
appropriate corrective and preventive action. 


The Fund prohibits retaliation for reporting perceived violations of the “Equal Employment Opportunity” and “No 
Harassment” policies, or participating in the investigation of a complaint.  If you believe someone has violated this 
policy against retaliation, please contact your supervisor, the Executive Director or the Executive Committee 
immediately. 
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Respect and Professionalism in the Workplace Policy 


Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), expects all employees to treat coworkers, customers, 
clients, service providers, member counties and their representative contacts with dignity and respect, both in the 
workplace and in work-related settings (such as off-site events).  This policy prohibits disruptive and disrespectful 
workplace conduct such as spreading rumors, intentionally conveying false information about another individual, 
using abusive, hostile, or intimidating behaviors, unreasonably interfering with another’s work or refusing to 
cooperate with legitimate work-related requests.  


If you believe someone has violated this policy, please contact your supervisor, the Executive Director or the 
Executive Committee so we may address the situation. 


 



http://www.trindel.org/�



		Respect and Professionalism in the Workplace Policy






 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


Revised 9/11/2015 Page 1 of 2 
 


Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 
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Return-to-Work Policy 


Purpose 
 
Trindel Insurance Fund, (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), strives to assist employees to return to work at the 
earliest possible date following an injury or illness. However, this policy is not intended to supersede or modify the 
procedures applicable to employees eligible for reasonable accommodation or covered under the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) or leave benefits under the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) or California Family 
Rights Act (CFRA). 
  
Inquiries about the ADA, FMLA or CFRA should be directed to the human resource department (HR). 
  
Eligibility 
  
The policy applies to all eligible workers and will be followed whenever appropriate. 
  
Transitional or Temporary Modified Duty Work 
  
The Fund defines “transitional work” as temporary, modified work assignments within the worker's physical abilities, 
knowledge and skills. 
  
When possible, transitional positions will be made available to injured workers to minimize or eliminate time lost 
from work. The Fund cannot guarantee a transitional position and is under no obligation to offer, create or encumber 
any specific position for purposes of offering placement to such a position. 
  
The policy only applies to regular full and part-time employees who are on leave as a result of injury or illness and 
who are receiving workers’ compensation benefits. 
  
In the event an employee refuses transitional work (outside the employee’s FMLA benefits period) and the employee 
satisfies the restrictions and ability to perform the transitional position, the Fund is not obligated to provide an 
alternative position. In such cases, the Fund will notify the insurance carrier of the employee’s refusal of the 
transitional work. 
  
Procedures 
  
To obtain a transitional assignment the employee must provide the Fund with a Return-to-Work Form from the 
attending physician and request a Position Description and/or Work Ability Form from the supervisor or Executive 
Director and provide this to the attending physician for completion. 
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If the attending physician releases the employee to return to work on modified duty and has completed the Return-to-
Work Form or Work Ability Form, the form(s) must be returned to the supervisor and the Executive Director within 
24 hours following the medical treatment for assessment of transitional work. The employee cannot return to work 
without the release of the attending physician. 
  
The supervisor and the Executive Director will review the Return-to-Work Form and determine if a transitional 
position for the employee, if appropriate and transitional work falls within business needs. A transitional position job 
description, including physical requirements, may be prepared for review and approval by the attending physician. 
  
Transitional positions are developed based on the physical capability of the worker, the business needs of the Fund 
and the availability of transitional work. The Fund will determine appropriate work hours, shifts, duration and 
locations of all work assignments. The Fund reserves the right to determine the availability, appropriateness and 
continuation of all transitional work assignments. 
  
It is the responsibility of the employee to provide the supervisor and the Executive Director with a current telephone 
number and address, so the employee may be contacted. The employee must notify the supervisor and/or the 
Executive Director within 24 hours of any and all changes in medical conditions. 
  
It is the responsibility of the employee to notify the supervisor and/or the Executive Director immediately of any 
work-related injuries, if the employee misses time from transitional work or of any changes to transitional work 
assignments. The supervisor and/or the Executive Director will communicate with the insurance carrier or attending 
physician as necessary. 
  
Job Offer 
  
Upon completion of the Return-to-Work Form and the attending physician’s approval of the transitional position, a 
written job offer letter will be prepared by the employer and mailed to the employee’s last known address. The letter 
will note the doctor’s approval and the start date, hours, wage, duration and location of the transitional work 
assignment. The employee will be asked to sign the letter indicating his or her acceptance or refusal of the transitional 
work job offer and to return the letter to the supervisor and/or the Executive Director. Copies of the job description, 
work releases and job offer letter will be forwarded to the insurance carrier. 
  
Any employee returning to a transitional position must not exceed the duties of the position or go beyond the doctor’s 
restrictions. If any medical restrictions change, the employee must immediately notify his or her supervisor and 
provide the supervisor a copy of the new medical release. 
  
Supervisors will monitor work performance to ensure the employee does not exceed the requirements set by the 
attending physician. 
 
SHRM RTW Policy Template – 7/3/2014 
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Safety Policy 


Your safety, and that of those who work with you, is one of the Trindel Insurance Fund’s (hereafter referred to as 
the “Fund”), greatest concerns.  With a positive and engaged safety attitude, you can help eliminate hazards, 
unsafe behaviors and painful and costly accidents.  You make a difference by: 


• Keeping work areas and common areas clean and clear of hazards 


• Reporting hazards or unsafe conditions to your supervisor 


• When possible: eliminating, restricting access, reducing or mitigating any safety hazards 


• Reporting all work-related injuries, however minor, to your supervisor immediately 


• Walking and not running in all buildings 


• Never performing work that you believe is unsafe. 


• Reporting unsafe work situations to your supervisor immediately 


• Actively supporting and participating in Trindel’s safety program 


• Choosing safety and safe behaviors in all work activities 


•  Immediately reporting hazards or unsafe conditions to your supervisor 


• Keeping aisles, steps, stairs and ramps clear of trip, slip and fall hazards. 


Your supervisor will inform you of any additional safety rules that apply to your particular job or work location. 


Work-Related Accidents, Injuries, and Illnesses 


If you are injured on the job, please report it immediately to your supervisor, no matter how minor the injury may 
be.  Similarly, if you become ill and believe the illness is work-related, please report it immediately to your 
supervisor.  The Fund carries workers’ compensation insurance and will assist you in obtaining all benefits to 
which you are legally entitled. If your work-related injury or illness requires a leave of absence, this leave may 
count toward your annual Family and Medical Leave, if you qualify for leave under that policy. 


You must immediately report any accident on Fund premises to a supervisor.  For your own safety and the safety 
of others, please do not attempt to give medical aid to an injured person unless you have been trained to do so.  
Seek the assistance of a supervisor and call 911 if warranted.  In addition, please remember that only a supervisor 
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can answer questions about the Fund’s liability to non-employees.  If you are not a supervisor, direct those asking 
questions to a supervisor. 


Workplace Violence Prevention 


The Fund is strongly committed to providing a safe workplace and discourages employees from engaging in any 
physical confrontation with a violent or potentially violent individual.  However, we do expect and encourage 
employees to exercise reasonable judgment in identifying potentially dangerous situations and informing 
management accordingly. 


Threats, threatening language, or any other acts of aggression or violence made toward or by any Fund employee 
will not be tolerated.  For purposes of this policy, a “threat” includes any verbal or physical harassment or abuse, 
attempts to intimidate or to instill fear in others, menacing gestures, bringing weapons to the workplace, stalking, 
or any other hostile, aggressive, injurious, and/or destructive actions undertaken for the purpose of domination or 
intimidation. Threats or acts of intimidation by any means, including phone calls, phone messages, email, text 
messages or use of social media is not tolerated. 


You should report all potentially dangerous situations, including threats by co-workers or outside parties, 
immediately to the Executive Director or to any member of management with whom you feel comfortable.  
Reports of threats may be made anonymously.  All threats will be promptly investigated.  If an investigation 
confirms that a threat of a violent act or violence itself has occurred, the Fund will take appropriate corrective 
action.   


No one will be subject to, and the Fund prohibits, retaliation for reporting perceived violations of this policy or 
participating in the investigation of such complaint.  If you believe someone has violated this policy against 
retaliation, please contact the Executive Director immediately. 


Security 


Please report the presence of any suspicious persons in the workplace to management immediately.  You should 
maintain in your possession at all times your: cell phone, laptop, tablet computer or similar devices.  Do not lend these 
items to anyone who is not authorized to possess them.  If these items are missing, contact your supervisor 
immediately.  Secure your office, desk, or work area at the end of the day.  Computer passwords, electronic door 
codes, and any other security access information should not be disclosed to anyone who is not authorized to have that 
information. 
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Servicemember Family and Medical Leave Policy 


The Federal Family and Medical Leave Act (“FMLA”) provides eligible employees of Trindel Insurance Fund 
(hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), time off from work for a covered family member’s service in the Armed Forces 
(“Servicemember FMLA”).  This policy supplements our current “Family and Medical Leave” policy and provides 
general notice of your rights to Servicemember FMLA.  Except as mentioned below, your rights and obligations with 
respect to Servicemember FMLA are governed by our existing Family and Medical Leave policy to the extent they 
are applicable. 


Leave Entitlement 


Servicemember FMLA provides eligible employees unpaid leave for either of the following reasons: 


 (1) Qualifying Exigency Leave.  A “qualifying exigency” arises out of a spouse, parent, or child’s 
covered active duty or call to covered active duty in a foreign country as a member of the Armed Forces or reserves.  
“Qualifying exigencies” may include attending military events, arranging for alternate childcare, addressing certain 
financial and legal arrangements, attending certain counseling sessions, and attending post-deployment reintegration 
briefings. 


 (2) Covered Servicemember Leave.  This leave is to care for a “covered servicemember” (spouse, parent, 
child, or next of kin) with a “serious illness or injury” incurred in the line of duty (or aggravated in the line of duty), 
who is a “covered servicemember.”  A “covered servicemember” is: (1) a current  member of the Armed Forces, 
including a member of the National Guard or Reserves, who is undergoing medical treatment, recuperation or 
therapy, is otherwise in outpatient status, or is otherwise on the temporary disability retired list, for a serious injury or 
illness*; or (2) a veteran who was discharged or released under conditions other than dishonorable at any time during 
the five-year period prior to the first date the eligible employee takes Servicemember Leave to care for the covered 
veteran, and who is undergoing medical treatment, recuperation, or therapy for a serious injury or illness.* 


*The FMLA definitions of “serious injury or illness” for current servicemembers and veterans are distinct 
from the FMLA definition of “serious health condition.” 


Please see your supervisor or the Executive Director for more information about what qualifies under these 
definitions. 


Duration of Servicemember FMLA 


You may take up to 12 workweeks of Qualifying Exigency Leave during any 12-month period. Except leave because 
of “short-notice” deployment may not exceed seven (7) calendar days from the date a covered military member is 
notified of an impending call or order to active duty. 
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You may take up to 26 workweeks of Covered Servicemember Leave during a single 12-month period.  If you and 
your spouse both work for the Fund, your combined Covered Servicemember Leave can be limited to 26 workweeks 
in a 12-month period.   


Servicemember FMLA runs concurrently with other leave entitlements to which you may be entitled under federal, 
state, or local law. 


Notice of Need for Servicemember FMLA 


You must provide as much advance notice as practicable of your need for Servicemember FMLA.  If the leave is for 
the planned medical treatment of a covered servicemember, you must provide 30 days’ advance notice, unless notice 
is not practicable.  If 30 days’ notice is not practicable, you must provide notice as soon as is practicable. 


Certification 


If you are requesting Qualifying Exigency Leave, the Fund may require you to provide a copy of the covered 
servicemember’s active duty orders or other documentation verifying the covered servicemember is on active duty or 
has been called to active duty and the dates of active service.  The Fund may also require you to provide a certification 
verifying eligibility for leave. 


If you are requesting Covered Servicemember Leave, the Fund may require you to provide a medical certification 
from an authorized health care provider verifying certain information regarding the covered servicemember and 
his/her injury or illness.  Unless otherwise prohibited by law, the Fund may seek a second or third opinion if the health 
care provider is not affiliated with the United States Department of Defense, the United States Department of 
Veterans Affairs, or the United States Department of Defense TRICARE network. 


Verification 


If you request Qualifying Exigency Leave, the Fund may contact the Department of Defense to verify the covered 
servicemember is on or has been called to duty.  Additionally, if you are taking leave to meet with a third party, the 
Fund may contact the third party to verify the meeting and its purpose. 
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Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 
Insurance Fund 


 
Substance Abuse Policy 


Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), is committed to protecting the safety, health, and 
wellbeing of all employees and other individuals in the workplace.  We recognize alcohol and drug abuse pose a 
significant threat to our goals.  We have established this policy and a drug-free workplace program that balances our 
respect for individuals with the need to maintain an alcohol and drug-free work environment.  Any employee who 
violates this policy will be subject to appropriate disciplinary action, up to and including termination of employment. 


The unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of any controlled substance is prohibited in 
our workplace.  The use of alcohol during working hours or reporting to work under the influence of alcohol is 
likewise prohibited. 


The use of legal drugs that are prescribed to you by a licensed health care provider or available over the counter is 
not prohibited by this policy.  The Fund is not required to and will not accommodate the use of marijuana in the 
workplace or working under the influence of marijuana, even if prescribed to you by a licensed healthcare 
provider.  If you are taking medication that may require an accommodation, please notify your supervisor or the 
Executive Director to discuss what accommodation may be appropriate. 


The Fund reserves the right to test for drug and/or alcohol use in appropriate circumstances and as permitted by 
law. 


All employees are covered by this policy whenever they are representing or conducting business for the Fund.  
Therefore, this policy applies during all working hours, while on call or paid standby, while on Fund property, and at 
all Fund-sponsored events. 


A safe and productive drug-free workplace is achieved through cooperation and shared responsibility.  Both 
employees and management have important roles to play.  All employees shall not report to work or be subject to duty 
while their ability to perform job duties is impaired due to on/or off-duty use of alcohol or other drugs. 


In addition, employees are encouraged to report dangerous behavior to their supervisor or the Executive Director.  The 
Fund will investigate reports of dangerous practices. 


Any employee who is convicted of a criminal drug violation in the workplace must notify the Fund in writing within 
five (5) calendar days of the conviction.  The Fund will take appropriate action within 30 days of notification.  Federal 
contracting agencies will be notified when appropriate. 


The Fund recognizes that alcohol and drug abuse and addiction are treatable illnesses.  We also realize that early 
intervention and support improve the success of rehabilitation.  We encourage employees to seek help if they are 
concerned that they or their family members may have a drug and/or alcohol problem. 
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All information received by the Fund through the drug-free workplace program is confidential communication.  
Access to this information is limited to those who have a legitimate need to know in compliance with relevant 
laws and management policies. 


 


 





		Substance Abuse Policy






 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


Revised 9/11/2015 Page 1 of 4 
 


Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 
Insurance Fund 


 
Telecommuting Policy 


Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”), recognizes the benefit of allowing employees (on a case-
by-case basis) to work at alternate locations, such as from a home office (“telecommuting”). This policy explains the 
conditions under which the Fund permits telecommuting. 


Eligible Employees 


Unless otherwise required by law or agreement, to be eligible to telecommute, you generally must be employed with 
Fund for at least one (1) year and have demonstrated satisfactory work performance as solely determined by the Fund, 
and where telecommuting will increase productivity. 


Telecommuting Requests 


If you would like to telecommute, you should submit a written request to your supervisor and the Executive Director. 


Not all positions are appropriate for telecommuting.  The Fund will assess whether your position is appropriate for 
telecommuting on a case-by-case basis, taking into account a variety of factors such as the nature of your work, your 
regular work schedule, the alternate location where you intend to work (the “telecommute location”), and your work 
performance. 


Job Duties, Benefits, and Performance Expectations 


Unless otherwise specifically stated in writing by your supervisor, if the Fund grants your request to telecommute, 
your duties, benefits, and the Fund’s expectations of you will not change.  The Fund has the right at any time for any 
reason (example job performance or safety) to direct the employee to report to the Fund office work location for a 
period of time or indefinitely.   


Location and Availability 


In your telecommute request, you must identify the telecommute location.  The telecommute location is a fixed site 
such as a home office.    


You are expected to be available while telecommuting under the same conditions as if you were working in your 
regular Fund work location.  For example, if you are a non-exempt employee, you are expected to be at your 
telecommute location, ready for work, at your regular start time.  


You must notify the Fund in advance of any changes to your telecommute location.  For example, if you work from a 
home office and change your phone number, you must notify the Fund of the change. 
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You are not authorized under this policy to work in a location other than your regular Fund work location or the 
telecommute location.  You must obtain your supervisor’s advanced permission to telecommute from another 
location. 


This policy is not intended to apply to all situations in which you are working out of the office.  Instead, it applies to 
those times that you are working in your telecommute location, during the regular schedule agreed to by you and the 
Fund. You are expected to notify your supervisor of your whereabouts when away from your regular Fund work 
location or telecommute location.  For example, if you are traveling for business, you should notify your supervisor 
where you are traveling to and when you will return. 


Equipment 


The Fund provides you with all the resources you need to do your job, including while you are telecommuting.  Please 
notify the Fund of the equipment you need in advance.  If we are unable to provide the equipment, you may not be 
able to telecommute. 


The option to telecommute is provided for your convenience and to increase productivity.  Consequently, the Fund 
will generally not provide you with non-necessary equipment or personal benefit items.  For example, we will not 
reimburse for the cost of maintaining a physical workspace such as a home office, nor will pay for home furnishings 
such as a desk or table, even though you may use those furnishings while performing some work.  The Fund also will 
not pay the costs of maintaining or repairing your personal office equipment.  If you do not wish to incur these 
expenses, you should not telecommute.  


The Fund will pay the cost of all reasonable and necessary business expenses, including those incurred while 
telecommuting.  However, you must obtain your supervisor’s approval before incurring any such expense. 


Access to Fund Resources 


The Fund will ensure your access to all necessary Fund systems, documents, and resources.  If the Fund is unable to 
provide you such access from your telecommute location, you may be expected to work in the Fund’s offices or 
another location to obtain such access. 


Security of Fund Resources 


When telecommuting, you must exercise good judgment in appropriately maintaining Fund documents and other 
property.  For example, you should not leave confidential documents unattended, and you should implement adequate 
security measures on any computer or mobile device from which you access Fund documents or information.  Unless 
otherwise prohibited by law or agreement, the Fund reserves the right to examine any personal computer or mobile 
device used for Fund business to ensure compliance with this expectation. 


Privacy 


If you elect to telecommute, the Fund and other entities may have access to your property or personal information 
about you that you would not otherwise be required to disclose.  For example, if you provide your home telephone 
number as your primary contact number while telecommuting, your supervisor, coworkers, or other professional 
contacts who need to speak with you may have access to that phone number. 
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Similarly, if you use a personal computer or mobile device for Fund business, you or the Fund may be legally 
obligated to provide access to the computer or device in some circumstances (for example, in litigation). 


Work Schedule 


You must continue to follow all Fund policies while telecommuting, including policies related to time off from work.  
For example, for safety and liability reasons, you should not leave the telecommute location for personal reasons 
during your regular workday without notifying your supervisor, and unless otherwise required by law, you are 
expected to use paid time off available to you for such personal absences. 


You are also expected to work in your regular Fund work location when the nature of your job requires you to do so.  
For example, if a mandatory meeting occurs on a day you normally telecommute, you may be required to work in 
your regular Fund work location that day. 


You must work your regularly scheduled hours. Any deviations must be approved in advance by your supervisor. 
There will be times when it makes sense to change the telecommuting schedule to accommodate other work and 
travel. In those times with advance supervisor approval a Fund work location day may be traded with a telecommute 
work location day.   


Working Environment 


Your telecommute location must be conducive to the safe, efficient performance of your duties, and you must comply 
with all the Fund’s safety policies.  The Fund reserves the right to examine the telecommute location to ensure 
compliance with this expectation. 


Work-Related Injuries 


You must report any work-related accident, illness, or injury immediately to your supervisor, even if that injury occurs 
while telecommuting, so that the Fund can assist you in obtaining the workers’ compensation benefits to which you 
may be entitled. 


The Fund is not responsible for injuries to you or others that occur while telecommuting or from your telecommute 
location, if they are not related to your work for the Fund.  For example, if your telecommute location is a home 
office, the Fund is not liable if a member of your family is injured while using that office. 


Time Records 


You must accurately record your time and follow all the Fund’s policies regarding your workday.  For example, you 
must continue to take meal and rest periods when telecommuting, and you may not work overtime unless the Fund 
has authorized such overtime in advance. 


Non-Work Periods 


During non-work periods, you are not authorized to perform any work on the Fund’s behalf, including from your 
telecommute location.  For example, if you are on vacation or a leave of absence, you may not check your email 
without your supervisor’s express written permission. 
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Taxes and Other Legal Restrictions 


You are solely responsible for obtaining professional advice or assistance regarding any tax-related issues related to 
telecommuting, equipment used for telecommuting, or your telecommute location. Similarly, you are solely 
responsible for obtaining professional advice and/or complying with any other legal restrictions on your use of the 
telecommute location for Fund business. 


Applicability 


This policy does not apply to every out-of-office work arrangement.  For example, it does not apply to occasional 
business travel.  Instead, this policy addresses regularly scheduled work arrangements from a specifically identified 
telecommute location away from your regular Fund work location. 


This policy also does not apply to alternative work arrangements, including alternate work locations, provided as a 
reasonable accommodation for a disability.  Any employee needing such accommodation should discuss it with their 
supervisor or the Executive Director. 
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Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 
Insurance Fund 


 
Tobacco Free Workplace Policy 


Because we recognize the hazards caused by exposure to environmental tobacco smoke, as well as the life-threatening 
diseases linked to the use of all forms of tobacco, it shall be the policy of Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to 
as the “Fund”), to provide a tobacco-free environment for all employees and visitors. This policy covers the smoking 
of any tobacco product and the use of oral tobacco products or “spit” tobacco, and electronic cigarettes, commonly 
referred to as “vaping” applies to both employees and non-employee visitors to the Fund. 


Definition 


1. Use of tobacco products is prohibited within the facilities of the Fund at any time. 


Smoking or tobacco use, including electronic cigarettes will be located at least 20 feet from the main entrance 
and/or other entrance doors, windows and HVAC units.  


All materials used for smoking, including cigarette butts and matches, will be extinguished and disposed of 
properly. 


2. No tobacco use, including electronic cigarettes, allowed in any company vehicle. 


There will be no use of any form of tobacco in Fund vehicles at any time. 


There will be no tobacco use in personal vehicles when transporting people on Fund authorized business. 


Procedure 


1. Employees will be informed of this policy through signs posted in Fund facilities, newsletters, inserts in pay 
envelopes, the policy manual, e-mail, and/or orientation and training provided by their supervisors.  


2. Visitors will be informed of this policy through signs.   


3. The Fund encourages employees who want to quit tobacco to access recommended cessation programs and 
materials at the American Cancer Society at 1-800-227-2345 or visit www.cancer.org. 


4. Any violations of this policy will be handled by the Executive Director or designee. 
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Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 
Insurance Fund 


 
Vehicle Use and Driving Policy 


 
General Policy Provisions: 
This policy applies to all employees using Trindel Insurance Fund (hereafter referred to as the “Fund”) or privately 
owned vehicles in completing their assigned duties as approved by their Department Head and or Fund Executive 
Director. All provisions of this policy must be followed at all times. Violation of any part of this policy may result in 
disciplinary action, up to and including separation from Fund employment. 


 
Authorized Drivers of Fund owned vehicles for Official Fund Business: 
Fund owned vehicles may only be used for official Fund business. Incidental operation of Fund owned vehicles by 
employees is authorized only on approval of department head or designated representative. 


 
Authorized Use of Privately Owned Vehicles for Official Fund Business: 
Use of private vehicles must be authorized by the Executive Director and/or Department head. Any private vehicle 
used for Fund business must provide insurance coverage equal to or greater than the coverage provided for Fund 
owned vehicles. 
 
Licensing Requirements: 
All employees who are authorized Fund drivers shall have current California Drivers License and endorsements 
appropriate to the vehicle being driven on official Fund business. 
 
Responsibilities: 


  
Fund Executive Director: 
Ensures that department heads, supervisors and employees fully implement and comply with this policy.  
 
Department Heads: 
Ensure that their employees are trained and understand this policy, fully implement, and comply with this policy. 
Ensure the completion of any Incident/Hazard Report resulting from a Vehicle Involved Incident.   
 
Employees: 
Must fully comply with this policy and operate vehicles in a safe manner. Vehicle maintenance shall be done 
according to the manufactures’ maintenance schedule or on an as needed basis.  


  
Fund Executive Director and Department Directors: 
Monitor all aspects of this policy and provide periodic reports to the Fund Board of Directors as necessary. 
 
Trindel reserves the right to remove/prohibit any employee from operating a Fund vehicle or conducting Fund 
business using their personal vehicle at any time. 
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New Driver Selection & Screening: 
In positions that require the operation of a Fund or private vehicle in the performance of the duties required, this 
policy prescribes the minimum driver standards for selection and hire. The following checks are required: 


  
Applicant must have a valid driver’s license with endorsements for the vehicle that will be driven during employment 
with the Fund. 


 
Verification of the applicant’s driving history for the previous five years through DMV records.  
 
Proof of vehicle insurance/insurability. 
 
The Fund reserves the right to participate in a non-DOT Pull Notice Applicant allowing the Fund to enroll employees 
in the California Employer Pull Notice (EPN) program.  Any employee who refuses to participate in a pull notice 
program shall be excluded from driving a Fund vehicle or operating their personal vehicle for Fund work 
assignments. 
  
Driver Performance Monitoring: 
The Fund may monitor the driver’s performance throughout the term of employment. This may be accomplished by: 
 
Requiring an employee to provide a current DMV driving record printout 


 
Any authorized Fund driver receiving a citation, while on Fund business, will report that citation to their immediate 
supervisor with one working day of receipt of citation. 
  
The Fund reserves the right to prohibit an employee from operating a Fund vehicle or operating a personal vehicle on 
Fund business at its sole discretion. 
 
Driver Training Requirements: 
 
New Employee Orientation: 
Each new employee with driving responsibilities will receive 1 to 3 hours of (on-line or video based) driver safety 
training. For cause retraining (citations and/or accident) will result in additional training for the driver. 


 
Vehicle Involved Incident Reporting: 
Any occurrence involving a motor vehicle occurring during the course of Fund business resulting in, or having 
the potential for injury, illness, or property damage shall be reported immediately to: 


 
• 911 in the event of any injury 
• The driver’s immediate supervisor 
• Fund’s Executive Director 


 
Driver must complete an Incident Hazard Report and any/all insurance information or reporting as required. 
 


 








Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


10 - Administration


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Expense


Insurance Expense 10,784.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Risk Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Professional Fees 29,187.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


General & Administrative 290,138.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Tranfers In/Out (331,509.70) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Rental/Lease Expense 1,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Date: 8/26/15 12:10:08 PM Page: 1:1







Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


10 - Administration


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Expense


Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,784.21 


Risk Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,187.35 


General & Administrative 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 290,138.14 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (331,509.70)


Rental/Lease Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 


Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


20 - Loss Prevention


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Expense


Risk Management 33,220.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Professional Fees 5,728.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


General & Administrative 256,306.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Tranfers In/Out (300,155.49) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Rental/Lease Expense 4,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


20 - Loss Prevention


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Expense


Risk Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,220.69 


Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,728.00 


General & Administrative 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 256,306.80 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300,155.49)


Rental/Lease Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,900.00 


Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


30 - Claims Administration Workers' Compensation


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Revenues


Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Expense


State Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Risk Management 6,030.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Professional Fees 90,706.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


General & Administrative 514,313.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Tranfers In/Out (614,550.15) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Rental/Lease Expense 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


30 - Claims Administration Workers' Compensation


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Revenues


Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Expense


State Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Risk Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,030.65 


Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,706.27 


General & Administrative 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 514,313.23 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (614,550.15)


Rental/Lease Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 


Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


40 - Workers Compensation


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Revenues


Member Contributions 0.00 289,662.00 595,356.00 1,054,016.00 1,280,427.00 568,502.00 629,772.00 


Interest Income 0.00 692.74 1,088.59 2,041.10 3,098.28 1,489.32 3,266.04 


Investment Income 0.00 2,160.51 3,818.98 6,695.97 10,398.33 4,884.21 9,759.44 


Total Revenues 0.00 292,515.25 600,263.57 1,062,753.07 1,293,923.61 574,875.53 642,797.48 


Expense


Claims Expense 0.00 422,858.35 501,525.86 1,035,827.08 877,668.69 432,894.15 283,649.16 


Insurance Expense 0.00 28,428.00 140,710.00 114,957.00 131,893.00 47,921.00 105,530.00 


State Fees 0.00 6,676.08 8,247.25 16,236.26 28,641.77 3,019.01 13,023.21 


Risk Management 0.00 64,935.18 67,456.12 57,725.70 69,551.45 47,750.08 68,257.53 


General & Administrative 0.00 22,412.16 22,412.16 22,412.16 22,412.16 22,412.16 22,412.16 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,854.00 0.00 17,688.00 0.00 


Total Expense 0.00 545,309.77 740,351.39 1,258,012.20 1,130,167.07 571,684.40 492,872.06 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 (252,794.52) (140,087.82) (195,259.13) 163,756.54 3,191.13 149,925.42 


Return of Funds to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 350,000.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 (252,794.52) (140,087.82) (195,259.13) 163,756.54 3,191.13 (200,074.58)


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 189,868.63 89,921.01 (121,447.75) 112,646.47 167,816.84 1,318,821.90 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 (62,925.89) (50,166.81) (316,706.88) 276,403.01 171,007.97 1,118,747.32 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


40 - Workers Compensation


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 1,266,935.00 927,518.00 320,129.00 1,981,295.00 642,010.00 9,555,622.00 


Interest Income 5,613.50 2,715.57 676.24 0.00 3,117.13 23,798.51 


Investment Income 17,119.11 8,924.26 2,254.41 0.00 9,402.14 75,417.36 


Total Revenues 1,289,667.61 939,157.83 323,059.65 1,981,295.00 654,529.27 9,654,837.87 


Expense


Claims Expense 1,491,640.40 807,474.32 310,247.03 121.98 885,742.80 7,049,649.82 


Insurance Expense 120,442.00 147,601.00 30,547.00 1,981,295.00 72,815.00 2,922,139.00 


State Fees 29,189.11 10,632.44 3,179.66 0.00 10,955.11 129,799.90 


Risk Management 70,006.06 56,249.56 66,038.44 19,642.19 72,064.18 659,676.49 


General & Administrative 22,412.16 22,412.16 22,412.16 121.98 22,412.05 224,243.47 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 13,668.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,210.00 


Total Expense 1,733,689.73 1,058,037.48 432,424.29 2,001,181.15 1,063,989.14 11,027,718.68 


Net Income (Loss) (444,022.12) (118,879.65) (109,364.64) (19,886.15) (409,459.87) (1,372,880.81)


Return of Funds to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 390,000.00 


Change in Due to Members (444,022.12) (118,879.65) (109,364.64) (19,886.15) (449,459.87) (1,762,880.81)


Beginning Due to Members


1,606,904.32 599,002.23 133,428.09 0.00 1,391,493.76 5,488,455.50 


Ending Due to Members 1,162,882.20 480,122.58 24,063.45 (19,886.15) 942,033.89 3,725,574.69 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


50 - Property & Liability


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Revenues


Member Contributions 0.00 186,644.00 491,480.00 1,076,674.50 875,080.00 299,938.00 521,877.00 


Interest Income 0.00 674.10 359.60 996.05 1,448.01 569.26 1,211.61 


Investment Income 0.00 2,168.79 1,597.48 4,351.94 5,094.62 1,634.85 3,389.50 


Total Revenues 0.00 189,486.89 493,437.08 1,082,022.49 881,622.63 302,142.11 526,478.11 


Expense


Claims Expense 0.00 151,430.09 110,152.31 237,701.33 162,423.63 143,798.71 200,315.65 


Insurance Expense 0.00 80,559.00 280,022.00 420,024.00 305,137.00 124,610.00 259,516.00 


Risk Management 0.00 33,890.49 33,890.49 28,544.49 33,890.49 25,178.49 33,890.49 


Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 24,646.83 20.00 45,336.70 


General & Administrative 0.00 8,616.69 8,651.01 13,183.52 12,556.05 9,298.94 9,645.81 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,346.00 0.00 8,712.00 0.00 


Total Expense 0.00 274,496.27 432,715.81 704,809.34 538,654.00 311,618.14 548,704.65 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 (85,009.38) 60,721.27 377,213.15 342,968.63 (9,476.03) (22,226.54)


Return of Funds to Members


0.00 0.00 748,292.00 0.00 200,000.00 228,000.00 350,000.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 (85,009.38) (687,570.73) 377,213.15 142,968.63 (237,476.03) (372,226.54)


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 469,145.73 922,365.39 244,763.77 653,087.64 352,598.49 737,613.42 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 384,136.35 234,794.66 621,976.92 796,056.27 115,122.46 365,386.88 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


50 - Property & Liability


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 104,838.00 896,096.00 328,225.00 465,184.00 376,154.00 5,622,190.50 


Interest Income 1,152.41 2,560.37 402.61 222.53 1,015.18 10,611.73 


Investment Income 3,539.99 9,099.74 1,724.66 1,860.58 3,589.49 38,051.64 


Total Revenues 109,530.40 907,756.11 330,352.27 467,267.11 380,758.67 5,670,853.87 


Expense


Claims Expense 54,756.47 105,459.98 52,926.28 (313,649.27) 124,625.60 1,029,940.78 


Insurance Expense 274,818.00 390,768.00 126,194.00 465,184.00 221,789.00 2,948,621.00 


Risk Management 33,890.49 27,158.49 33,890.49 9,090.49 33,890.63 327,205.53 


Professional Fees 1,548.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71,561.53 


General & Administrative 10,265.44 11,478.20 8,869.00 5,192.23 10,471.36 108,228.25 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 6,732.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,790.00 


Total Expense 375,278.40 541,596.67 221,879.77 165,817.45 390,776.59 4,506,347.09 


Net Income (Loss) (265,748.00) 366,159.44 108,472.50 301,449.66 (10,017.92) 1,164,506.78 


Return of Funds to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,526,292.00 


Change in Due to Members (265,748.00) 366,159.44 108,472.50 301,449.66 (10,017.92) (361,785.22)


Beginning Due to Members


833,772.35 1,404,166.84 155,342.00 0.00 698,733.99 6,471,589.62 


Ending Due to Members 568,024.35 1,770,326.28 263,814.50 301,449.66 688,716.07 6,109,804.40 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


60 - Pollution


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Revenues


Member Contributions 0.00 2,862.00 14,170.00 4,292.00 4,292.00 21,092.00 28,084.00 


Total Revenues 0.00 2,862.00 14,170.00 4,292.00 4,292.00 21,092.00 28,084.00 


Expense


Insurance Expense 0.00 2,861.67 14,498.84 4,291.33 4,291.33 21,091.60 25,094.73 


Total Expense 0.00 2,861.67 14,498.84 4,291.33 4,291.33 21,091.60 25,094.73 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 0.33 (328.84) 0.67 0.67 0.40 2,989.27 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 0.33 (328.84) 0.67 0.67 0.40 2,989.27 


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 9,336.95 12,730.57 9,876.38 10,359.80 4,808.11 (1,789.47)


Ending Due to Members 0.00 9,337.28 12,401.73 9,877.05 10,360.47 4,808.51 1,199.80 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


60 - Pollution


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 4,292.00 11,490.00 10,160.00 5,722.00 7,990.00 114,446.00 


Total Revenues 4,292.00 11,490.00 10,160.00 5,722.00 7,990.00 114,446.00 


Expense


Insurance Expense 4,291.33 11,490.22 10,159.63 5,722.00 7,598.89 111,391.57 


Total Expense 4,291.33 11,490.22 10,159.63 5,722.00 7,598.89 111,391.57 


Net Income (Loss) 0.67 (0.22) 0.37 0.00 391.11 3,054.43 


Change in Due to Members 0.67 (0.22) 0.37 0.00 391.11 3,054.43 


Beginning Due to Members


18,935.52 11,815.70 11,484.18 0.00 6,948.94 94,506.68 


Ending Due to Members 18,936.19 11,815.48 11,484.55 0.00 7,340.05 97,561.11 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


70 - Medical Malpractice


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Revenues


Member Contributions 0.00 4,212.00 6,482.00 22,155.50 10,467.00 7,924.00 7,369.00 


Total Revenues 0.00 4,212.00 6,482.00 22,155.50 10,467.00 7,924.00 7,369.00 


Expense


Claims Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Insurance Expense 0.00 5,137.00 6,658.00 23,075.00 8,954.00 8,145.00 6,967.00 


Total Expense 0.00 5,137.00 6,658.00 23,075.00 8,954.00 8,145.00 6,967.00 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 (925.00) (176.00) (919.50) 1,513.00 (221.00) 402.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 (925.00) (176.00) (919.50) 1,513.00 (221.00) 402.00 


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 7,908.08 22,011.34 40,649.78 (313.60) 17,265.00 29,694.53 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 6,983.08 21,835.34 39,730.28 1,199.40 17,044.00 30,096.53 


Date: 8/26/15 12:10:08 PM Page: 7:1







Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


70 - Medical Malpractice


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 10,373.00 11,098.00 15,092.00 145,000.00 8,680.00 248,852.50 


Total Revenues 10,373.00 11,098.00 15,092.00 145,000.00 8,680.00 248,852.50 


Expense


Claims Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,761.87 0.00 1,761.87 


Insurance Expense 8,934.00 10,316.00 15,286.00 143,350.00 7,877.00 244,699.00 


Total Expense 8,934.00 10,316.00 15,286.00 145,111.87 7,877.00 246,460.87 


Net Income (Loss) 1,439.00 782.00 (194.00) (111.87) 803.00 2,391.63 


Change in Due to Members 1,439.00 782.00 (194.00) (111.87) 803.00 2,391.63 


Beginning Due to Members


9,930.52 25,461.41 3,296.69 0.00 29,416.11 185,319.86 


Ending Due to Members 11,369.52 26,243.41 3,102.69 (111.87) 30,219.11 187,711.49 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


80 - Undisbursed Loss Prevention Subsidy


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Revenues


Member Contributions 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 


Total Revenues 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 


Expense


Insurance Expense 0.00 (3,972.00) (4,609.00) (4,882.00) (4,927.00) (4,165.00) (4,773.00)


Risk Management 21,275.00 10,160.00 8,884.04 3,682.00 5,602.15 0.00 24,979.79 


General & Administrative 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,762.00 0.00 4,848.00 


Tranfers In/Out 26,828.00 (8,982.80) (8,982.80) (8,982.80) (8,982.80) (8,982.80) (8,982.80)


Total Expense 48,103.00 (2,794.80) (4,707.76) (10,182.80) 454.35 (13,147.80) 16,071.99 


Net Income (Loss) (48,103.00) 7,794.80 9,707.76 15,182.80 4,545.65 18,147.80 (11,071.99)


Change in Due to Members (48,103.00) 7,794.80 9,707.76 15,182.80 4,545.65 18,147.80 (11,071.99)


Beginning Due to Members


66,189.00 87,744.69 119,993.08 82,137.33 92,037.08 69,689.98 105,424.55 


Ending Due to Members 18,086.00 95,539.49 129,700.84 97,320.13 96,582.73 87,837.78 94,352.56 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


80 - Undisbursed Loss Prevention Subsidy


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 50,000.00 


Total Revenues 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 50,000.00 


Expense


Insurance Expense (5,158.00) (5,209.00) (4,049.00) (134,871.60) (4,400.00) (181,015.60)


Risk Management 13,605.96 22,742.72 4,225.84 504.31 5,400.31 121,062.12 


General & Administrative 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,008.00 20,618.00 


Tranfers In/Out (8,982.80) (8,982.80) (8,982.80) 0.00 (8,982.80) (63,000.00)


Total Expense (534.84) 8,550.92 (8,805.96) (134,367.29) (974.49) (102,335.48)


Net Income (Loss) 5,534.84 (3,550.92) 13,805.96 134,367.29 5,974.49 152,335.48 


Change in Due to Members 5,534.84 (3,550.92) 13,805.96 134,367.29 5,974.49 152,335.48 


Beginning Due to Members


50,315.10 91,256.90 33,173.92 0.00 49,390.01 847,351.64 


Ending Due to Members 55,849.94 87,705.98 46,979.88 134,367.29 55,364.50 999,687.12 


Date: 8/26/15 12:10:08 PM Page: 8:2








Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


10 - Administration


As of 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Assets


Cash


(755,852.08) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Fixed Assets


771,255.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 15,403.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


15,403.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 15,403.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Liabilities and Net Position 15,403.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


10 - Administration


As of 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Assets


Cash


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (755,852.08)


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 771,255.82 


Total Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,403.74 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,403.74 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,403.74 


Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Liabilities and Net Position 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,403.74 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


20 - Loss Prevention


As of 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Assets


Cash


13,284.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Fixed Assets


(1,478.36) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 11,805.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


11,805.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 11,805.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Liabilities and Net Position 11,805.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


20 - Loss Prevention


As of 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Assets


Cash


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,284.28 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,478.36)


Total Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,805.92 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,805.92 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,805.92 


Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Liabilities and Net Position 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,805.92 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


30 - Claims Administration Workers' Compensation


As of 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Assets


Cash


42,822.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Fixed Assets


(3,449.51) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 39,372.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


39,372.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 39,372.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Liabilities and Net Position 39,372.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


30 - Claims Administration Workers' Compensation


As of 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Assets


Cash


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,822.15 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,449.51)


Total Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,372.64 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,372.64 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,372.64 


Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Liabilities and Net Position 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,372.64 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


40 - Workers Compensation


As of 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Assets


Cash


0.00 (458,619.10) 932,283.39 775,611.98 1,252,638.54 1,138,531.46 1,050,604.55 


Accounts Receivable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Investments


0.00 952,494.20 154,370.79 1,057,681.13 1,461,834.46 155,484.50 1,161,223.76 


Fixed Assets


0.00 1,168.00 1,168.00 1,168.00 1,168.00 1,168.00 1,168.00 


Total Assets 0.00 495,043.10 1,087,822.18 1,834,461.11 2,715,641.00 1,295,183.96 2,212,996.31 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 120.00 0.00 180.00 270.00 0.00 60.00 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 3,857.99 3,857.99 3,857.99 3,857.99 3,857.99 3,857.99 


Claims Liabilities


0.00 553,991.00 1,134,131.00 2,147,130.00 2,435,110.00 1,120,318.00 1,090,331.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 557,968.99 1,137,988.99 2,151,167.99 2,439,237.99 1,124,175.99 1,094,248.99 


Due to Members


0.00 (62,925.89) (50,166.81) (316,706.88) 276,403.01 171,007.97 1,118,747.32 


Liabilities and Net Position 0.00 495,043.10 1,087,822.18 1,834,461.11 2,715,641.00 1,295,183.96 2,212,996.31 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


40 - Workers Compensation


As of 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Assets


Cash


1,887,930.05 807,615.52 112,745.07 (19,520.21) 982,123.12 8,461,944.37 


Accounts Receivable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Investments


2,169,271.15 1,460,082.05 402,575.37 0.00 1,260,785.23 10,235,802.64 


Fixed Assets


1,168.00 1,168.00 1,168.00 0.00 1,168.00 11,680.00 


Total Assets 4,058,369.20 2,268,865.57 516,488.44 (19,520.21) 2,244,076.35 18,709,427.01 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 160.00 0.00 0.00 115.55 905.55 


Payroll Liabilities


3,858.00 3,857.99 3,857.99 365.94 3,857.91 38,945.77 


Claims Liabilities


2,891,629.00 1,784,725.00 488,567.00 0.00 1,298,069.00 14,944,001.00 


Total Liabilities 2,895,487.00 1,788,742.99 492,424.99 365.94 1,302,042.46 14,983,852.32 


Due to Members


1,162,882.20 480,122.58 24,063.45 (19,886.15) 942,033.89 3,725,574.69 


Liabilities and Net Position 4,058,369.20 2,268,865.57 516,488.44 (19,520.21) 2,244,076.35 18,709,427.01 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


50 - Property & Liability


As of 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Assets


Cash


0.00 291,300.50 (175,616.58) 1,001,009.66 662,347.60 28,091.22 224,607.65 


Accounts Receivable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Investments


0.00 252,496.75 752,274.23 484,930.58 775,956.99 251,995.58 454,043.63 


Total Assets 0.00 543,797.25 576,657.65 1,485,940.24 1,438,304.59 280,086.80 678,651.28 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 933.91 0.00 2,708.33 1,458.33 4,310.35 16,640.60 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 3,857.99 3,857.99 3,857.99 3,857.99 3,857.99 3,857.80 


Claims Liabilities


0.00 154,869.00 338,005.00 857,397.00 636,932.00 156,796.00 292,766.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 159,660.90 341,862.99 863,963.32 642,248.32 164,964.34 313,264.40 


Due to Members


0.00 384,136.35 234,794.66 621,976.92 796,056.27 115,122.46 365,386.88 


Liabilities and Net Position 0.00 543,797.25 576,657.65 1,485,940.24 1,438,304.59 280,086.80 678,651.28 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


50 - Property & Liability


As of 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Assets


Cash


563,174.17 489,756.06 382,940.54 297,790.28 734,516.64 4,499,917.74 


Accounts Receivable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Investments


254,122.74 2,010,245.93 101,933.40 401,860.58 254,088.95 5,993,949.36 


Total Assets 817,296.91 2,500,001.99 484,873.94 699,650.86 988,605.59 10,493,867.10 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


373.56 1,551.72 603.45 3,532.26 1,005.75 33,118.26 


Payroll Liabilities


3,858.00 3,857.99 3,857.99 365.94 3,857.77 38,945.44 


Claims Liabilities


245,041.00 724,266.00 216,598.00 394,303.00 295,026.00 4,311,999.00 


Total Liabilities 249,272.56 729,675.71 221,059.44 398,201.20 299,889.52 4,384,062.70 


Due to Members


568,024.35 1,770,326.28 263,814.50 301,449.66 688,716.07 6,109,804.40 


Liabilities and Net Position 817,296.91 2,500,001.99 484,873.94 699,650.86 988,605.59 10,493,867.10 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


60 - Pollution


As of 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Assets


Cash


0.00 9,337.29 12,401.72 9,877.04 10,360.46 (13,421.43) (19,603.61)


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 (0.01) 0.01 0.01 0.01 18,229.94 20,803.41 


Total Assets 0.00 9,337.28 12,401.73 9,877.05 10,360.47 4,808.51 1,199.80 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Due to Members


0.00 9,337.28 12,401.73 9,877.05 10,360.47 4,808.51 1,199.80 


Liabilities and Net Position 0.00 9,337.28 12,401.73 9,877.05 10,360.47 4,808.51 1,199.80 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


60 - Pollution


As of 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Assets


Cash


18,936.18 4,616.59 4,186.60 0.00 7,340.04 44,030.88 


Prepaid Expenses


0.01 7,198.89 7,297.95 0.00 0.01 53,530.23 


Total Assets 18,936.19 11,815.48 11,484.55 0.00 7,340.05 97,561.11 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Due to Members


18,936.19 11,815.48 11,484.55 0.00 7,340.05 97,561.11 


Liabilities and Net Position 18,936.19 11,815.48 11,484.55 0.00 7,340.05 97,561.11 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


70 - Medical Malpractice


As of 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Assets


Cash


0.00 6,983.08 21,835.34 39,730.28 1,199.40 17,044.00 30,096.53 


Total Assets 0.00 6,983.08 21,835.34 39,730.28 1,199.40 17,044.00 30,096.53 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Due to Members


0.00 6,983.08 21,835.34 39,730.28 1,199.40 17,044.00 30,096.53 


Liabilities and Net Position 0.00 6,983.08 21,835.34 39,730.28 1,199.40 17,044.00 30,096.53 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


70 - Medical Malpractice


As of 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Assets


Cash


11,369.52 26,243.41 3,102.69 (111.87) 30,219.11 187,711.49 


Total Assets 11,369.52 26,243.41 3,102.69 (111.87) 30,219.11 187,711.49 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Due to Members


11,369.52 26,243.41 3,102.69 (111.87) 30,219.11 187,711.49 


Liabilities and Net Position 11,369.52 26,243.41 3,102.69 (111.87) 30,219.11 187,711.49 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


80 - Undisbursed Loss Prevention Subsidy


As of 6/30/2015


Trindel Alpine Colusa Del Norte Lassen Modoc Mono


Assets


Cash


18,086.00 95,539.49 129,700.84 97,320.13 96,582.73 87,837.78 94,352.56 


Total Assets 18,086.00 95,539.49 129,700.84 97,320.13 96,582.73 87,837.78 94,352.56 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Due to Members


18,086.00 95,539.49 129,700.84 97,320.13 96,582.73 87,837.78 94,352.56 


Liabilities and Net Position 18,086.00 95,539.49 129,700.84 97,320.13 96,582.73 87,837.78 94,352.56 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Member


80 - Undisbursed Loss Prevention Subsidy


As of 6/30/2015


Plumas San Benito Sierra Sutter Trinity Total


Assets


Cash


61,363.05 87,705.98 46,979.88 134,367.29 55,860.13 1,005,695.86 


Total Assets 61,363.05 87,705.98 46,979.88 134,367.29 55,860.13 1,005,695.86 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


5,513.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 495.63 6,008.74 


Total Liabilities 5,513.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 495.63 6,008.74 


Due to Members


55,849.94 87,705.98 46,979.88 134,367.29 55,364.50 999,687.12 


Liabilities and Net Position 61,363.05 87,705.98 46,979.88 134,367.29 55,860.13 1,005,695.86 
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Insurance Fund 


AGENDA 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 


September 10 & 11, 2015 
Colusa County 
Granzella’s Inn 


391 6th Street, Williams, CA 95987  
 
 
 


  PRESIDENT   VICE PRESIDENT   SECRETARY 
  Chester Robertson     Peter Huebner    Carol McElroy 
 
 
Thursday, September 10, 2015, 1:00 p.m. 
 


A. Roll Call 
 


B. Public Comment 
 


Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final Agenda, may be addressed 
by the general public at this time. The total amount of time for public comment shall be no more than fifteen 
minutes. The Chair, with consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable regulations including, but not 
limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular issue and for each speaker. No action is to be 
taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters not on the posted Final Agenda. 
 


C. Consent Agenda 
 
1. Approval of Minutes of May 21 & 22, 2015. 
 
2. Approval of check register & invoices for the fourth quarter of 4/1/2015 thru 6/30/2015 Pursuant to Bylaws 
Article XIV, Section 2. 


 
D. Staff report on activities since the May 2015 Board Meeting. 


 
E. Discussion/Adoption: Additional Time Off Policy.  


 
F. Discussion/Adoption: Confidentiality Policy. 


 
G. Discussion/Adoption: Electronic Resources Policy. 


 
H. Discussion/Adoption: Equal Employment Opportunity Policy. 


 
I. Discussion/Adoption: Family and Medical Leave Policy. 


 
J. Discussion/Adoption: Nepotism and Personal Relationships Policy. 


 
K. Discussion/Adoption: No Harassment Policy. 


 



http://www.trindel.org/�





 


P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville , Calif. 96093 Phone : (530) 623-2322 
 


L. Discussion/Direction: Review Trindel Financial Statements as of 6/30/2015. 
 


Friday, September 11, 2015, 8:30 A.M. 
 


M. Discussion/Adoption: Performance Appraisal and Evaluation Policy. 
 


N. Discussion/Adoption: Personal Leave of Absence Policy. 
 


O. Discussion/Adoption: Personal Medical Leave Policy. 
 


P. Discussion/Adoption: Pregnancy Disability Leave, Reasonable Accommodation, and Transfer Policy. 
 


Q. Discussion/Adoption: Reasonable Accommodation Policy. 
 


R. Discussion/Adoption: Reporting EEO and Harassment Complaints Policy. 
 


S. Discussion/Adoption: Respect and Professionalism in the Workplace Policy. 
 


T. Discussion/Adoption: Return-to-Work Policy. 
 


U. Discussion/Adoption: Safety Policy. 
 


V. Discussion/Adoption: Service Member Family and Medical Leave Policy. 
 


W. Discussion/Adoption: Substance Abuse Policy. 
 


X. Discussion/Adoption: Telecommuting Policy. 
 


Y. Discussion/Adoption: Tobacco Free Workplace Policy. 
 


Z. Discussion/Adoption: Vehicle Use and Driving Policy. 
 


AA. Discussion/Adoption: Injury and Illness Prevention Program. 
 


BB. Discussion/Adoption: Workplace Drug and Alcohol Policy.  
 


CC. Discussion/Direction: This item is an opportunity for individual members to discuss any topics of interest 
relating to their specific County, i.e. how do others handle ____, this is what we are doing ____, State 
program/funding issues. 
 


DD. Future meetings: January 2016 in Del Norte County 
 


EE. Closed Session:  Executive Directors Evaluation.   
   
 


Adjourn.  Date:  Time:  
 


Disability Access: The meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled parking is available at the 
meeting location. If you are a person with a disability and you need disability-related modification or 
accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the Executive Director at (phone) 530-623-
2322, (fax) 530-623-5019 or (email) dnelson@trindel.org. Requests for such modifications or 
accommodations must be made at least two full business days before the start of the meeting. 
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


110 - Trindel
1010 - General Account - North Valley Bank


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


15882 BUSINESS CARD 6,042.40 4/1/2015 LABOR LAW POSTERS, MEALS, PAPERTOWELS, 
GARBAGE BAGS


CL


BUSINESS CARD 277.05 4/1/2015 LODGING FOR THE DWC CONFERENCE CL
BUSINESS CARD 1,505.67 4/1/2015 MEALS, LODGING, GAS, POSTAGE,TRAINING 


SUPPLIES
CL


15884 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION ... 300.00 4/1/2015 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION FEES FOR 2014 CL
15885 PREFERRED BENEFIT 333.20 4/1/2015 DENTAL INSURANCE FOR APRIL 2015 CL
15886 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS 182.57 4/7/2015 HEALTH INSURANCE CL
15888 BUSINESS CARD 309.08 4/7/2015 GAS, MEALS, OIL AND CELL PHONE INSURANCE CL


BUSINESS CARD 540.36 4/7/2015 POSTAGE AND HDMI CABLES CL
15889 CHANDLER ASSET MANAGE... 1,350.00 4/7/2015 MANAGEMENT FEE FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 


MARCH 31, 2015
CL


15890 VERIZON WIRELESS 163.94 4/7/2015 LOSS PREVENTION CELL PHONE BILL CL
15891 RECALL SECURE DESTRUCT... 191.14 4/7/2015 OFFICE PAPER SHREDDING CL
15892 TRINITY COUNTY SOLID W... 31.94 4/7/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE GARBAGE PICKUP CL
15893 GOLDEN STATE RISK MANA... 3,620.00 4/7/2015 HEALTH INSURANCE CL
15894 VELOCITY COMMUNICATIO... 50.09 4/7/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE INTERNET BILL CL
15896 RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 4,742.30 4/7/2015 COMPUTERS FOR LOSS PREVENTION 


COORDINATOR & ANALYST
CL


15900 BUSINESS CARD 6,474.26 4/8/2015 FRIDGE, CHAIRS, TABLE, PLANTS, COFFEE 
CLEANER, MONITOR  ARM


CL


BUSINESS CARD 272.29 4/8/2015 MEAL & LODGING FOR DWC CONFERENCE CL
15901 ANITA WHEELER 48.30 4/13/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR MARCH 2015 


TRIPS TO POST OFFICE
CL


15902 LACY M. HAYTH 62.10 4/13/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSMENT FOR TRIPS TO POST 
OFFICE AND BANK 03/15


CL


15904 CALIFORNIA SAFETY COMP... 35.00 4/13/2015 MONTHLY ALARM SYSTEM BILL CL
15905 FLYING ACE T-SHIRTS 626.40 4/13/2015 JACKETS FOR SAFETY AWARD 2015 CL
15908 AT&T 70.00 4/13/2015 CHICO OFFICE INTERNET BILL CL
15915 KIVLEY'S OFFICE SUPPLY 479.48 4/20/2015 CHAIRMAT, WASTE BASKET, DESK PAD, STAPLE 


REMOVER
CL


KIVLEY'S OFFICE SUPPLY 154.26 4/20/2015 WASTE BASKET, CHAIRMAT AND RECYCLE CAN CL
15916 CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLO... 11,617.60 4/20/2015 RETIREMENT CL
15917 ACCESS INFORMATION MA... 175.45 4/20/2015 FILE STORAGE FOR WORKERS' COMPENSATION CL
15918 RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 468.08 4/20/2015 2 MONITORS AND DVI ADAPTER CL
15919 VALIC 1,290.00 4/20/2015 CONFIRMATION #0006300684 CL
15920 FLYING ACE T-SHIRTS 71.50 4/20/2015 SAFETY JACKETS CL
15922 DARHL WHITLOCK 383.00 4/20/2015 CHICO OFFICE RENT FOR MAY 2015 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


110 - Trindel
1010 - General Account - North Valley Bank


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


15924 VERIZON CALIFORNIA 392.04 4/20/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE PHONE BILL CL
15925 JAMES PUBLISHING 144.00 4/21/2015 CALIFORNIA WORKERS COMPENSATION LAW 


AND PRACTICE BOOK
CL


15926 SARAH HAYNES 350.00 4/21/2015 APRIL 2015 DRAW CL
15927 WEAVERVILLE C.S.D. 50.00 4/21/2015 WATER BILL FOR BOTH OFFICES CL
15928 TRINITY COUNTY SOLID W... 130.00 4/21/2015 ANNUAL SOLID WASTER PARCEL FEES CL
15929 TODD MANOUSE 181.70 4/21/2015 SAFETY & LOSS PREVENTION INTERVIEW PANEL 


MILEAGE
CL


15930 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION ... 1,500.00 4/21/2015 CAJPA 2015 REGISTRATION CL
15934 SARAH SIMIS 45.89 5/1/2015 REIMBURSEMENT FOR FUEL FOR RENTAL CAR CL
15935 COUNTY OF ALPINE 900.07 5/1/2015 CAR RENTAL, AIRFARE, PARKING FEE 


REIMBURSEMENT
CL


15936 LISA MITCHELL 192.94 5/1/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR LPS MEETING 
IN DEL NORTE


CL


15937 LACY M. HAYTH 69.00 5/1/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR POST OFFICE 
AND BANK FOR APRIL


CL


15938 ANITA WHEELER 73.60 5/1/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL TO 
POST OFFICE IN APRIL


CL


15939 BUSINESS CARD 3,096.28 5/1/2015 FLOWER POTS, SOIL,FLOWERS, 2 
PRINTERS,STAMP, 2 CHAIRS


CL


BUSINESS CARD 1,030.99 5/1/2015 LABOR LAW POSTERS, HOUSE KEEPING 
SUPPLIES, LODING FOR CAJPA


CL


BUSINESS CARD 896.90 5/1/2015 MEALS, GAS, LODGING, FINANCE CHARGE 
ADJUSTMENT


CL


BUSINESS CARD 966.00 5/1/2015 POSTAGE CL
BUSINESS CARD 113.35 5/1/2015 POSTAGE, SURGE PROTECTORS AND FINANCE 


CHARGE ADJUSTMENT
CL


15940 COUNTY OF TRINITY 385.66 5/1/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR LPS MEETING CL
15941 KIVLEY'S OFFICE SUPPLY 674.54 5/1/2015 TABLE, CLIP HOLDER, SORTER, PAPER CL
15942 PREFERRED BENEFIT 385.60 5/1/2015 DENTAL INSURANCE CL
15943 TRINITY P.U.D 399.40 5/1/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICES POWER BILL FOR APRIL 


2015
CL


15944 MARCO SANDOVAL 445.05 5/1/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR LPS MEETING CL
15945 CHERYL DOUGLAS 424.30 5/1/2015 MILEAGE AND MEAL REIMBURSEMENT FOR LPS 


MEETING
CL


15946 DOCIA BOSTROM 427.36 5/1/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR LPS MEETING CL
15947 COUNTY OF MONO 0.00 5/1/2015 MEALS, MILEAGE, RENTAL CAR, AIRFARE, 


PARKING, INCIDENTAL
CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


110 - Trindel
1010 - General Account - North Valley Bank


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


15948 ANGELA'S CUSTODIAL SER... 437.50 5/1/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE CLEANING CL
15956 RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 300.00 5/1/2015 CLAIMS MANAGER PROJECT ANNUAL 


CERTIFICATE
CL


RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 774.00 5/1/2015 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CL
RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 660.00 5/1/2015 PREPARE WORKSTATIONS FOR 2 NEW CLAIMS 


STAFF
CL


RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 302.50 5/1/2015 REMOTE ASSIST SETUP OF NEW SCANNER CL
RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 137.50 5/1/2015 SET UP USER SANDRA CL
RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 137.50 5/1/2015 SET UP USER TERRI CL
RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 1,000.00 5/1/2015 SETUP AND CONFIGURE NEW SCANNER CL
RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 5,700.00 5/1/2015 TRINDEL OFFICE MOVE SPRING 2015 CL


15960 VELOCITY COMMUNICATIO... 74.90 5/8/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE INTERNET BILL CL
15962 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. T... 62.75 5/8/2015 SERVICE FEES FROM JANUARY TO MARCH CL
15963 LISA MITCHELL 134.45 5/8/2015 SCISSORS, TAPE, KLEENEX, TOILET PAPER CL
15964 KATIE TWITCHELL 227.13 5/8/2015 FILE REVIEW IN PLUMAS COUNTY CL
15965 CHANDLER ASSET MANAGE... 1,352.00 5/8/2015 MANAGEMENT FEE FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 


APRIL 30, 2015
CL


15966 AT&T 70.00 5/8/2015 CHICO OFFICE INTERNET BILL CL
15969 JILL RABLIN 377.43 5/8/2015 MEAL AND MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT LPS 


MEETING
CL


15970 GOLDEN STATE RISK MANA... 4,962.00 5/8/2015 HEALTH INSURANCE CL
15971 WELLS FARGO HEALTH BEN... 128.00 5/8/2015 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT CL
15972 VERIZON WIRELESS 163.99 5/8/2015 LOSS PREVENTION CELL PHONE BILL CL
15975 ANITA WHEELER 49.91 5/13/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAINING AT 


SHASTA COUNTY
CL


15976 ANDREW FISCHER 51.17 5/13/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT CEU TRAINING IN 
SHASTA COUNTY


CL


15977 CALIFORNIA SAFETY COMP... 35.00 5/13/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE ALARM SYSTEM BILL CL
15978 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS 243.57 5/13/2015 LIFE INSURANCE CL
15979 TRINITY COUNTY SOLID W... 31.94 5/13/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE GARBAGE PICK UP CL
15980 VERIZON CALIFORNIA 431.38 5/13/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE PHONE BILL CL
15982 STEPHEN UNDERWOOD 560.00 5/13/2015 NON-COVERED CLAIM ISSUE RESEARCH AND 


DRAFTING MEMO
CL


15983 RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 1,320.00 5/13/2015 CONFIGURE PRINITERS TROUBLE SHOOT ADOBE CL
RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 82.50 5/13/2015 SYSTEM OFF LINE RECYCLED ROUTER CALLED 


VELOCITY
CL


RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 964.28 5/13/2015 XTM 25 SERIES SECURITY BUNDLE UNIFI 
ACCESS POINT AND SWITCH


CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


110 - Trindel
1010 - General Account - North Valley Bank


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


15984 DAVID NELSON 389.39 5/13/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT TWO TRIPS TO 
SUTTER AND 3 DUMP RUNS


CL


15988 SARAH MESSERLIAN 1,546.54 5/15/2015 MILEAGE, MEALS, CAR, RENTAL, AIRFARE, 
PARKING FEES


CL


15989 KIVLEY'S OFFICE SUPPLY 45.14 5/15/2015 STAPLER, STAPLE REMOVERS CL
15990 ACCESS INFORMATION MA... 144.08 5/15/2015 WORKERS' COMPENSATION FILE STORAGE CL
15991 ANDREW FISCHER 50.94 5/15/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR CEU TRAINING CL
15993 KYLE WHEELER 100.00 5/18/2015 ASSEMBLE DESKS CL
15994 STRAWHOUSE 862.81 5/18/2015 TRINDEL BOARD MEETING DINNER MAY 21, 


2015
CL


15995 SARAH SIMIS 339.25 5/26/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRINDEL 
BOARD MEETING IN TRINITY


CL


15996 COUNTY OF ALPINE 109.20 5/26/2015 LODGING REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRINDEL 
BOARD MEETING IN TRINITY


OS


15997 PETER W. HUEBNER 337.82 5/26/2015 MEALS AND MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING


CL


15998 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION ... 300.00 5/26/2015 CAJPA REGISTRATION FOR SUTTER COUNTY CL
15999 JUST ERGONOMICS, INC. 744.95 5/26/2015 TWO CHAIRS FOR LOSS PREVENTION CL
16001 COUNTY OF SUTTER 185.15 5/26/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRINDEL 


BOARD MEETING IN TRINITY
CL


16002 JOE PAUL GONZALEZ 445.35 5/26/2015 MEALS AND MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING


CL


16003 JOEY YOUNG 213.49 5/26/2015 MEALS AND MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING


CL


16004 RICHARD EGAN 170.00 5/26/2015 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRINDEL 
BOARD MEETING IN TRINITY


CL


16005 ANITA WHEELER 72.45 5/26/2015 TRAVEL TO POST OFFICE FOR THE MONTH OF 
MAY


CL


16006 FP MAILING SOLUTIONS 90.30 5/26/2015 MAIL METER LEASE CL
16008 VALIC 1,290.00 5/26/2015 CONFIRMATION #0006339883 CL
16009 TRINITY P.U.D 260.23 5/26/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE POWER BILL CL
16010 WEAVERVILLE C.S.D. 38.25 5/26/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE WATER BILL CL
16011 ANGELA'S CUSTODIAL SER... 350.00 5/26/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE JANITORIAL CLEANING CL
16012 CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLO... 11,923.50 5/26/2015 RETIREMENT CL
16013 BUSINESS CARD 624.23 5/27/2015 RECEIPTS AND STATEMENT LOST IN MAIL CL
16014 LACY M. HAYTH 96.60 5/27/2015 TRAVEL TO BANK, POST OFFICE AND TRINDEL 


BOARD MEETING
CL


16015 WELLS FARGO HEALTH BEN... 64.00 5/29/2015 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


110 - Trindel
1010 - General Account - North Valley Bank


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


16016 PREFERRED BENEFIT 519.90 5/29/2015 DENTAL CL
16017 COUNTY OF PLUMAS 249.29 5/29/2015 MEALS AND MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR 


TRINDEL BOARD MEETING
CL


16018 MICHAEL WHITLOCK 383.00 5/29/2015 CHICO OFFICE JUNE 2015 RENT AND UTILITIES CL
16027 HEIDI MILLER 48.87 6/2/2015 REFRESHMENTS FOR THE TRINDEL 


STAFF/TRAINING
CL


16028 RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 125.00 6/2/2015 INSTALL NEW CHECK PRINTER CL
RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 931.50 6/2/2015 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CL
RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 187.50 6/2/2015 SCANNER ADMIN TOOL NOT CONNECTING CL


16029 BUSINESS CARD 1,739.53 6/2/2015 CAJPA ROOMS & REGISTRATION, CORK BOARD, 
OFFICE SUPPLIES


CL


BUSINESS CARD 107.00 6/2/2015 CHAIR & TABLE RENTAL FOR TRINDEL BOARD 
MEETING IN TRINITY


CL


BUSINESS CARD 201.28 6/2/2015 MEAL AND LODGING FOR FILE REVIEW IN DEL 
NORTE


CL


BUSINESS CARD 143.81 6/2/2015 MEALS AND LODGING FOR FILE REVIEW IN 
PLUMAS


CL


BUSINESS CARD 5,144.16 6/2/2015 MEALS AND LODGING FOR LOSS PREVENTION 
SPECIALIST MEETING


CL


BUSINESS CARD 2,785.94 6/2/2015 MEALS, LODGING, GAS, OIL CHANGE, SHRM 
MEMBERSHIP, TRAINING


CL


16033 CALIFORNIA SAFETY COMP... 35.00 6/9/2015 MONTHLY ALARM LEASE FOR JUNE 2015 CL
16034 CHANDLER ASSET MANAGE... 1,353.00 6/9/2015 MANAGEMENT FEE FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 


MAY 31, 2015
CL


16035 TRINITY COUNTY SOLID W... 31.94 6/9/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE GARBAGE PICK UP FOR 
JUNE 2015


CL


16037 WEAVERVILLE SANITARY D... 44.00 6/9/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE SEWER BILL CL
16038 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS 246.07 6/9/2015 LIFE INSURANCE CL
16039 AT&T 70.00 6/9/2015 CHICO OFFICE INTERNET BILL CL
16040 VERIZON WIRELESS 320.65 6/9/2015 LOSS PREVENTION CELL PHONE BILL CL
16041 GOLDEN STATE RISK MANA... 5,227.00 6/9/2015 HEALTH INSURANCE CL
16042 SARAH MESSERLIAN 542.60 6/9/2015 MEALS, MILEAGE AND LODGING 


REIMBURSEMENT
CL


16043 VELOCITY COMMUNICATIO... 74.90 6/9/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE INTERNET CL
16046 BUSINESS CARD 558.61 6/9/2015 PLANTS, FITTINGS, HOSE, WALL CLOCKS, LSTP 


DESSERT
CL


16051 CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLO... 1,700.00 6/11/2015 ADMIN/OTHER FEES CL
16052 ANITA WHEELER 51.27 6/11/2015 TRAINING IN REDDING CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


110 - Trindel
1010 - General Account - North Valley Bank


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


16053 VERIZON CALIFORNIA 455.27 6/17/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE PHONE BILL CL
16054 COASTAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS 500.81 6/17/2015 COPIER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 6/13/2015 


TO 9/13/2015
CL


16055 YORK INSURANCE SERVICE... 4,104.37 6/17/2015 WORKERS COMP ADMINISTRATION 5/1-31/2015 CL
YORK INSURANCE SERVICE... 4,104.37 6/17/2015 WORKERS COMP CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION 


4/1-30/2015
CL


YORK INSURANCE SERVICE... 4,104.37 6/17/2015 WORKERS COMP CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION 
6/1-30/2015


CL


16056 FP MAILING SOLUTIONS 120.96 6/17/2015 INK CARTRIDGE FOR MAIL METER CL
16057 ACCESS INFORMATION MA... 171.01 6/17/2015 WORKERS COMPENSATION STORAGE FOR FILES CL
16058 CINDY LOVELACE 364.19 6/17/2015 MEALS, MILEAGE AND LODGING FOR TRINDEL 


BOARD MEETING
CL


16062 CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLO... 12,762.95 6/19/2015 RETIREMENT CL
16063 VALIC 1,290.00 6/19/2015 CONFIRMATION #0006369947 CL
16065 RTS COMPUTER SERVICES 801.50 6/19/2015 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE OS
16066 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION ... 450.00 6/19/2015 2015-16 CAJPA MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL CL
16067 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION ... 300.00 6/24/2015 CAJPA REGISTRATION FOR SHELLY POURIAN OS
16069 WEAVERVILLE C.S.D. 26.50 6/24/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE WATER BILL CL
16073 ANGELA'S CUSTODIAL SER... 350.00 6/26/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE CLEANING JUNE 2015 OS
16074 KIVLEY'S OFFICE SUPPLY 24.50 6/26/2015 BINDER AND INDEX OS
16075 WELLS FARGO HEALTH BEN... 64.00 6/26/2015 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT OS
16076 ANITA WHEELER 77.05 6/26/2015 MILEAGE TO MAIL AND BACK FOR JUNE 2015 OS
16077 TRINITY P.U.D 223.81 6/26/2015 WEAVERVILLE OFFICE POWER BILL OS
16081 MICHAEL WHITLOCK 383.00 6/30/2015 CHICO OFFICE RENT AND UTILITIES OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


120 - Alpine
1010 - General Account - North Valley Bank


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 566.93 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15898 LILEO T. SUNDERLAND, MFT 180.00 4/7/2015 EAP CL
15958 PRENTICE, LONG AND EPPE... 5,000.00 5/8/2015 FLSA TRAINING CL
15959 COUNTY OF ALPINE 670.00 5/8/2015 CALPELRA ANNUAL CONFERENCE CL
15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 628.13 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 421.72 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


120 - Alpine
1020 - Claims Account - WC


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


42161 374.53 4/1/2015 TIBR-550481 CL
42187 1,638.94 4/2/2015 TIBR-550541 CL
42241 128.25 4/6/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
42270 529.00 4/6/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
42287 440.17 4/8/2015 TIBR-550481 CL
42343 19.88 4/9/2015 TIBO-549838 CL


27.21 4/9/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550399 CL


17.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550481 CL
11.66 4/9/2015 TIBR-550525 CL


42344 65.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549838 CL
65.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550481 CL


42383 781.25 4/10/2015 TIBP-550087 CL
42418 26.38 4/10/2015 TIBO-549838 CL
42433 107.65 4/13/2015 TIBO-549838 CL
42540 166.23 4/16/2015 TIBO-549838 CL
42552 133.40 4/16/2015 TIBR-550541 CL
42560 479.39 4/16/2015 TIBO-549838 CL
42561 105.21 4/16/2015 TIBO-549838 CL
42562 49.22 4/16/2015 TIBO-549838 CL
42595 529.00 4/20/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
42642 336.31 4/21/2015 TIBR-550481 CL
42648 236.23 4/21/2015 TIBP-550087 CL
42715 133.40 4/24/2015 TIBR-550541 CL
42799 52.65 4/30/2015 TIBO-549838 CL


24.05 4/30/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
26.17 4/30/2015 TIBP-550087 CL
18.52 4/30/2015 TIBR-550481 CL
17.00 4/30/2015 TIBR-550541 CL


42800 145.00 4/30/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
42802 280.00 4/30/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
42832 529.00 5/4/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
42866 1,858.50 5/7/2015 TIBO-549635 CL
42872 4,255.55 5/8/2015 TIBO-549838 CL
42920 8.50 5/14/2015 TIBR-550481 CL
42921 15.44 5/14/2015 TIBR-550481 CL
42922 16.25 5/14/2015 TIBR-550481 CL
42923 16.25 5/14/2015 TIBR-550481 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


120 - Alpine
1020 - Claims Account - WC


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


42953 276.15 5/15/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
42954 263.70 5/15/2015 TIBP-550087 CL
42974 529.00 5/18/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
42980 390.00 5/19/2015 TIBO-549838 CL
43102 3,762.00 5/29/2015 TIBO-549635 CL
43103 1,181.63 5/29/2015 TIBO-549704 CL
43108 529.00 6/1/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
43119 100.94 6/2/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
43120 120.42 6/2/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
43121 120.42 6/2/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
43151 587.18 6/3/2015 TIBO-549838 OS
43168 11,258.83 6/4/2015 TIBO-549635 CL
43169 20,916.29 6/4/2015 TIBO-549635 CL
43175 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
43180 6,695.87 6/4/2015 TIBO-549704 CL
43185 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
55040 151.80 6/17/2015 TIBO-549635 CL
55049 40.18 6/18/2015 TIBR-550541 OS
55126 86.10 6/19/2015 TIBR-550525 CL
55154 92.32 6/19/2015 TIBO-549838 OS
55177 312.50 6/19/2015 TIBP-550087 CL
55204 9.46 6/23/2015 TIBR-550541 OS
55205 10.76 6/23/2015 TIBR-550541 OS
55210 0.00 6/23/2015 TIBR-550541 CL
55237 47.04 6/23/2015 TIBP-550025 CL
55248 92.25 6/23/2015 TIBR-550541 OS
55363 78.41 6/25/2015 TIBR-550481 OS
55390 529.00 6/26/2015 TIBO-549635 OS
55391 52.90 6/26/2015 TIBO-549635 OS
55411 15.86 6/30/2015 TIBR-550541 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


120 - Alpine
1030 - Claims Account - L/P


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


9210 ALPINE COUNTY 1,036.96 4/1/2015 ALP14-001 CL
9222 TONON & ASSOCIATES 892.50 4/14/2015 ALP12-009 CL
9241 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 294.89 5/6/2015 ALP13-003 CL
9249 GRETH, ANN 234.54 5/13/2015 ALP14-002 CL
9255 TONON & ASSOCIATES 3,909.25 5/13/2015 ALP12-009 CL
9262 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 84.00 5/18/2015 ALP13-004 CL
9284 TONON & ASSOCIATES 192.50 6/8/2015 ALP12-009 OS
9292 JORDAN, JEREMY 1,757.27 6/24/2015 ALP14-003 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


130 - Colusa
1010 - General Account - North Valley Bank


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 454.72 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15930 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION ... 300.00 4/21/2015 CAJPA 2015 REGISTRATION CL
15939 BUSINESS CARD 175.84 5/1/2015 LABOR LAW POSTERS, HOUSE KEEPING 


SUPPLIES, LODING FOR CAJPA
CL


15968 COUNTY OF COLUSA 640.59 5/8/2015 PENS WITH A SAFETY MESSAGE CL
15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 276.10 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 399.91 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


130 - Colusa
1020 - Claims Account - WC


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


42166 64.52 4/2/2015 TIBQ-550259 CL
42204 379.50 4/3/2015 TIBN-549474 CL
42251 47.37 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550142 CL
42252 91.37 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
42262 55.27 4/6/2015 TIBN-543900 CL
42263 91.37 4/6/2015 TIBN-543900 CL
42289 114.00 4/8/2015 TIBR-550491 CL
42292 9.47 4/8/2015 TIBR-550530 CL
42300 529.00 4/8/2015 TIBP-549898 CL
42318 657.32 4/9/2015 TIBR-550530 CL
42331 862.40 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550259 CL
42343 27.36 4/9/2015 TIBN-543900 CL


8.50 4/9/2015 TIBO-549803 CL
9.19 4/9/2015 TIBP-549880 CL


17.26 4/9/2015 TIBP-550044 CL
45.99 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL


101.35 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550170 CL
42.50 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550259 CL
9.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550427 CL


18.22 4/9/2015 TIBR-550504 CL
17.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550517 CL


42344 65.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549803 CL
290.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549929 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550170 CL


42345 280.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549929 CL
42439 55.27 4/13/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
42441 137.69 4/13/2015 TIBQ-550259 CL
42605 529.00 4/21/2015 TIBP-549898 CL
42652 140.00 4/21/2015 TIBR-550530 CL
42670 11.75 4/22/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
42692 175.76 4/24/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
42711 91.37 4/24/2015 TIBR-550517 CL
42712 91.37 4/24/2015 TIBR-550517 CL
42713 662.57 4/24/2015 TIBR-550517 CL
42721 192.36 4/24/2015 TIBQ-550331 CL
42799 18.52 4/30/2015 TIBN-543900 CL


8.50 4/30/2015 TIBO-549803 CL
8.61 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550142 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


130 - Colusa
1020 - Claims Account - WC


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


18.52 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
10.10 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550259 CL
29.37 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550331 CL
27.91 4/30/2015 TIBR-550517 CL
10.66 4/30/2015 TIBR-550530 CL


42800 435.00 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
42804 320.00 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
42805 340.00 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
42845 529.00 5/5/2015 TIBP-549898 CL
42991 529.00 5/19/2015 TIBP-549898 CL
43069 64.52 5/27/2015 TIBQ-550259 OS
43071 924.00 5/27/2015 TIBQ-550529 CL
43117 70.56 6/2/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
43118 70.56 6/2/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
43145 529.00 6/2/2015 TIBP-549898 CL
43183 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-549898 CL
43184 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-549898 CL
43214 219.81 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
43216 96.73 6/4/2015 TIBP-549933 CL
43244 343.90 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550529 CL
55045 13,122.50 6/18/2015 TIBL-483767 CL
55051 43.92 6/18/2015 TIBN-543900 CL
55116 194.94 6/19/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
55162 358.50 6/19/2015 TIBN-543900 CL
55232 32.85 6/23/2015 TIBQ-550170 CL
55234 36.02 6/23/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
55301 98.79 6/25/2015 TIBQ-550148 CL
55361 37.39 6/25/2015 TIBP-549933 OS
55388 1,971.43 6/26/2015 TIBO-549609 OS
55389 3,725.40 6/26/2015 TIBP-549933 CL
55441 96.73 6/30/2015 TIBQ-550170 OS
55442 38.10 6/30/2015 TIBP-549933 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


130 - Colusa
1030 - Claims Account - L/P


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


9214 STEPHEN F. DANZ CLIENT ... 250,000.00 4/7/2015 COL10-006 CL
9232 PORTER, SCOTT 2,245.37 4/29/2015 COL12-011 CL
9245 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 966.00 5/6/2015 COL10-006 CL
9261 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 738.98 5/18/2015 COL10-006 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


140 - Del Norte
1010 - General Account - North Valley Bank


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 4,482.28 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15911 JILL BABBITT, LCSW 180.00 4/13/2015 EAP CL
15955 JILL BABBITT, LCSW 180.00 5/1/2015 EAP CL
15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 3,057.84 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
15985 JILL BABBITT, LCSW 60.00 5/13/2015 EAP CL
16020 MICHAEL F. MILLER 210.00 5/29/2015 EAP CL
16022 MARLA BARTOW, M.F.T. 60.00 5/29/2015 EAP CL
16023 JILL BABBITT, LCSW 180.00 5/29/2015 EAP CL
16030 COUNTY OF DEL NORTE 31.90 6/2/2015 REFRESHMENTS FOR LPS QUARTERLY MEETING CL
16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 4,020.89 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16045 JEANNE HAYHURST 2,911.20 6/9/2015 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND PROGRESSIVE 


DISCIPLINE TRAININGS
CL


16047 MICHAEL F. MILLER 60.00 6/9/2015 EAP CL
16048 PAULINE HOLMES, PhD 180.00 6/9/2015 EAP CL
16060 PAULINE HOLMES, PhD 180.00 6/17/2015 EAP OS
16078 MICHAEL F. MILLER 120.00 6/26/2015 EAP OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


140 - Del Norte
1020 - Claims Account - WC


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


42139 65.66 4/1/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42146 149.57 4/1/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
42148 132.11 4/1/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42150 149.57 4/1/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42151 76.86 4/1/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42152 76.86 4/1/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42153 76.86 4/1/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42154 401.88 4/1/2015 TIBO-549834 CL
42155 529.00 4/1/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
42156 781.25 4/1/2015 TIBP-550047 CL
42158 1,106.42 4/1/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42159 431.49 4/1/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42163 192.00 4/1/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
42181 460.00 4/2/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
42192 49.50 4/3/2015 TIBP-550124 CL
42198 472.73 4/3/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
42206 74.14 4/3/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42208 23.00 4/3/2015 TIBR-550516 CL
42217 540.79 4/6/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42221 1,275.00 4/6/2015 TIBN-549703 CL
42222 225.00 4/6/2015 TIBN-549703 CL
42225 420.00 4/6/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
42228 608.07 4/6/2015 TIBP-550047 CL
42235 825.00 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42237 925.34 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
42238 3,637.00 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550420 CL
42246 40.64 4/6/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
42254 314.88 4/6/2015 TIBO-549834 CL
42255 314.88 4/6/2015 TIBO-549834 CL
42274 397.01 4/8/2015 TIBL-485257 OS
42276 3,151.30 4/8/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
42277 731.25 4/8/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42301 1,500.00 4/8/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
42311 12.36 4/8/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
42313 529.00 4/8/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
42337 506.92 4/9/2015 TIBP-550124 CL
42343 25.50 4/9/2015 TIBL-426919 CL


17.00 4/9/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


140 - Del Norte
1020 - Claims Account - WC


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


8.50 4/9/2015 TIBN-537588 CL
25.50 4/9/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
76.50 4/9/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
10.41 4/9/2015 TIBN-546677 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBO-549694 CL


99.61 4/9/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
17.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBO-549834 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBP-549913 CL


17.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550047 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBP-550124 CL


36.99 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550288 CL


15.76 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550312 CL
17.00 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550373 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBR-550425 CL


34.95 4/9/2015 TIBR-550436 CL
62.31 4/9/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
34.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550515 CL
93.74 4/9/2015 TIBR-550516 CL
15.46 4/9/2015 TIBR-550519 CL


42344 145.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
290.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550047 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550425 CL
435.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550515 CL


42347 260.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550047 CL
42348 260.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550047 CL
42349 280.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550515 CL
42356 340.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42365 137.91 4/10/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42366 137.91 4/10/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42368 76.00 4/10/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42369 72.37 4/10/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42370 76.88 4/10/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42371 158.13 4/10/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42372 137.91 4/10/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


140 - Del Norte
1020 - Claims Account - WC


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


42373 130.00 4/10/2015 TIBO-549767 CL
42375 1,000.60 4/10/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
42376 233.68 4/10/2015 TIBO-549848 CL
42377 9,629.00 4/10/2015 TIBP-549864 CL
42378 2,250.00 4/10/2015 TIBP-549864 CL
42381 94.53 4/10/2015 TIBP-550047 CL
42390 54.59 4/10/2015 TIBR-550425 CL
42395 179.24 4/10/2015 TIBR-550516 CL
42396 396.92 4/10/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
42406 32.05 4/10/2015 TIBQ-550312 CL
42407 66.59 4/10/2015 TIBQ-550373 CL
42428 3,000.00 4/13/2015 TIBO-549662 CL
42431 673.10 4/13/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
42432 77.22 4/13/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
42434 415.99 4/13/2015 TIBP-549864 CL
42465 1,141.54 4/14/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
42469 9.39 4/14/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
42472 679.74 4/14/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42475 718.53 4/15/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
42477 245.00 4/15/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
42485 11.91 4/15/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42486 11.91 4/15/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42490 1,106.42 4/15/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42491 162.49 4/15/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42492 426.52 4/15/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42496 399.36 4/15/2015 TIBR-550425 CL
42502 280.02 4/15/2015 TIBR-550516 CL
42505 16.36 4/15/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
42506 93.50 4/15/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
42517 12.83 4/15/2015 TIBR-550544 CL
42518 529.00 4/15/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
42530 365.79 4/16/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42531 10.20 4/16/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42532 9.75 4/16/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42533 11.08 4/16/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42534 11.08 4/16/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42547 200.17 4/16/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
42548 197.07 4/16/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
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From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015
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42553 283.63 4/16/2015 TIBR-550544 CL
42557 1,801.19 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
42559 460.00 4/16/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
42582 104.94 4/17/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
42586 13,204.28 4/17/2015 TIBO-549662 CL
42596 1,030.28 4/20/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
42619 11.52 4/21/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42631 125.39 4/21/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
42645 5,886.67 4/21/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
42665 2,932.50 4/22/2015 TIBO-549696 CL
42671 529.00 4/22/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
42675 45.20 4/23/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42677 166.50 4/23/2015 TIBR-550485 CL
42678 41.68 4/23/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
42679 417.00 4/23/2015 TIBR-550526 CL
42722 105.34 4/24/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
42737 562.40 4/27/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
42738 412.56 4/27/2015 TIBR-550425 CL
42757 679.74 4/28/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42763 350.00 4/29/2015 TIBR-550516 CL
42766 98.27 4/29/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42767 98.27 4/29/2015 TIBO-549766 OS
42782 781.30 4/29/2015 TIBP-549973 CL
42783 1,106.42 4/29/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42786 529.00 4/29/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
42787 707.82 4/29/2015 TIBR-550556 CL
42795 460.00 4/30/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
42799 17.00 4/30/2015 TIBL-485257 CL


12.59 4/30/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
17.00 4/30/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42.50 4/30/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBO-549767 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBO-549818 CL


17.00 4/30/2015 TIBO-549834 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBO-549848 CL


17.00 4/30/2015 TIBP-550047 CL
23.31 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
9.74 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550312 CL
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Check/Voucher Register - Check register


140 - Del Norte
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From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015
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25.50 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550373 CL


17.00 4/30/2015 TIBR-550425 CL
18.58 4/30/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
25.50 4/30/2015 TIBR-550515 CL
42.26 4/30/2015 TIBR-550516 CL
90.45 4/30/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
17.50 4/30/2015 TIBR-550544 CL


42800 145.00 4/30/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
145.00 4/30/2015 TIBR-550514 CL


42808 340.00 4/30/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42816 462.00 5/1/2015 TIBN-539665 CL
42818 197.54 5/1/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
42821 610.50 5/1/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42822 649.65 5/1/2015 TIBN-548990 CL
42823 792.00 5/1/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
42824 2,933.05 5/1/2015 TIBP-549973 CL
42826 997.17 5/1/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42827 569.63 5/1/2015 TIBN-537588 CL
42829 739.71 5/4/2015 TIBR-550425 CL
42831 1,030.28 5/4/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
42842 8,000.00 5/5/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
42843 2,000.00 5/5/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
42855 529.00 5/6/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
42880 350.00 5/8/2015 TIBR-550556 CL
42881 350.00 5/8/2015 TIBR-550557 CL
42882 350.00 5/8/2015 TIBR-550558 CL
42899 679.74 5/12/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
42906 529.00 5/13/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
42907 1,106.42 5/13/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42913 407.86 5/14/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
42926 74.14 5/14/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
42927 10.65 5/14/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
42928 183.50 5/14/2015 TIBP-549864 CL
42930 629.71 5/14/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42941 460.00 5/14/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
42948 2,000.00 5/15/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
42957 1,030.28 5/15/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
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42961 2,949.50 5/18/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
42962 6,300.00 5/18/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
42966 11.08 5/18/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42967 401.64 5/18/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42979 390.00 5/19/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
42985 202.76 5/19/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
42989 303.14 5/19/2015 TIBR-550569 CL
42992 345.00 5/19/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
42999 660.00 5/20/2015 TIBM-549661 CL
43000 409.50 5/20/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
43001 709.50 5/20/2015 TIBN-549703 CL
43002 297.00 5/20/2015 TIBO-549834 CL
43006 0.00 5/20/2015 TIBR-550514 OS
43009 529.00 5/20/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
43022 4,515.62 5/21/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
43028 491.50 5/22/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
43035 472.50 5/22/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
43045 679.74 5/26/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
43056 345.00 5/26/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
43059 45,000.00 5/27/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
43060 529.00 5/27/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
43065 0.00 5/27/2015 TIBN-548990 CL
43066 1,106.42 5/27/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
43077 350.00 5/27/2015 TIBR-550569 CL
43078 460.00 5/28/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
43081 808.10 5/28/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
43082 2,071.43 5/28/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
43083 471.50 5/28/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
43085 119.95 5/28/2015 TIBR-550555 CL
43086 29.84 5/28/2015 TIBR-550555 CL
43094 345.00 5/28/2015 TIBM-538826 OS
43096 384.54 5/28/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
43110 628.25 6/2/2015 TIBR-550526 CL
43126 138.30 6/2/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
43127 111.09 6/2/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
43131 70.56 6/2/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
43137 1,171.86 6/2/2015 TIBO-549694 CL
43139 937.50 6/2/2015 TIBP-550124 CL
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43142 529.00 6/2/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
43143 529.00 6/2/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
43152 529.00 6/3/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
43155 147.18 6/3/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
43186 1,359.48 6/4/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
43187 1,058.00 6/4/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
43191 1,160.00 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
43200 51.05 6/4/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
43206 95.76 6/4/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
43208 96.64 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550373 CL
43215 3,960.87 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
43219 2,361.56 6/4/2015 TIBN-548990 CL
43220 3,984.38 6/4/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
43249 79.07 6/4/2015 TIBR-550555 CL
43250 135.73 6/4/2015 TIBR-550555 CL
43275 1,058.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
43279 2,452.88 6/4/2015 TIBR-550425 CL
43281 920.00 6/4/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
43282 1,058.00 6/4/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
43292 164.81 6/5/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
43294 60.06 6/5/2015 TIBR-550516 CL
43298 273.27 6/5/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
43300 44.43 6/5/2015 TIBQ-550373 CL
43302 57.05 6/5/2015 TIBQ-550373 CL
43304 239.51 6/5/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
43305 928.00 6/5/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
55002 363.80 6/17/2015 TIBN-546674 CL
55006 11.08 6/17/2015 TIBL-485257 OS
55007 401.64 6/17/2015 TIBL-485257 OS
55008 629.71 6/17/2015 TIBL-485257 OS
55009 202.76 6/17/2015 TIBL-485257 OS
55010 58.90 6/17/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
55013 197.89 6/17/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
55014 131.88 6/17/2015 TIBO-549694 CL
55015 134.18 6/17/2015 TIBR-550555 CL
55016 69.35 6/17/2015 TIBR-550555 CL
55021 181.50 6/17/2015 TIBO-549818 OS
55026 362.50 6/17/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
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55054 96.25 6/18/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
55055 186.16 6/18/2015 TIBR-550516 CL
55056 70.56 6/18/2015 TIBP-550047 CL
55058 150.04 6/18/2015 TIBO-549875 CL
55060 70.56 6/18/2015 TIBO-549767 CL
55062 363.00 6/18/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
55063 1,141.54 6/18/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
55066 138.30 6/18/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
55068 75.80 6/18/2015 TIBQ-550254 CL
55069 97.00 6/18/2015 TIBR-550425 CL
55073 415.50 6/18/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
55075 153.35 6/18/2015 TIBR-550519 OS
55086 12.36 6/19/2015 TIBN-546674 OS
55087 76.86 6/19/2015 TIBO-549766 OS
55102 12.36 6/19/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
55104 76.48 6/19/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
55105 42.06 6/19/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
55106 12.36 6/19/2015 TIBL-426919 CL
55108 42.24 6/19/2015 TIBO-549818 CL
55113 74.14 6/19/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
55114 45.20 6/19/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
55127 42.24 6/19/2015 TIBR-550425 CL
55131 10.65 6/19/2015 TIBR-550514 CL
55136 115.50 6/19/2015 TIBP-549913 CL
55149 350.00 6/19/2015 TIBR-550579 CL
55150 350.00 6/19/2015 TIBR-550585 CL
55151 350.00 6/19/2015 TIBR-550584 CL
55152 350.00 6/19/2015 TIBR-550544 CL
55153 350.00 6/19/2015 TIBR-550580 CL
55158 70.56 6/19/2015 TIBR-550519 CL
55159 239.51 6/19/2015 TIBR-550519 OS
55168 472.50 6/19/2015 TIBP-550124 CL
55191 76.48 6/23/2015 TIBP-550124 OS
55212 24.20 6/23/2015 TIBN-540182 CL
55213 10.95 6/23/2015 TIBO-549766 CL
55214 10.95 6/23/2015 TIBO-549694 CL
55219 10.95 6/23/2015 TIBQ-550372 CL
55221 10.95 6/23/2015 TIBP-550124 CL
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55254 83.97 6/23/2015 TIBQ-550312 CL
55290 11,500.00 6/24/2015 TIBN-547857 CL
55304 69.79 6/25/2015 TIBR-550569 OS
55309 134.63 6/25/2015 TIBR-550485 OS
55310 70.56 6/25/2015 TIBQ-550372 OS
55311 70.56 6/25/2015 TIBO-549694 OS
55317 47.20 6/25/2015 TIBQ-550287 CL
55318 124.73 6/25/2015 TIBR-550556 CL
55320 5,500.00 6/25/2015 TIBL-485257 CL
55327 33.45 6/25/2015 TIBR-550519 OS
55335 7,159.61 6/25/2015 TIBQ-550287 OS
55359 401.23 6/25/2015 TIBR-550569 CL
55360 135.84 6/25/2015 TIBQ-550260 CL
55366 0.00 6/25/2015 TIBR-550557 CL
55370 0.00 6/25/2015 TIBR-550557 CL
55428 9.03 6/30/2015 TIBR-550556 OS
55431 168.91 6/30/2015 TIBQ-550372 OS
55433 179.81 6/30/2015 TIBL-426919 OS
55434 138.30 6/30/2015 TIBL-485257 OS
55438 80.76 6/30/2015 TIBQ-550429 OS
55439 80.76 6/30/2015 TIBR-550569 OS
55443 76.46 6/30/2015 TIBP-550124 OS
55448 89.81 6/30/2015 TIBR-550557 OS
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Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


9211 DEL NORTE COUNTY 10,853.52 4/7/2015 DEL14-005 CL
9212 DEL NORTE COUNTY 69.74 4/7/2015 DEL14-011 CL
9217 MITCHELL, BRISSO 4,267.08 4/7/2015 DEL11027 CL
9218 MITCHELL, BRISSO 15,588.56 4/7/2015 DEL12021 CL
9219 FILOMEO INVESTIGATION 1,462.98 4/7/2015 DEL12021 CL
9225 MAIRE & BURGESS 2,478.57 4/21/2015 DEL13-045 CL
9226 PATTON, WOLAN 878.00 4/21/2015 DEL12012 CL
9251 MAIRE & BURGESS 2,922.50 5/13/2015 DEL13-025 CL
9252 MITCHELL, BRISSO 4,049.94 5/13/2015 DEL11027 CL
9253 MITCHELL, BRISSO 1,368.50 5/13/2015 DEL10009 CL
9254 MITCHELL, BRISSO 3,437.54 5/13/2015 DEL12021 CL
9265 PATTON, WOLAN 409.50 5/18/2015 DEL12012 CL
9270 MAIRE & BURGESS 283.39 5/27/2015 DEL13-045 CL
9279 MITCHELL, BRISSO 4,023.16 6/8/2015 DEL12021 CL
9280 MITCHELL, BRISSO 3,302.02 6/8/2015 DEL11027 CL
9285 DEATSCH, BILL 305.03 6/10/2015 DEL14-022 CL
9288 MAIRE & BURGESS 184.50 6/15/2015 DEL13-045 CL
9289 MAIRE & BURGESS 1,860.22 6/15/2015 DEL13-025 CL
9296 BRADLEY, CURLEY 312.20 6/24/2015 DEL12012 OS
9299 AITKEN, DON 0.00 6/29/2015 DEL14-014 CL
9300 PATTON, WOLAN 682.50 6/29/2015 DEL12012 OS
9303 AITKEN, DON 17,000.00 6/30/2015 DEL14-014 OS
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15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 2,610.24 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15899 CAROLYN DOTY-JOHNSON, ... 75.00 4/7/2015 EAP CL
15910 WALMART 28.34 4/13/2015 CIVILITY TRAINING REFRESHMENTS CL
15912 JAMES L. SNELL, MFTPHD 75.00 4/13/2015 EAP CL
15913 CAROLYN DOTY-JOHNSON, ... 75.00 4/13/2015 EAP CL
15933 Iron Horse Gym 140.00 5/1/2015 GYM COUPONS CL
15949 KAREN L. DIETER 240.00 5/1/2015 EAP CL
15953 JAMES L. SNELL, MFTPHD 150.00 5/1/2015 EAP CL
15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 2,871.47 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
15981 LEXIPOL LLC 2,712.00 5/13/2015 CUSTODY POLICY MANUAL UPDATE 


3/1/2015-2/29/2016
CL


LEXIPOL LLC 3,200.00 5/13/2015 LAW ENFORCEMENT POLICY MANUAL UPDATE 
6/1/2015-5/31/2016


CL


15992 KRISTIN MCNELIS 2,340.15 5/15/2015 PERSONNEL INVESTIGATION CL
16025 JAMES L. SNELL, MFTPHD 450.00 5/29/2015 EAP CL
16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 2,588.50 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16079 KAREN L. DIETER 240.00 6/26/2015 EAP OS
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42147 661.08 4/1/2015 TIBL-483460 CL
42162 187.06 4/1/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
42175 9.04 4/2/2015 TIBM-529202 CL
42182 390.00 4/2/2015 TIBP-550081 CL
42183 1,019.84 4/2/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
42184 250.00 4/2/2015 TIBQ-550159 CL
42190 7,773.54 4/3/2015 TIBP-549992 CL
42193 291.87 4/3/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42194 460.70 4/3/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42211 529.00 4/3/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42218 15.35 4/6/2015 TIBM-532128 CL
42224 140.30 4/6/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42229 390.00 4/6/2015 TIBP-550081 CL
42232 940.50 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
42233 1,554.56 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42239 408.59 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL
42243 160.73 4/6/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42244 65.19 4/6/2015 TIBR-550483 CL
42256 250.00 4/6/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42257 601.63 4/6/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42258 100.00 4/6/2015 TIBO-549741 CL
42259 100.00 4/6/2015 TIBO-549741 CL
42282 139.94 4/8/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL
42283 102.61 4/8/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL
42315 470.18 4/8/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42316 461.89 4/8/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42332 79.30 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550379 CL
42342 450.74 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550184 CL
42343 42.50 4/9/2015 TIBL-483460 CL


22.54 4/9/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
9.70 4/9/2015 TIBN-537456 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBN-541470 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBN-542748 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBN-547747 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBO-549730 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBO-549741 CL


23.74 4/9/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
60.39 4/9/2015 TIBP-550081 CL
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11.47 4/9/2015 TIBP-550083 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBP-550091 CL


19.02 4/9/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
9.86 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550184 CL


42.50 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
26.66 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
32.66 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550277 CL
36.25 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL
34.29 4/9/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
36.02 4/9/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
11.47 4/9/2015 TIBR-550466 CL
27.98 4/9/2015 TIBR-550476 CL
11.03 4/9/2015 TIBR-550483 CL
19.27 4/9/2015 TIBR-550513 CL
10.77 4/9/2015 TIBR-550520 CL
10.77 4/9/2015 TIBR-550521 CL
21.79 4/9/2015 TIBR-550527 CL
53.23 4/9/2015 TIBR-550528 CL
14.81 4/9/2015 TIBR-550532 CL


42344 145.00 4/9/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
65.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549791 CL


145.00 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550277 CL
65.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550426 CL


290.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
435.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550476 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550532 CL


42352 320.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550532 CL
42353 280.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
42360 280.00 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550277 CL
42367 82.72 4/10/2015 TIBO-549743 CL
42374 937.50 4/10/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42379 97.75 4/10/2015 TIBP-549976 CL
42384 346.05 4/10/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
42385 346.05 4/10/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
42386 76.34 4/10/2015 TIBM-529202 CL
42389 160.73 4/10/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
42391 37.79 4/10/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
42392 82.81 4/10/2015 TIBR-550476 CL
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42399 118.44 4/10/2015 TIBR-550528 CL
42400 39.10 4/10/2015 TIBR-550532 CL
42401 545.73 4/10/2015 TIBR-550533 CL
42402 72.24 4/10/2015 TIBR-550533 CL
42403 76.34 4/10/2015 TIBR-550533 CL
42405 2,227.10 4/10/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
42411 460.00 4/10/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
42416 100.00 4/10/2015 TIBO-549741 CL
42419 621.00 4/10/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
42422 172.01 4/13/2015 TIBL-483460 CL
42430 472.50 4/13/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42440 909.15 4/13/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42444 920.50 4/13/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42457 138.00 4/14/2015 TIBN-547747 CL
42461 51.59 4/14/2015 TIBQ-550184 CL
42462 116.16 4/14/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42463 321.71 4/14/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42464 72.89 4/14/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42467 126.34 4/14/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42468 898.18 4/14/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
42480 392.05 4/15/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
42487 130.45 4/15/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42489 76.50 4/15/2015 TIBP-550081 CL
42498 483.10 4/15/2015 TIBR-550483 CL
42499 187.06 4/15/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
42500 35.95 4/15/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
42509 118.54 4/15/2015 TIBR-550533 CL
42543 223.79 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42544 348.75 4/16/2015 TIBR-550423 CL
42545 96.90 4/16/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
42546 55.25 4/16/2015 TIBR-550483 CL
42550 552.16 4/16/2015 TIBR-550528 CL
42551 14.06 4/16/2015 TIBR-550533 CL
42555 119.64 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550277 CL
42565 1,019.84 4/16/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
42566 187.50 4/16/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
42567 89.81 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
42568 63.23 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
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42569 354.71 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
42571 32.11 4/16/2015 TIBN-537456 CL
42583 213.18 4/17/2015 TIBR-550549 CL
42587 529.00 4/17/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42594 1,554.56 4/20/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42609 10.39 4/21/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
42612 94.89 4/21/2015 TIBM-529202 CL
42614 16.03 4/21/2015 TIBN-537456 CL
42626 286.22 4/21/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
42633 32.80 4/21/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
42639 120.85 4/21/2015 TIBR-550528 CL
42646 352.26 4/21/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL
42649 100.00 4/21/2015 TIBO-549741 CL
42668 9.33 4/22/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL
42669 470.18 4/22/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42676 133.33 4/23/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42681 195.81 4/23/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
42682 128.80 4/23/2015 TIBM-530944 CL
42683 446.70 4/23/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42686 450.74 4/23/2015 TIBQ-550184 CL
42688 621.00 4/24/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
42689 460.00 4/24/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
42710 194.01 4/24/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
42727 101.82 4/24/2015 TIBN-547747 CL
42732 76.50 4/24/2015 TIBR-550442 CL
42743 98.90 4/27/2015 TIBR-550500 CL
42744 8,400.00 4/28/2015 TIBM-532128 CL
42746 130.33 4/28/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42747 2,343.75 4/28/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42748 898.18 4/28/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
42754 84.56 4/28/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42758 0.53 4/28/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42759 231.00 4/28/2015 TIBM-532128 CL
42768 12.19 4/29/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42769 294.17 4/29/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42770 436.53 4/29/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42778 26,000.00 4/29/2015 TIBM-532128 CL
42779 35,000.00 4/29/2015 TIBN-541597 CL
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42784 187.06 4/29/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
42797 1,019.84 4/30/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
42799 8.50 4/30/2015 TIBL-483460 CL


34.95 4/30/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
11.46 4/30/2015 TIBM-529202 CL
9.75 4/30/2015 TIBN-537456 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBN-547747 CL


34.00 4/30/2015 TIBO-549741 CL
10.52 4/30/2015 TIBO-549743 CL
64.87 4/30/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
12.30 4/30/2015 TIBP-549976 CL
19.97 4/30/2015 TIBP-550081 CL
20.93 4/30/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
42.67 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
11.42 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550277 CL
16.70 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL
12.43 4/30/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
34.00 4/30/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
11.47 4/30/2015 TIBR-550442 CL
10.52 4/30/2015 TIBR-550476 CL
30.18 4/30/2015 TIBR-550483 CL
24.53 4/30/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBR-550500 CL


56.23 4/30/2015 TIBR-550528 CL
10.02 4/30/2015 TIBR-550532 CL
53.42 4/30/2015 TIBR-550533 CL


42800 145.00 4/30/2015 TIBN-547747 CL
42806 280.00 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550277 CL
42815 363.00 5/1/2015 TIBL-481618 CL
42817 429.00 5/1/2015 TIBQ-550187 CL
42820 529.00 5/1/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42830 1,554.56 5/4/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42849 94.16 5/6/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42850 94.16 5/6/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42851 97.45 5/6/2015 TIBR-550567 CL
42852 470.18 5/6/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42856 450.74 5/7/2015 TIBQ-550184 CL
42867 354.50 5/7/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL


Date: 8/26/15 02:20:13 PM Page: 31







Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


150 - Lassen
1020 - Claims Account - WC


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


42868 445.50 5/7/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
42871 621.00 5/8/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
42875 460.00 5/8/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
42900 898.18 5/12/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
42901 187.06 5/12/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
42910 9.04 5/14/2015 TIBM-529202 CL
42912 280.60 5/14/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42914 406.00 5/14/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
42915 449.33 5/14/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
42916 163.08 5/14/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42917 12.61 5/14/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42918 377.50 5/14/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42924 133.78 5/14/2015 TIBQ-550277 CL
42925 303.13 5/14/2015 TIBQ-550277 CL
42929 525.48 5/14/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42932 1,394.00 5/14/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42938 1,019.84 5/14/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
42940 175.23 5/14/2015 TIBO-549730 CL
42955 1,000.00 5/15/2015 TIBQ-550159 CL
42958 1,554.56 5/15/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
42960 529.00 5/15/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
42969 286.22 5/18/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
42970 415.50 5/18/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42971 387.00 5/18/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
42973 69.99 5/18/2015 TIBR-550563 CL
42988 77.22 5/19/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
42990 128.80 5/19/2015 TIBM-530944 CL
42994 37.00 5/20/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
42996 264.00 5/20/2015 TIBL-484440 CL
43004 55.97 5/20/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
43007 447.77 5/20/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
43008 302.26 5/20/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
43010 665.00 5/20/2015 TIBQ-550187 CL
43014 450.74 5/21/2015 TIBQ-550184 CL
43040 621.00 5/22/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
43044 898.18 5/26/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
43050 174.54 5/26/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
43053 415.50 5/26/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
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43058 406.00 5/26/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
43061 874.15 5/27/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
43062 135.16 5/27/2015 TIBQ-550187 CL
43063 556.50 5/27/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
43064 158.52 5/27/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
43067 187.06 5/27/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
43079 65.71 5/28/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
43080 2,014.97 5/28/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL
43092 10.39 5/28/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
43093 50.28 5/28/2015 TIBM-529202 CL
43095 16.03 5/28/2015 TIBN-537456 CL
43099 529.00 5/29/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
43100 1,554.56 5/29/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
43123 86.55 6/2/2015 TIBP-550083 CL
43135 252.73 6/2/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
43148 480.48 6/3/2015 TIBN-550207 CL
43150 134.79 6/3/2015 TIBO-549791 OS
43154 96.31 6/3/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
43159 96.31 6/3/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
43160 470.18 6/3/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
43188 3,167.40 6/4/2015 TIBR-550532 CL
43189 901.48 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550184 CL
43190 2,998.08 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
43194 772.44 6/4/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
43195 1,796.36 6/4/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
43201 149.01 6/4/2015 TIBR-550528 CL
43205 11.65 6/4/2015 TIBR-550495 OS
43209 76.34 6/4/2015 TIBR-550466 CL
43211 119.90 6/4/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
43212 90.81 6/4/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
43213 736.42 6/4/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
43218 76.34 6/4/2015 TIBP-550081 CL
43253 374.12 6/4/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
43276 920.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
43277 450.74 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550184 CL
43278 2,350.80 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550355 CL
43280 1,058.00 6/4/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
43283 1,596.86 6/4/2015 TIBL-503213 CL
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43291 90.00 6/5/2015 TIBP-549992 CL
43293 137.05 6/5/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
43299 187.50 6/5/2015 TIBL-484440 CL
43301 762.44 6/5/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
43303 4,153.23 6/5/2015 TIBP-550099 CL
55005 174.54 6/17/2015 TIBR-550441 OS
55018 199.07 6/17/2015 TIBO-549791 OS
55019 238.00 6/17/2015 TIBQ-550277 OS
55020 816.98 6/17/2015 TIBQ-550219 CL
55022 1,119.00 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55024 517.50 6/17/2015 TIBN-543247 CL
55025 425.00 6/17/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
55028 444.00 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55029 292.28 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55030 0.00 6/17/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
55031 476.50 6/17/2015 TIBQ-550193 CL
55032 463.00 6/17/2015 TIBP-550081 CL
55033 269.55 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55034 38.00 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55035 71.97 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55036 85.29 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55037 44.50 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55038 38.00 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55039 62.50 6/17/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55048 52.87 6/18/2015 TIBR-550476 CL
55053 138.00 6/18/2015 TIBN-547747 CL
55065 33.32 6/18/2015 TIBN-537456 CL
55067 116.75 6/18/2015 TIBR-550441 CL
55070 53.89 6/18/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55074 323.94 6/18/2015 TIBP-550081 CL
55085 493.90 6/19/2015 TIBR-550441 OS
55096 195.81 6/19/2015 TIBL-503213 OS
55119 360.91 6/19/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
55124 52.43 6/19/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
55125 11.08 6/19/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
55148 8.51 6/19/2015 TIBO-549791 OS
55167 472.50 6/19/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
55169 219.20 6/19/2015 TIBN-547747 CL
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55170 70.56 6/19/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
55171 96.31 6/19/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55172 96.31 6/19/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55175 11,592.50 6/19/2015 TIBP-550021 CL
55176 1,260.00 6/19/2015 TIBO-549791 OS
55178 2,437.50 6/19/2015 TIBR-550423 CL
55190 286.22 6/23/2015 TIBQ-550193 OS
55192 16.03 6/23/2015 TIBN-537456 OS
55211 10.95 6/23/2015 TIBN-550207 CL
55215 0.00 6/23/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
55216 11.57 6/23/2015 TIBP-550083 CL
55217 11.61 6/23/2015 TIBR-550476 CL
55218 20.11 6/23/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55220 20.11 6/23/2015 TIBP-550149 CL
55250 76.34 6/23/2015 TIBN-543247 OS
55251 86.55 6/23/2015 TIBL-503213 OS
55252 1,122.75 6/23/2015 TIBR-550532 OS
55257 112.99 6/23/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
55258 112.99 6/23/2015 TIBR-550495 CL
55259 76.34 6/23/2015 TIBR-550500 CL
55262 96.73 6/23/2015 TIBO-549791 CL
55269 78.41 6/23/2015 TIBQ-550355 OS
55293 165.60 6/24/2015 TIBR-550426 CL
55296 155.47 6/25/2015 TIBR-550566 OS
55297 676.06 6/25/2015 TIBR-550476 OS
55298 385.73 6/25/2015 TIBR-550528 OS
55319 143.34 6/25/2015 TIBR-550567 OS
55326 11.34 6/25/2015 TIBR-550567 OS
55328 1,680.00 6/25/2015 TIBR-550549 OS
55336 96.31 6/25/2015 TIBP-550081 OS
55445 149.01 6/30/2015 TIBR-550528 OS
55446 209.08 6/30/2015 TIBN-547747 OS
55447 96.31 6/30/2015 TIBP-550081 OS
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9220 PRENTICE, LONG AND EPPE... 3,409.68 4/7/2015 LAS14-003 CL
9223 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 60,739.65 4/14/2015 LAS11030 OS
9229 JAMES A. WYATT 51.00 4/21/2015 LAS12022 CL
9238 JONES & DYER 432.00 5/6/2015 LAS12016 CL
9242 PRENTICE, LONG AND EPPE... 0.00 5/6/2015 LAS14-003 CL
9246 JONES & DYER 162.00 5/6/2015 LAS09020 CL
9259 PRENTICE, LONG AND EPPE... 150.50 5/13/2015 LAS14-003 CL
9260 CHRISTENSEN, LEANN 1,237.79 5/18/2015 LAS14-011 CL
9266 WILLIAMSON, DARIN 77,500.00 5/20/2015 LAS13-023 CL
9268 LASSEN COUNTY 4,864.55 5/20/2015 LAS14-012 CL
9273 JONES & DYER 1,047.60 6/1/2015 LAS12016 CL
9276 JONES & DYER 126.00 6/3/2015 LAS11030 CL
9293 PRENTICE, LONG AND EPPE... 172.00 6/24/2015 LAS14-003 CL
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15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 1,771.65 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15954 MODOC COUNTY MENTAL H... 180.00 5/1/2015 EAP CL
15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 2,471.12 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 1,803.22 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16080 COUNTY OF MODOC 228,000.00 6/30/2015 2014-15 ROF MODOC OS
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42165 173.46 4/1/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42199 375.00 4/3/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42200 64.40 4/3/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42201 373.00 4/3/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42216 1,904.05 4/6/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42226 1,552.37 4/6/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
42278 57.54 4/8/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
42304 42.13 4/8/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42305 14.39 4/8/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42306 8.11 4/8/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42310 10.70 4/8/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42335 529.00 4/9/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42336 529.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
42343 43.77 4/9/2015 TIBN-542108 CL


26.94 4/9/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550473 CL


22.91 4/9/2015 TIBR-550470 CL
42344 290.00 4/9/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42410 135.63 4/10/2015 TIBR-550395 CL
42423 118.51 4/13/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42424 1,101.09 4/13/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42425 914.06 4/13/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42456 27,020.12 4/14/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42526 8.89 4/16/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42527 10.40 4/16/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42528 16.59 4/16/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42529 18.39 4/16/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42537 77.22 4/16/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42572 59.76 4/16/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42573 911.24 4/16/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42630 250.00 4/21/2015 TIBO-549869 CL
42651 118.51 4/21/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42653 165.60 4/21/2015 TIBN-541928 CL
42661 119.28 4/22/2015 TIBR-550470 CL
42684 529.00 4/23/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
42687 529.00 4/23/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42690 64.60 4/24/2015 TIBN-541928 CL
42717 51.86 4/24/2015 TIBP-550121 CL
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42720 53.46 4/24/2015 TIBQ-550245 CL
42725 4.70 4/24/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42726 423.04 4/24/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42739 212.20 4/27/2015 TIBQ-550302 CL
42785 5,000.00 4/29/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42799 196.68 4/30/2015 TIBN-542108 CL


8.50 4/30/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBO-549869 CL
9.10 4/30/2015 TIBP-550121 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550245 CL


10.07 4/30/2015 TIBR-550395 CL
42841 3,036.00 5/4/2015 TIBR-550470 CL
42857 529.00 5/7/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
42858 529.00 5/7/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
42876 1,680.00 5/8/2015 TIBQ-550302 CL
42877 1,275.00 5/8/2015 TIBQ-550302 CL
42878 225.00 5/8/2015 TIBQ-550302 CL
42943 143.64 5/15/2015 TIBR-550470 CL
42944 142.01 5/15/2015 TIBR-550470 CL
42963 16.59 5/18/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42964 18.39 5/18/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
42965 10.40 5/18/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
43016 529.00 5/21/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
43020 529.00 5/21/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
43070 1,270.50 5/27/2015 TIBQ-550302 CL
43076 676.50 5/27/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
43084 122.69 5/28/2015 TIBR-550470 CL
43090 10.70 5/28/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
43091 39.43 5/28/2015 TIBL-484023 CL
43104 447.00 5/29/2015 TIBR-550470 CL
43105 191.21 5/29/2015 TIBR-550470 CL
43109 299.60 6/1/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
43166 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBN-542108 OS
43167 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBN-542108 OS
43172 499.70 6/4/2015 TIBR-550470 CL
43181 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
43182 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBO-549851 CL
43207 703.19 6/4/2015 TIBQ-550302 CL
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43232 77.22 6/4/2015 TIBN-542108 CL
55023 164.45 6/17/2015 TIBN-541928 OS
55155 149.69 6/19/2015 TIBO-549851 OS
55156 161.80 6/19/2015 TIBN-542108 OS
55295 47.05 6/25/2015 TIBN-542108 OS
55321 358.53 6/25/2015 TIBR-550508 CL
55330 9.20 6/25/2015 TIBN-542108 OS
55379 8.89 6/25/2015 TIBL-484023 OS
55383 1,902.90 6/25/2015 TIBN-542108 OS
55409 10.40 6/30/2015 TIBL-484023 OS
55413 77.22 6/30/2015 TIBN-542108 OS
55416 175.00 6/30/2015 TIBR-550470 OS
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9230 JAMES A. WYATT 5,987.15 4/21/2015 MOD13004 CL
9234 MODOC COUNTY 394.68 4/29/2015 MOD04-007 CL
9236 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 39,207.04 5/6/2015 MOD13-008 CL
9237 PRENTICE, LONG AND EPPE... 0.00 5/6/2015 MOD13-008 CL
9257 MATHENY SEARS 18,982.64 5/13/2015 MOD11004 CL
9258 JAMES A. WYATT 2,315.50 5/13/2015 MOD13-004 CL
9264 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 82,375.02 5/18/2015 MOD13-008 CL
9272 PRENTICE, LONG AND EPPE... 0.00 6/1/2015 MOD13-008 CL
9294 PRENTICE, LONG AND EPPE... 440.00 6/24/2015 MOD13-008 CL
9295 PRENTICE, LONG AND EPPE... 8,834.38 6/24/2015 MOD13-008 CL
9297 MATHENY SEARS 6,383.46 6/24/2015 MON14-012 CL
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15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 1,417.32 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15903 BARON CENTER, INC. 6,282.61 4/13/2015 TEAM RE-BUILDING PROJECT WITH RODNEY 


JACKSON 4/1-2/15
CL


15914 JUDITH CLARK, Ph.D. 240.00 4/13/2015 EAP CL
15923 MANNY TAU, PSY.D. 9,314.43 4/20/2015 FORENSIC CONSULTATION SERVICES CL
15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 2,008.65 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
15986 JUDITH CLARK, Ph.D. 120.00 5/13/2015 EAP CL
16024 MARY K. PRENTICE 60.00 5/29/2015 EAP CL
16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 2,254.03 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16050 JUDITH CLARK, Ph.D. 60.00 6/9/2015 EAP CL
16070 CONSTANCE M. HENDERSO... 80.00 6/24/2015 EAP OS
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42173 10.25 4/2/2015 TIAW-453606 CL
42174 679.03 4/2/2015 TIBF-504487 CL
42213 1,154.50 4/3/2015 TIBP-549906 CL
42234 515.20 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550275 CL
42240 135.07 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550275 CL
42261 80.83 4/6/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
42265 4,261.44 4/6/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42268 80.83 4/6/2015 TIBD-453998 CL
42269 84.99 4/6/2015 TIBF-504487 CL
42271 460.00 4/6/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42273 622.09 4/8/2015 TIAW-453606 CL
42319 11.16 4/9/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42320 29.22 4/9/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42321 14.09 4/9/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42322 305.76 4/9/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42323 17.60 4/9/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42324 11.10 4/9/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42325 115.23 4/9/2015 TIAW-453606 CL
42326 20,000.00 4/9/2015 TIBA-453852 CL
42327 190.71 4/9/2015 TIBA-453852 CL
42328 40.54 4/9/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42334 641.10 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550512 CL
42343 30.37 4/9/2015 TIBA-453972 CL


33.35 4/9/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
10.37 4/9/2015 TIBD-453998 CL
56.09 4/9/2015 TIBF-504487 CL
31.00 4/9/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBP-550039 CL


20.60 4/9/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
17.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550486 CL


42344 145.00 4/9/2015 TIBF-504487 CL
42404 5,520.00 4/10/2015 TIBQ-550144 CL
42421 166.33 4/13/2015 TIBA-453972 CL
42445 1,891.08 4/13/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
42446 945.54 4/13/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
42454 142.17 4/14/2015 TIAW-453606 CL
42455 300.30 4/14/2015 TIBF-504487 CL
42459 108.84 4/14/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
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42471 529.00 4/14/2015 TIBN-545496 CL
42522 8.39 4/16/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42523 21.31 4/16/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42524 9.41 4/16/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42525 8.94 4/16/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42554 2,375.00 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550247 CL
42574 472.96 4/16/2015 TIBM-527624 CL
42575 6.42 4/16/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42577 67.15 4/16/2015 TIAX-453700 CL
42578 67.15 4/16/2015 TIAX-453700 CL
42597 460.00 4/20/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42606 320.69 4/21/2015 TIAW-453606 CL
42607 59.73 4/21/2015 TIBD-453998 CL
42634 267.03 4/21/2015 TIBR-550486 CL
42650 61.25 4/21/2015 TIBP-550039 CL
42654 14.43 4/22/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42680 71.25 4/23/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42696 2,310.00 4/24/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
42705 102.93 4/24/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42708 924.00 4/24/2015 TIBR-550486 CL
42719 410.68 4/24/2015 TIBP-549906 CL
42734 1,891.08 4/27/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
42735 945.54 4/27/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
42741 909.92 4/27/2015 TIAX-453700 CL
42756 529.00 4/28/2015 TIBN-545496 CL
42771 45.20 4/29/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42772 51.19 4/29/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42773 169.78 4/29/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42774 14.95 4/29/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42796 296.30 4/30/2015 TIBP-549906 CL
42799 57.58 4/30/2015 TIAX-453700 CL


12.57 4/30/2015 TIBA-453972 CL
17.00 4/30/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
10.48 4/30/2015 TIBD-453998 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBF-504487 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBM-527624 CL


10.48 4/30/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBP-549906 CL
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17.00 4/30/2015 TIBP-550039 CL
17.00 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550247 CL
10.06 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550275 CL


42800 290.00 4/30/2015 TIBA-453972 CL
145.00 4/30/2015 TIBN-543259 CL


42807 340.00 4/30/2015 TIBA-453972 CL
42810 300.00 4/30/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
42813 194.35 4/30/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42835 23.75 5/4/2015 TIBQ-550512 CL
42836 358.50 5/4/2015 TIBQ-550512 CL
42837 362.50 5/4/2015 TIBQ-550512 CL
42839 460.00 5/4/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42887 459.50 5/11/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
42888 340.50 5/11/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
42889 433.50 5/11/2015 TIBR-550486 CL
42890 10.25 5/11/2015 TIAW-453606 CL
42895 1,891.08 5/11/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
42905 529.00 5/12/2015 TIBN-545496 CL
42931 1,100.00 5/14/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42942 518.45 5/15/2015 TIBQ-550512 CL
42951 17.60 5/15/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42952 43.07 5/15/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42978 460.00 5/18/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42981 100.00 5/19/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
42983 59.73 5/19/2015 TIBD-453998 CL
42984 243.00 5/19/2015 TIBD-453998 CL
43013 1,891.08 5/21/2015 TIBR-550468 OS
43023 325.00 5/21/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
43036 156.98 5/22/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
43042 529.00 5/26/2015 TIBN-545496 CL
43116 221.40 6/2/2015 TIBF-504487 CL
43136 694.14 6/2/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
43141 460.00 6/2/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
43144 321.86 6/2/2015 TIBR-550486 CL
43153 87.64 6/3/2015 TIBP-549906 CL
43192 1,891.08 6/4/2015 TIBR-550468 OS
43193 1,891.08 6/4/2015 TIBR-550468 OS
43197 79.09 6/4/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
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43198 6.42 6/4/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
43199 6.42 6/4/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
43221 11,000.00 6/4/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
43222 3,867.22 6/4/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
43225 61.24 6/4/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
43226 6.42 6/4/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
43227 8.44 6/4/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
43228 34.12 6/4/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
43229 9.41 6/4/2015 TIBB-453446 CL
43234 200.00 6/4/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
43243 415.50 6/4/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
43245 113.93 6/4/2015 TIBR-550552 CL
43246 61.75 6/4/2015 TIBR-550552 CL
43248 37.89 6/4/2015 TIBR-550552 CL
43254 701.41 6/4/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
43255 3,998.06 6/4/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
43256 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBN-545496 CL
43257 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBN-545496 CL
43258 460.00 6/4/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
43259 460.00 6/4/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
43265 1,475.00 6/4/2015 TIBN-543259 CL
43297 1,445.67 6/5/2015 TIBR-550486 CL
55004 200.00 6/17/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
55041 116.95 6/17/2015 TIBF-504487 CL
55052 200.00 6/18/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
55057 250.00 6/18/2015 TIBF-504487 OS
55061 1,169.40 6/18/2015 TIBO-549844 OS
55117 39.47 6/19/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
55120 56.30 6/19/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
55121 320.69 6/19/2015 TIAW-453606 CL
55173 892.80 6/19/2015 TIBQ-550275 CL
55223 24.83 6/23/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
55231 15.38 6/23/2015 TIBF-504487 CL
55242 11.78 6/23/2015 TIBP-549906 CL
55270 1,324.62 6/24/2015 TIBR-550575 OS
55271 1,324.62 6/24/2015 TIBR-550575 OS
55272 0.00 6/24/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
55273 0.00 6/24/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
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55274 0.00 6/24/2015 TIBO-549844 CL
55282 10.25 6/24/2015 TIAW-453606 OS
55283 59.73 6/24/2015 TIBD-453998 OS
55284 17.60 6/24/2015 TIBO-549844 OS
55292 328.90 6/24/2015 TIBD-453998 OS
55299 72.90 6/25/2015 TIBF-504487 OS
55300 694.14 6/25/2015 TIBR-550468 OS
55355 92.19 6/25/2015 TIBR-550546 OS
55356 13.34 6/25/2015 TIBR-550546 OS
55357 34.78 6/25/2015 TIBR-550546 OS
55358 61.24 6/25/2015 TIBN-543259 OS
55362 58.42 6/25/2015 TIBQ-550275 OS
55364 0.00 6/25/2015 TIBR-550468 CL
55371 169.78 6/25/2015 TIBO-549844 OS
55373 14.95 6/25/2015 TIBO-549844 OS
55376 8.44 6/25/2015 TIBB-453446 OS
55377 9.41 6/25/2015 TIBB-453446 OS
55381 18.30 6/25/2015 TIAU-453722 OS
55382 425.00 6/25/2015 TIBN-543259 OS
55387 2,156.50 6/26/2015 TIBO-549844 OS
55392 216.27 6/26/2015 TIBR-550486 OS
55393 1,324.62 6/30/2015 TIBR-550575 OS
55420 198.13 6/30/2015 TIBR-550486 OS
55449 256.72 6/30/2015 TIBN-545496 OS
55450 87.64 6/30/2015 TIBR-550468 OS
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9227 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 4,972.50 4/21/2015 MON13-003 CL
9228 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 2,323.70 4/21/2015 MON12-009 CL
9231 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 5,109.00 4/29/2015 MON12-013 CL
9233 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 14,298.74 4/29/2015 MON12007 CL
9235 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 2,057.95 5/6/2015 MON13-005 CL
9267 MONO COUNTY 2,011.78 5/20/2015 MON14-007 CL
9274 BOULAALAM, YOUSSEF 0.00 6/1/2015 MON13-003 CL
9281 BOULAALAM, YOUSSEF 70,000.00 6/8/2015 MON13-003 CL
9282 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 2,184.00 6/8/2015 MON12-009 CL
9283 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 2,944.50 6/8/2015 MON13-003 CL
9286 MONO COUNTY 1,048.69 6/10/2015 MON13-012 CL
9287 MONO COUNTY 1,839.32 6/10/2015 MON14-008 CL
9290 MONO COUNTY 874.61 6/17/2015 MON14-011 CL
9291 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 10,253.11 6/17/2015 MON12007 OS
9298 MONO COUNTY 3,244.81 6/24/2015 MON14-012 CL
9301 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 5,230.21 6/29/2015 MON13-005 OS
9302 BOLLING & GAWTHROP 1,299.49 6/29/2015 MON12-013 OS
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15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 968.50 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15957 HANNA, BROPHY, MACLEAN... 1,380.00 5/8/2015 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CL
15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 1,125.13 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16007 SHASTA DRIVING SCHOOL, ... 1,830.40 5/26/2015 19 STUDENTS ON 5/13/15 AND 31 STUDENTS 


ON 5/14/15
CL


16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 225.40 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16036 PLUMAS DISTRICT HOSPITAL 980.00 6/9/2015 CPR AND FIRST AID TRAINING 5/12/15, 5/13/15 


& 5/28/15
CL
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42143 210.00 4/1/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
42144 930.90 4/1/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
42145 546.84 4/1/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
42167 1,595.00 4/2/2015 TIBJ-386244 CL
42168 7,465.36 4/2/2015 TIBJ-386244 CL
42169 154.98 4/2/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
42170 4,667.00 4/2/2015 TIBL-485208 CL
42171 17,649.16 4/2/2015 TIBL-485208 CL
42172 9.12 4/2/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
42186 891.40 4/2/2015 TIBR-550447 CL
42188 144.17 4/3/2015 TIBP-549955 CL
42189 33.49 4/3/2015 TIBP-549955 CL
42195 13.53 4/3/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
42196 13.99 4/3/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42197 77.22 4/3/2015 TIBE-362815 CL
42202 346.50 4/3/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
42203 203.55 4/3/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
42209 325.37 4/3/2015 TIBR-550518 CL
42212 495.99 4/3/2015 TIBM-550332 CL
42215 660.00 4/6/2015 TIBL-455138 CL
42219 7,287.03 4/6/2015 TIBM-532141 CL
42227 1,782.00 4/6/2015 TIBP-550013 CL
42231 370.30 4/6/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
42236 352.20 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550304 CL
42247 142.33 4/6/2015 TIBR-550518 CL
42249 806.03 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550229 CL
42253 72.24 4/6/2015 TIBP-550013 CL
42264 63.23 4/6/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
42266 126.28 4/6/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42267 430.58 4/6/2015 TIBD-362807 CL
42280 340.48 4/8/2015 TIBQ-550304 CL
42281 2,087.92 4/8/2015 TIBQ-550304 CL
42317 63.25 4/9/2015 TIBP-550252 CL
42329 403.77 4/9/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42339 345.00 4/9/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
42340 345.00 4/9/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
42343 14.83 4/9/2015 TIAS-362786 CL


8.50 4/9/2015 TIAZ-362780 CL
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65.01 4/9/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
45.23 4/9/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
35.97 4/9/2015 TIBD-362807 CL
11.25 4/9/2015 TIBF-362817 CL
19.76 4/9/2015 TIBF-362819 CL
34.00 4/9/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
6.63 4/9/2015 TIBP-549985 CL


12.63 4/9/2015 TIBP-550018 CL
9.07 4/9/2015 TIBP-550029 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
8.57 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550229 CL


17.00 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550360 CL
42344 210.00 4/9/2015 TIAS-362787 CL


65.00 4/9/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBF-362819 CL


42355 340.00 4/9/2015 TIBF-362819 CL
42362 84.99 4/10/2015 TIAS-362786 CL
42363 791.16 4/10/2015 TIAS-362786 CL
42364 225.00 4/10/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
42380 118.88 4/10/2015 TIBP-550029 CL
42412 676.44 4/10/2015 TIBP-550176 CL
42413 482.28 4/10/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
42414 304.00 4/10/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
42415 1,846.10 4/10/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
42417 972.62 4/10/2015 TIBP-550140 CL
42420 593.77 4/10/2015 TIAS-362786 CL
42429 937.50 4/13/2015 TIBO-549729 CL
42435 126.28 4/13/2015 TIBP-550029 CL
42436 460.00 4/13/2015 TIBP-550074 CL
42438 1,232.18 4/13/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
42458 11.00 4/14/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
42474 146.88 4/14/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42478 66.60 4/15/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
42479 1,521.84 4/15/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42488 68.55 4/15/2015 TIBP-550029 CL
42503 41.29 4/15/2015 TIBR-550518 CL
42504 13.54 4/15/2015 TIBR-550518 CL
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42556 66.60 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550360 CL
42570 149.56 4/16/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
42576 66.60 4/16/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
42584 4,830.00 4/17/2015 TIBP-550066 CL
42585 6,210.00 4/17/2015 TIBP-550140 CL
42589 1,054.36 4/20/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
42590 464.25 4/20/2015 TIBR-550447 CL
42593 1,800.00 4/20/2015 TIBP-550140 CL
42608 1,648.79 4/21/2015 TIBL-485208 CL
42610 68.40 4/21/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42611 9.12 4/21/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42620 7,920.00 4/21/2015 TIBP-550066 CL
42621 2,250.00 4/21/2015 TIBP-550066 CL
42623 6,540.00 4/21/2015 TIBP-550140 CL
42624 2,250.00 4/21/2015 TIBP-550140 CL
42625 750.00 4/21/2015 TIBP-550140 CL
42627 502.00 4/21/2015 TIBQ-550304 CL
42628 625.00 4/21/2015 TIBQ-550304 CL
42629 1,039.60 4/21/2015 TIBQ-550304 CL
42637 356.35 4/21/2015 TIBR-550518 CL
42655 13.55 4/22/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42656 10.67 4/22/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42657 24.51 4/22/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42658 13.99 4/22/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42659 307.24 4/22/2015 TIBF-362819 CL
42660 22.07 4/22/2015 TIBF-362819 CL
42695 150.13 4/24/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
42697 206.09 4/24/2015 TIBF-362817 CL
42698 272.50 4/24/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42699 16.29 4/24/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42700 188.47 4/24/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42701 294.17 4/24/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42702 16.57 4/24/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42703 250.57 4/24/2015 TIBM-522139 CL
42704 291.86 4/24/2015 TIBM-522139 CL
42718 868.46 4/24/2015 TIBP-550252 CL
42723 53.71 4/24/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
42724 52.17 4/24/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
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42733 460.00 4/27/2015 TIBP-550074 CL
42742 271.41 4/27/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42751 336.22 4/28/2015 TIBP-550252 CL
42753 4,978.16 4/28/2015 TIBQ-550392 CL
42760 146.88 4/28/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42761 13.53 4/29/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
42775 148.39 4/29/2015 TIBF-362817 CL
42776 212.21 4/29/2015 TIBF-362817 CL
42777 42.24 4/29/2015 TIBL-485208 CL
42780 151.02 4/29/2015 TIBP-549955 CL
42781 33.49 4/29/2015 TIBP-549955 CL
42788 390.85 4/29/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
42789 276.85 4/29/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
42790 18.05 4/30/2015 TIAS-362786 CL
42791 77.22 4/30/2015 TIBE-362815 CL
42793 9.36 4/30/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42798 0.00 4/30/2015 TIBL-485208 CL
42799 47.72 4/30/2015 TIAS-362786 CL


17.00 4/30/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
54.53 4/30/2015 TIBB-362803 CL


102.17 4/30/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
32.18 4/30/2015 TIBD-362807 CL
17.00 4/30/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBO-549729 CL


11.31 4/30/2015 TIBP-550013 CL
29.13 4/30/2015 TIBP-550029 CL
54.61 4/30/2015 TIBP-550252 CL
68.00 4/30/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550229 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550304 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550360 CL


66.14 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550392 CL
50.27 4/30/2015 TIBR-550518 CL


42800 145.00 4/30/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42814 98.29 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550360 CL
42825 1,617.00 5/1/2015 TIBL-485208 CL
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42846 109.15 5/5/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
42847 260.00 5/6/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
42848 468.00 5/6/2015 TIAZ-362780 CL
42860 986.77 5/7/2015 TIBP-550140 CL
42861 1,267.90 5/7/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
42862 706.47 5/7/2015 TIAS-362786 CL
42863 828.20 5/7/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
42864 2,440.56 5/7/2015 TIBG-362824 CL
42865 16.50 5/7/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42873 1,232.18 5/8/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
42874 123.22 5/8/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
42884 17.77 5/11/2015 TIBG-362830 CL
42885 148.39 5/11/2015 TIBG-362830 CL
42886 154.98 5/11/2015 TIBM-531343 CL
42891 460.00 5/11/2015 TIBP-550074 CL
42893 1,232.18 5/11/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
42894 39.00 5/11/2015 TIBQ-550360 CL
42902 1,971.43 5/12/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42904 146.88 5/12/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
42908 41,780.56 5/14/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42909 4,375.20 5/14/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42933 86.95 5/14/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
42934 30.25 5/14/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
42946 1,452.00 5/15/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
42947 264.00 5/15/2015 TIBM-550332 CL
42950 33.13 5/15/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
42956 2,527.66 5/15/2015 TIBQ-550360 CL
42982 463.00 5/19/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
42995 150.13 5/20/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
42997 30.25 5/20/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
43003 3,746.77 5/20/2015 TIBQ-550304 CL
43011 528.08 5/21/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
43012 176.10 5/21/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
43024 161.55 5/22/2015 TIBB-362803 OS
43025 161.55 5/22/2015 TIBB-362803 OS
43026 21.90 5/22/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
43027 415.50 5/22/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
43029 195.02 5/22/2015 TIBM-522139 CL
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43030 8.74 5/22/2015 TIBM-522139 CL
43038 105.49 5/22/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
43041 146.88 5/26/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
43043 460.00 5/26/2015 TIBP-550074 CL
43051 18.41 5/26/2015 TIBQ-550306 CL
43055 49.75 5/26/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
43074 1,071.24 5/27/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
43111 68.62 6/2/2015 TIAZ-362780 CL
43112 68.62 6/2/2015 TIAZ-362780 CL
43113 61.76 6/2/2015 TIAZ-362780 CL
43114 87.21 6/2/2015 TIAZ-362780 CL
43115 89.81 6/2/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
43134 35.19 6/2/2015 TIBP-549955 CL
43140 6,000.00 6/2/2015 TIBP-550140 CL
43146 204.26 6/2/2015 TIBP-549955 CL
43196 119.64 6/4/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
43217 54.60 6/4/2015 TIBP-550029 CL
43223 233.11 6/4/2015 TIBL-486569 CL
43224 40.53 6/4/2015 TIBM-550332 CL
43230 49.75 6/4/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
43231 307.24 6/4/2015 TIBF-362819 CL
43233 36.49 6/4/2015 TIBM-504387 CL
43235 22.07 6/4/2015 TIBF-362819 CL
43236 183.45 6/4/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
43237 390.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-550029 CL
43240 579.50 6/4/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
43247 74.91 6/4/2015 TIBR-550447 CL
43251 353.00 6/4/2015 TIAZ-362780 CL
43252 468.50 6/4/2015 TIAZ-362780 CL
43260 2,087.25 6/4/2015 TIBM-531343 CL
43261 1,790.61 6/4/2015 TIBM-550108 CL
43262 6,231.35 6/4/2015 TIBM-550108 CL
43263 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBM-550108 CL
43264 529.00 6/4/2015 TIBM-550108 CL
43266 390.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-550140 CL
43267 29,050.16 6/4/2015 TIBN-548825 CL
43268 146.88 6/4/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
43269 146.88 6/4/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
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43270 30,016.00 6/4/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
43271 5,968.50 6/4/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
43272 4,851.00 6/4/2015 TIBL-426665 CL
43273 10,447.75 6/4/2015 TIBM-531343 CL
43274 211.39 6/4/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
43285 6,040.87 6/5/2015 TIBO-549729 CL
43286 6,937.00 6/5/2015 TIBO-549729 CL
43287 22,181.42 6/5/2015 TIBO-549729 CL
43288 24,299.39 6/5/2015 TIBO-549729 CL
43289 8,260.50 6/5/2015 TIBO-549729 CL
43290 1,457.00 6/5/2015 TIBO-549729 CL
55012 93.00 6/17/2015 TIBO-549729 CL
55017 390.00 6/17/2015 TIBP-550013 CL
55027 496.80 6/17/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
55071 112.76 6/18/2015 TIBQ-550229 OS
55072 89.81 6/18/2015 TIBL-485208 CL
55076 0.00 6/18/2015 TIBN-548140 CL
55083 16.57 6/19/2015 TIBM-511109 OS
55084 294.17 6/19/2015 TIBM-511109 OS
55088 17.77 6/19/2015 TIBG-362830 OS
55090 148.39 6/19/2015 TIBG-362830 OS
55093 34.24 6/19/2015 TIBP-550013 OS
55094 13.53 6/19/2015 TIAS-362787 OS
55097 13.99 6/19/2015 TIBC-362799 OS
55099 24.51 6/19/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
55100 10.67 6/19/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
55101 9.12 6/19/2015 TIAS-362787 CL
55103 12.99 6/19/2015 TIBA-362782 CL
55107 33.49 6/19/2015 TIBP-549955 CL
55109 151.02 6/19/2015 TIBP-549955 CL
55110 11.98 6/19/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
55111 64.35 6/19/2015 TIBA-362782 CL
55112 206.09 6/19/2015 TIBF-362817 CL
55122 212.21 6/19/2015 TIBF-362817 CL
55132 808.30 6/19/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
55135 1,391.40 6/19/2015 TIBP-550297 CL
55137 1,914.00 6/19/2015 TIBQ-550341 CL
55138 2,925.75 6/19/2015 TIBR-550447 CL
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55166 406.00 6/19/2015 TIAS-362786 CL
55179 89.81 6/19/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
55186 664.61 6/23/2015 TIBB-362803 CL
55187 182.94 6/23/2015 TIAS-362786 OS
55188 50.69 6/23/2015 TIAS-362786 OS
55189 41.75 6/23/2015 TIBM-511109 OS
55224 19.79 6/23/2015 TIBR-550447 CL
55226 10.95 6/23/2015 TIBP-550013 CL
55227 10.95 6/23/2015 TIBP-549955 CL
55229 10.95 6/23/2015 TIBL-485208 CL
55233 46.78 6/23/2015 TIAZ-362780 CL
55253 187.50 6/23/2015 TIBP-550252 CL
55264 168.70 6/23/2015 TIBP-550074 CL
55276 28.50 6/24/2015 TIBC-362799 OS
55277 250.57 6/24/2015 TIBM-522139 OS
55278 42.24 6/24/2015 TIBR-550576 OS
55279 291.86 6/24/2015 TIBM-522139 OS
55280 10.06 6/24/2015 TIBM-522139 OS
55281 228.79 6/24/2015 TIBN-548140 OS
55291 281.52 6/24/2015 TIBQ-550229 OS
55308 70.56 6/25/2015 TIBF-362819 CL
55334 119.28 6/25/2015 TIBM-550332 OS
55337 85.55 6/25/2015 TIBR-550578 OS
55338 87.87 6/25/2015 TIBQ-550229 OS
55365 449.20 6/25/2015 TIBG-362824 OS
55367 663.61 6/25/2015 TIBB-362803 OS
55368 150.13 6/25/2015 TIBB-362803 OS
55369 0.00 6/25/2015 TIBM-511109 CL
55372 40.68 6/25/2015 TIBM-533344 OS
55374 65.44 6/25/2015 TIBN-548140 OS
55375 11.00 6/25/2015 TIBN-548140 OS
55378 127.76 6/25/2015 TIBM-531343 OS
55380 750.00 6/25/2015 TIBN-548140 OS
55384 10.67 6/26/2015 TIBC-362799 CL
55385 13.99 6/26/2015 TIBC-362799 OS
55386 10.95 6/26/2015 TIBC-362799 OS
55396 294.17 6/30/2015 TIBM-511109 OS
55397 307.24 6/30/2015 TIBF-362819 OS
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55398 24.51 6/30/2015 TIBC-362799 OS
55399 36.49 6/30/2015 TIBM-504387 OS
55405 212.21 6/30/2015 TIBF-362817 OS
55406 9.12 6/30/2015 TIAS-362787 OS
55407 13.53 6/30/2015 TIAS-362787 OS
55417 670.00 6/30/2015 TIBN-548140 OS
55418 1,684.55 6/30/2015 TIBR-550576 OS
55419 0.00 6/30/2015 TIBE-386347 OS
55421 223.57 6/30/2015 TIBQ-550462 OS
55422 415.50 6/30/2015 TIBR-550576 OS
55423 358.50 6/30/2015 TIAS-362787 OS
55429 89.81 6/30/2015 TIBC-362799 OS
55432 107.57 6/30/2015 TIBB-362803 OS
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9213 PLUMAS COUNTY 939.87 4/7/2015 PLU14-013 CL
9224 JAMES A. WYATT 51.00 4/21/2015 PLU14-006 CL
9247 PLUMAS COUNTY 95,034.76 5/6/2015 PLU08008 CL
9248 PLUMAS COUNTY 129,542.00 5/6/2015 PLU14-010 CL
9250 HONEYCUTT, SHANE 1,478.96 5/13/2015 PLU14-014 CL
9256 JAMES A. WYATT 120.50 5/13/2015 PLU14-006 CL
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15882 BUSINESS CARD 108.22 4/1/2015 LABOR LAW POSTERS, MEALS, PAPERTOWELS, 
GARBAGE BAGS


CL


15883 STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEP... 657.34 4/1/2015 HIGH PERFORMANCE MANUAL CL
15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 1,712.60 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15939 BUSINESS CARD 59.43 5/1/2015 LABOR LAW POSTERS, HOUSE KEEPING 


SUPPLIES, LODING FOR CAJPA
CL


15950 VICKI MINERVA, LMFT 75.00 5/1/2015 EAP CL
15951 NANCY BALES, Ph.D., M.F.T. 180.00 5/1/2015 EAP CL
15952 KARA KASTEEN 60.00 5/1/2015 EAP CL
15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 1,615.20 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
15987 VICKI MINERVA, LMFT 75.00 5/13/2015 EAP CL
16021 CARRI NASH 120.00 5/29/2015 EAP CL
16031 VICKI MINERVA, LMFT 75.00 6/2/2015 EAP CL
16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 2,552.14 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16061 WENDY SINCLAIR-BROWN 320.00 6/17/2015 EAP CL
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42140 460.00 4/1/2015 TIBM-533666 OS
42141 460.00 4/1/2015 TIBM-533666 OS
42142 904.74 4/1/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42149 31.35 4/1/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
42157 142.04 4/1/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
42160 390.00 4/1/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
42164 937.50 4/1/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42176 1,163.65 4/2/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
42177 1,338.74 4/2/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42178 1,177.48 4/2/2015 TIBO-549668 CL
42179 390.00 4/2/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
42180 645.15 4/2/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
42205 66.00 4/3/2015 TIBQ-550202 CL
42207 118.16 4/3/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
42210 30.57 4/3/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42220 92.00 4/6/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
42230 1,994.41 4/6/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
42242 310.09 4/6/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
42245 171.50 4/6/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
42248 134.31 4/6/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
42250 123.20 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
42260 88.35 4/6/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42284 864.75 4/8/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
42288 131.39 4/8/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
42290 10.12 4/8/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42291 146.05 4/8/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42298 39.53 4/8/2015 TIBQ-550203 CL
42303 47.74 4/8/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42307 14.45 4/8/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42308 9.50 4/8/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
42309 16.85 4/8/2015 TIBM-527406 CL
42312 15.44 4/8/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42330 928.50 4/9/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
42343 20.01 4/9/2015 TIBN-541402 CL


36.13 4/9/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
19.75 4/9/2015 TIBO-549668 CL
25.50 4/9/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
11.51 4/9/2015 TIBO-549828 CL
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34.64 4/9/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
49.79 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550203 CL
51.97 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550320 CL


34.46 4/9/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
43.51 4/9/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
13.04 4/9/2015 TIBR-550453 CL
25.50 4/9/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
1.63 4/9/2015 TIBR-550487 CL


29.01 4/9/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
43.25 4/9/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
49.95 4/9/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
16.56 4/9/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
28.74 4/9/2015 TIBR-550535 CL


42344 145.00 4/9/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
290.00 4/9/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549668 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
65.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550542 CL


42351 360.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
42354 360.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42357 320.00 4/9/2015 TIBO-549668 CL
42358 340.00 4/9/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42359 280.00 4/9/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
42361 114.03 4/9/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
42387 123.20 4/10/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42388 91.64 4/10/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42393 131.40 4/10/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
42426 39.80 4/13/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42427 360.56 4/13/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42437 112.85 4/13/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
42447 1,325.00 4/13/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
42448 265.00 4/13/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
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42449 25.00 4/13/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
42450 71.00 4/13/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
42451 1,928.62 4/13/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
42453 139.19 4/13/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
42470 320.00 4/14/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
42473 460.00 4/14/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42476 14,869.40 4/15/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42481 112.63 4/15/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42482 197.73 4/15/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42483 904.74 4/15/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42484 32.82 4/15/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42497 33.11 4/15/2015 TIBR-550467 CL
42507 1,495.02 4/15/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42508 540.60 4/15/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42510 112.99 4/15/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
42511 139.19 4/15/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
42512 84.17 4/15/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
42513 124.10 4/15/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
42514 358.95 4/15/2015 TIBR-550540 CL
42515 123.20 4/15/2015 TIBR-550540 CL
42516 234.60 4/15/2015 TIBR-550542 CL
42520 406.70 4/16/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
42535 409.68 4/16/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42536 15.80 4/16/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42538 460.00 4/16/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
42539 33.49 4/16/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42541 410.55 4/16/2015 TIBO-549668 CL
42542 449.65 4/16/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
42591 51.75 4/20/2015 TIBR-550540 CL
42598 1,034.14 4/20/2015 TIBP-550100 OS
42603 217.64 4/21/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
42613 1,290.30 4/21/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
42615 1,720.40 4/21/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42616 160.00 4/21/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42617 527.85 4/21/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42618 160.00 4/21/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42632 1,292.50 4/21/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
42635 6.79 4/21/2015 TIBR-550487 CL
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42636 6.79 4/21/2015 TIBR-550487 CL
42638 25.29 4/21/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42640 112.99 4/21/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
42641 76.34 4/21/2015 TIBR-550542 CL
42643 140.26 4/21/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
42647 307.94 4/21/2015 TIBQ-550203 CL
42662 9.50 4/22/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
42663 21.29 4/22/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42664 59.90 4/22/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42666 294.17 4/22/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
42667 164.19 4/22/2015 TIBQ-550311 CL
42673 75.77 4/22/2015 TIBM-527406 CL
42674 460.00 4/22/2015 TIBM-533666 OS
42691 1,536.17 4/24/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
42709 91.64 4/24/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
42714 11.77 4/24/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42728 144.60 4/24/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
42740 290.73 4/27/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
42745 52.57 4/28/2015 TIBM-533666 OS
42749 1,928.62 4/28/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
42752 320.00 4/28/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
42755 460.00 4/28/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42764 904.74 4/29/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42765 1,401.54 4/29/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42799 42.42 4/30/2015 TIBN-541402 CL


37.51 4/30/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
14.11 4/30/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
11.26 4/30/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
20.45 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550203 CL
13.28 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
26.53 4/30/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
48.83 4/30/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
9.78 4/30/2015 TIBR-550467 CL


34.52 4/30/2015 TIBR-550487 CL
26.87 4/30/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
10.74 4/30/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
50.24 4/30/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
86.99 4/30/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
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35.71 4/30/2015 TIBR-550540 CL
29.07 4/30/2015 TIBR-550542 CL


42800 145.00 4/30/2015 TIBM-527406 CL
290.00 4/30/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
355.00 4/30/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
145.00 4/30/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
290.00 4/30/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
145.00 4/30/2015 TIBR-550493 CL


42801 918.50 4/30/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42803 280.00 4/30/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
42809 280.00 4/30/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
42828 237.50 5/4/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
42833 1,034.14 5/4/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
42844 383.00 5/5/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
42854 460.00 5/6/2015 TIBM-533666 OS
42870 374.50 5/7/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
42879 253.02 5/8/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
42896 25.00 5/11/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
42897 320.00 5/12/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
42903 460.00 5/12/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42919 9.04 5/14/2015 TIBR-550478 CL
42937 1,928.62 5/14/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
42939 19.72 5/14/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
42945 13,894.26 5/15/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
42949 840.12 5/15/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
42968 12.33 5/18/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
42972 11.16 5/18/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
42975 1,034.14 5/18/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
42993 6,750.00 5/19/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
43017 10,743.82 5/21/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
43018 15,569.09 5/21/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
43019 11,937.09 5/21/2015 TIBP-550069 CL
43031 47.74 5/22/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
43032 185.25 5/22/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
43033 73.19 5/22/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
43034 351.23 5/22/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
43037 37.17 5/22/2015 TIBR-550561 CL
43039 253.02 5/22/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
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43046 460.00 5/26/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
43047 1,928.62 5/26/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
43048 3,106.44 5/26/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
43049 443.78 5/26/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
43052 377.50 5/26/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
43054 488.75 5/26/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
43057 445.55 5/26/2015 TIBO-549668 CL
43068 320.00 5/27/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
43073 721.35 5/27/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
43075 2,119.01 5/27/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
43087 12.65 5/28/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
43088 600.00 5/28/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
43097 409.68 5/28/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
43098 15.44 5/28/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
43106 1,034.14 6/1/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
43124 170.00 6/2/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
43128 92.66 6/2/2015 TIBM-527406 CL
43129 292.25 6/2/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
43130 95.35 6/2/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
43132 23.72 6/2/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
43133 464.51 6/2/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
43138 123.20 6/2/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
43147 101.82 6/3/2015 TIBN-545375 OS
43149 112.99 6/3/2015 TIBO-549762 CL
43156 91.64 6/3/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
43157 253.02 6/3/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
43158 253.02 6/3/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
43161 1,928.62 6/3/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
43162 1,928.62 6/3/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
43164 460.00 6/4/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
43165 460.00 6/4/2015 TIBN-541402 OS
43173 1,553.22 6/4/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
43174 1,553.22 6/4/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
43176 1,034.14 6/4/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
43177 1,034.14 6/4/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
43202 65.75 6/4/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
43203 76.34 6/4/2015 TIBR-550542 CL
43204 86.55 6/4/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
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43210 101.82 6/4/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
43238 75.77 6/4/2015 TIBO-549849 CL
43241 594.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
43242 412.50 6/4/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
43296 744.14 6/5/2015 TIBR-550493 CL
43306 77.86 6/5/2015 TIBR-550422 OS
55047 395.00 6/18/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
55059 31.75 6/18/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
55064 74.13 6/18/2015 TIBR-550422 OS
55080 305.46 6/19/2015 TIBR-550540 CL
55082 334.56 6/19/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
55089 33.49 6/19/2015 TIBN-545375 OS
55091 1,401.54 6/19/2015 TIBN-545375 OS
55092 16.85 6/19/2015 TIBN-545375 OS
55095 16.29 6/19/2015 TIBO-549668 OS
55098 42.06 6/19/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
55115 16.85 6/19/2015 TIBM-527406 CL
55134 133.00 6/19/2015 TIBR-550393 CL
55140 77.86 6/19/2015 TIBR-550422 OS
55141 100.44 6/19/2015 TIBR-550422 OS
55142 77.86 6/19/2015 TIBR-550422 OS
55143 1,212.10 6/19/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
55144 938.40 6/19/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
55145 1,837.70 6/19/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
55146 1,734.75 6/19/2015 TIBO-549681 CL
55147 527.85 6/19/2015 TIBO-549668 CL
55160 223.47 6/19/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
55161 94.69 6/19/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
55163 425.00 6/19/2015 TIBR-550542 CL
55165 472.50 6/19/2015 TIBO-549668 CL
55199 114.32 6/23/2015 TIBR-550478 OS
55200 218.65 6/23/2015 TIBR-550478 OS
55201 12.33 6/23/2015 TIBN-541402 OS
55202 47.74 6/23/2015 TIBN-541402 OS
55203 409.68 6/23/2015 TIBN-541402 OS
55206 790.86 6/23/2015 TIBN-541402 OS
55207 16.85 6/23/2015 TIBM-527406 OS
55208 96.03 6/23/2015 TIBR-550550 OS
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55209 304.30 6/23/2015 TIBO-549681 OS
55225 12.78 6/23/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
55230 14.86 6/23/2015 TIBQ-550244 CL
55235 10.95 6/23/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
55238 25.49 6/23/2015 TIBO-549762 CL
55239 32.85 6/23/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
55240 36.41 6/23/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
55241 16.10 6/23/2015 TIBN-545375 OS
55244 389.50 6/23/2015 TIBR-550524 CL
55245 463.00 6/23/2015 TIBN-541402 CL
55246 520.00 6/23/2015 TIBN-545375 CL
55249 31.65 6/23/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
55266 83.97 6/23/2015 TIBO-549762 CL
55267 207.60 6/23/2015 TIBR-550542 CL
55268 86.55 6/23/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
55294 356.36 6/25/2015 TIBM-533666 OS
55302 119.88 6/25/2015 TIBN-541402 OS
55312 398.97 6/25/2015 TIBR-550493 OS
55313 239.51 6/25/2015 TIBR-550534 OS
55314 115.87 6/25/2015 TIBR-550493 OS
55315 269.60 6/25/2015 TIBP-550102 OS
55316 170.77 6/25/2015 TIBR-550548 OS
55322 292.25 6/25/2015 TIBM-533666 CL
55323 112.20 6/25/2015 TIBM-533666 OS
55331 134.79 6/25/2015 TIBR-550422 CL
55332 134.79 6/25/2015 TIBP-550100 CL
55333 209.80 6/25/2015 TIBP-550100 OS
55339 76.34 6/25/2015 TIBR-550542 CL
55340 69.62 6/25/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
55341 83.97 6/25/2015 TIBO-549762 CL
55342 11.14 6/25/2015 TIBR-550487 CL
55343 42.89 6/25/2015 TIBR-550488 CL
55344 256.99 6/25/2015 TIBR-550488 OS
55345 55.09 6/25/2015 TIBR-550534 OS
55346 65.75 6/25/2015 TIBR-550534 OS
55347 119.64 6/25/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
55348 42.19 6/25/2015 TIBR-550542 CL
55349 241.79 6/25/2015 TIBR-550550 CL
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55350 100.73 6/25/2015 TIBR-550550 CL
55351 65.75 6/25/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
55352 65.75 6/25/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
55353 123.20 6/25/2015 TIBR-550534 CL
55354 272.11 6/25/2015 TIBR-550534 OS
55395 152.00 6/30/2015 TIBR-550524 OS
55408 294.17 6/30/2015 TIBP-550100 OS
55410 75.77 6/30/2015 TIBM-527406 OS
55412 33.49 6/30/2015 TIBN-545375 OS
55415 456.55 6/30/2015 TIBR-550478 OS
55424 486.00 6/30/2015 TIBN-541402 OS
55425 406.00 6/30/2015 TIBN-541402 OS
55426 406.00 6/30/2015 TIBL-510511 OS
55427 8.86 6/30/2015 TIBR-550534 OS
55436 220.81 6/30/2015 TIBM-533666 OS
55437 12.01 6/30/2015 TIBR-550524 OS
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9216 RANKIN, LANDSNESS 816.61 4/7/2015 SB11-019 CL
9221 RANKIN, LANDSNESS 1,348.50 4/7/2015 SB13-008 CL
9239 RANKIN, STOCK AND HEAB... 542.50 5/6/2015 SB13-008 CL
9240 RANKIN, STOCK AND HEAB... 201.50 5/6/2015 SB11-019 CL
9244 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 2,340.93 5/6/2015 SB13-006 CL
9269 SAN BENITO 2,523.22 5/20/2015 SB14-013 OS
9271 SAN BENITO 15,304.41 5/27/2015 SB14-011 OS
9275 RANKIN, LANDSNESS 2,120.55 6/1/2015 SB13-008 CL
9277 RANKIN, LANDSNESS 77.50 6/3/2015 SB11-019 CL
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15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 419.29 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15930 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION ... 300.00 4/21/2015 CAJPA 2015 REGISTRATION CL
15939 BUSINESS CARD 175.84 5/1/2015 LABOR LAW POSTERS, HOUSE KEEPING 


SUPPLIES, LODING FOR CAJPA
CL


15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 1,325.29 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 1,316.06 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16059 SHAW VALENZA 3,750.00 6/17/2015 CONDUCT TRAINING HR IN A BOX CL
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42223 1,040.84 4/6/2015 TIBO-549788 CL
42275 419.96 4/8/2015 TIBR-550431 CL
42286 1,687.50 4/8/2015 TIBR-550405 CL
42302 41.98 4/8/2015 TIBO-549788 CL
42338 460.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550130 CL
42341 736.85 4/9/2015 TIBR-550531 CL
42343 28.54 4/9/2015 TIBO-549788 CL
42344 290.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550431 CL
42493 201.77 4/15/2015 TIBQ-550308 CL
42558 93.85 4/16/2015 TIBO-549788 CL
42599 1,469.86 4/20/2015 TIBR-550431 OS
42600 283.92 4/21/2015 TIBR-550480 CL
42601 837.09 4/21/2015 TIBR-550480 CL
42602 7,636.53 4/21/2015 TIBR-550480 CL
42672 24.51 4/22/2015 TIBM-522562 CL
42685 460.00 4/23/2015 TIBP-550130 CL
42731 1,976.70 4/24/2015 TIBR-550431 CL
42736 0.00 4/27/2015 TIBR-550554 CL
42792 200.00 4/30/2015 TIBR-550531 CL
42794 601.93 4/30/2015 TIBO-549788 CL
42799 9.59 4/30/2015 TIBO-549788 CL


8.50 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550308 CL
31.39 4/30/2015 TIBR-550431 CL


42840 1,469.86 5/4/2015 TIBR-550431 CL
42859 460.00 5/7/2015 TIBP-550130 CL
42869 54.00 5/7/2015 TIBR-550531 CL
42883 472.84 5/8/2015 TIBR-550562 CL
42898 326.70 5/12/2015 TIBR-550554 CL
42911 41.98 5/14/2015 TIBO-549788 CL
42976 369.57 5/18/2015 TIBP-550130 CL
42977 1,469.86 5/18/2015 TIBR-550431 CL
42986 2,070.00 5/19/2015 TIBP-549967 CL
42998 151.02 5/20/2015 TIBM-522562 CL
43072 2,761.72 5/27/2015 TIBR-550405 CL
43107 1,469.86 6/1/2015 TIBR-550431 CL
43170 1,469.86 6/4/2015 TIBR-550431 CL
43171 1,469.86 6/4/2015 TIBR-550431 CL
43307 207.00 6/5/2015 TIBP-549967 CL
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55042 183.42 6/17/2015 TIBR-550573 CL
55078 53.67 6/19/2015 TIBR-550551 CL
55079 87.38 6/19/2015 TIBR-550551 CL
55081 33.95 6/19/2015 TIBR-550551 CL
55123 24.51 6/19/2015 TIBM-522562 CL
55174 2,968.75 6/19/2015 TIBR-550405 CL
55182 29.00 6/23/2015 TIBR-550551 CL
55183 61.75 6/23/2015 TIBR-550551 CL
55184 61.75 6/23/2015 TIBR-550551 CL
55185 61.75 6/23/2015 TIBR-550551 CL
55247 28.17 6/23/2015 TIBR-550573 CL
55305 89.81 6/25/2015 TIBR-550554 CL
55306 89.81 6/25/2015 TIBR-550554 CL
55307 89.81 6/25/2015 TIBR-550562 CL
55430 73.42 6/30/2015 TIBR-550573 OS
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9243 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 2,335.00 5/6/2015 SIE12-012 CL
9263 WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES 680.60 5/18/2015 SIE12-012 CL
9278 WESTERN APPRAISERS 615.00 6/3/2015 SIE14-003 CL
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15895 YORK INSURANCE SERVICE... 1,644.12 4/7/2015 ADJUSTER FEES FOR MARCH 2015 CL
15931 PORTER, SCOTT 3,298.80 5/1/2015 SCMD010036A CL
15932 NICHOLAS BURAVSKI 0.00 5/1/2015 SETTLEMENT CL
15961 YORK INSURANCE SERVICE... 3,736.69 5/8/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
15998 CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION ... 300.00 5/26/2015 CAJPA REGISTRATION FOR SUTTER COUNTY CL
16044 YORK RISK SERVICES GRO... 2,816.24 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16064 NICHOLAS BURAVSKI 0.00 6/19/2015 SETTLEMENT OS
16082 COUNTY OF SUTTER 28,964.00 6/30/2015 2014-15 LOSS CONTROL FUNDS OS
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15887 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 596.47 4/7/2015 MARCH 2015 FEE CL
15897 M. SINGLETON 12.00 4/7/2015 GYM REIMBURSEMENT FOR MARCH - APRIL 2015 CL
15906 NATIONAL DRIVER ACCOU... 1,000.00 4/13/2015 ANNUAL SERVICE CL
15907 LISA MCNEELY 40.50 4/13/2015 GYM REIMBURSEMENT FOR JAN - MARCH 2015 CL
15909 MEGAN SHOLTY 45.00 4/13/2015 GYM REIMBURSEMENT FOR JAN-APRIL 2015 CL
15921 DENNIS KESSINGER 35.55 4/20/2015 GYN REIMBURSEMENT JAN-MARCH 2015 CL
15940 COUNTY OF TRINITY 20.00 5/1/2015 WELLNESS PROGRAM ADDITIONAL WINNER CL
15967 SHANNA WHITE 42.04 5/8/2015 GYM REIMBURSEMENT CL
15973 TRINITY COUNTY LIFE SUP... 1,360.00 5/13/2015 CPR AND FIRST AID TRAINING CL
15974 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 421.07 5/13/2015 APRIL 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16000 COUNTY OF TRINITY 12.72 5/26/2015 REFRESHMENTS FOR THE LSTP TRAINING THE 


SUPERVISOR
CL


16019 ANITA KEMP, Ph.D. 120.00 5/29/2015 EAP CL
16026 SCOTT LA FEIN, MFT 60.00 5/29/2015 EAP CL
16032 GEORGE HILLS COMPANY, I... 218.13 6/9/2015 MAY 2015 ADJUSTER FEES CL
16049 LINDA LAFFERTY, MFT 60.00 6/9/2015 EAP CL
16068 MARLENA VOEKS 39.45 6/24/2015 GYM REIMBURSEMENT OS
16071 HEALTH-METRICS, INC. 2,000.00 6/26/2015 30 HEARING TEST WITH ONSITE ANALYSIS AND 


VIDEO TRAINING
OS


16072 COUNTY OF TRINITY 300.00 6/26/2015 WELLNESS PROGRAM REIMBURSEMENT 
MARCH-MAY 2015


OS
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42185 250.00 4/2/2015 TIBQ-550384 CL
42191 313.50 4/3/2015 TIBP-550052 CL
42214 460.00 4/3/2015 TIBP-550139 CL
42272 101.44 4/6/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42279 525.55 4/8/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
42285 721.86 4/8/2015 TIBR-550400 CL
42293 251.68 4/8/2015 TIBR-550400 CL
42294 398.26 4/8/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
42295 16.70 4/8/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
42296 10.36 4/8/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
42297 18.39 4/8/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
42299 9.52 4/8/2015 TIBO-549853 CL
42314 51.75 4/8/2015 TIBR-550416 CL
42333 2,076.40 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42343 10.74 4/9/2015 TIBM-504466 CL


11.51 4/9/2015 TIBP-550015 CL
16.84 4/9/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
34.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550076 CL
21.52 4/9/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
68.10 4/9/2015 TIBR-550400 CL
20.01 4/9/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
52.49 4/9/2015 TIBR-550416 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBR-550461 CL


25.66 4/9/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
8.50 4/9/2015 TIBR-550522 CL


42344 145.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550015 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550400 CL
145.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550505 CL


42346 340.00 4/9/2015 TIBP-550015 CL
42350 340.00 4/9/2015 TIBR-550400 CL
42382 66.73 4/10/2015 TIBP-550076 CL
42394 49.55 4/10/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
42397 50.71 4/10/2015 TIBR-550522 CL
42398 68.59 4/10/2015 TIBR-550522 CL
42408 99.39 4/10/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42409 99.39 4/10/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42442 118.51 4/13/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42443 298.17 4/13/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
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42452 114.75 4/13/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
42460 476.00 4/14/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
42466 675.00 4/14/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
42494 171.54 4/15/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
42495 67.50 4/15/2015 TIBR-550416 CL
42501 430.90 4/15/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
42519 64.40 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42521 228.00 4/16/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
42549 70.56 4/16/2015 TIBR-550522 CL
42563 84.19 4/16/2015 TIBP-550076 CL
42564 81.91 4/16/2015 TIBP-550076 CL
42579 171.54 4/16/2015 TIBR-550416 CL
42580 103.33 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42581 103.33 4/16/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42588 460.00 4/17/2015 TIBP-550139 CL
42592 263.67 4/20/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42604 721.86 4/21/2015 TIBR-550400 CL
42622 15.10 4/21/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
42644 4,545.00 4/21/2015 TIBR-550410 CL
42693 675.00 4/24/2015 TIBQ-550384 CL
42694 1,241.30 4/24/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
42706 9.52 4/24/2015 TIBO-549853 CL
42707 59.73 4/24/2015 TIBP-550015 CL
42716 112.88 4/24/2015 TIBP-550076 CL
42729 188.78 4/24/2015 TIBR-550416 CL
42730 118.51 4/24/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42750 79.19 4/28/2015 TIBR-550522 CL
42762 1,174.75 4/29/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
42799 34.00 4/30/2015 TIBP-550076 CL


71.12 4/30/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
21.19 4/30/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
8.50 4/30/2015 TIBR-550410 CL


31.34 4/30/2015 TIBR-550416 CL
42.41 4/30/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
25.50 4/30/2015 TIBR-550522 CL


42800 145.00 4/30/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
42811 114.98 4/30/2015 TIBN-550325 CL
42812 92.72 4/30/2015 TIBN-550326 CL
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42819 460.00 5/1/2015 TIBP-550139 CL
42834 1,881.00 5/4/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
42838 1,703.25 5/4/2015 TIBN-550325 CL
42853 41.40 5/6/2015 TIBR-550547 CL
42892 2,674.27 5/11/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
42935 1,380.00 5/14/2015 TIBP-550076 CL
42936 154.68 5/14/2015 TIBR-550400 CL
42959 460.00 5/15/2015 TIBP-550139 CL
42987 4,505.14 5/19/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
43005 523.86 5/20/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
43015 450.51 5/21/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
43021 1,067.40 5/21/2015 TIBO-549853 CL
43089 16.70 5/28/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
43101 460.00 5/29/2015 TIBP-550139 CL
43122 19.39 6/2/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
43125 90.61 6/2/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
43163 119.64 6/3/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
43178 460.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-550139 CL
43179 460.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-550139 CL
43239 9.95 6/4/2015 TIBO-549853 CL
43284 1,500.00 6/4/2015 TIBP-550139 CL
43295 112.99 6/5/2015 TIBR-550522 CL
55003 102.49 6/17/2015 TIBR-550547 CL
55011 1,097.05 6/17/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55043 41.40 6/17/2015 TIBR-550547 CL
55044 1,549.59 6/18/2015 TIBR-550592 CL
55046 675.00 6/18/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55050 54.05 6/18/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
55077 770.00 6/18/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
55118 22.52 6/19/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55128 107.95 6/19/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
55129 10.36 6/19/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
55130 18.39 6/19/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
55133 667.00 6/19/2015 TIBO-549853 CL
55139 676.50 6/19/2015 TIBN-550326 CL
55157 70.56 6/19/2015 TIBR-550505 OS
55164 368.00 6/19/2015 TIBR-550400 CL
55180 1,167.50 6/23/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
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210 - Trinity
1020 - Claims Account - WC


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


55181 116.75 6/23/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
55193 107.95 6/23/2015 TIBP-550075 OS
55194 18.39 6/23/2015 TIBP-550075 OS
55195 10.36 6/23/2015 TIBP-550075 OS
55196 11.98 6/23/2015 TIBP-550075 OS
55197 240.32 6/23/2015 TIBM-504466 OS
55198 196.02 6/23/2015 TIBM-504466 OS
55222 13.34 6/23/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55228 13.83 6/23/2015 TIBR-550406 CL
55236 13.03 6/23/2015 TIBP-550075 CL
55243 453.50 6/23/2015 TIBM-504466 CL
55255 369.93 6/23/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55256 2,875.00 6/23/2015 TIBQ-550444 OS
55260 83.97 6/23/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55261 83.97 6/23/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55263 123.20 6/23/2015 TIBR-550400 OS
55265 130.45 6/23/2015 TIBR-550400 CL
55275 145.00 6/24/2015 TIBQ-550444 OS
55285 0.00 6/24/2015 TIBQ-550444 CL
55286 0.00 6/24/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55287 0.00 6/24/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55288 0.00 6/24/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55289 876.00 6/24/2015 TIBR-550505 OS
55303 0.00 6/25/2015 TIBR-550568 CL
55324 117.67 6/25/2015 TIBP-550075 OS
55325 194.78 6/25/2015 TIBP-550075 OS
55329 96.31 6/25/2015 TIBR-550505 CL
55394 950.00 6/30/2015 TIBO-549853 OS
55400 49.08 6/30/2015 TIBR-550400 OS
55401 196.02 6/30/2015 TIBR-550400 OS
55402 196.02 6/30/2015 TIBR-550400 OS
55403 240.32 6/30/2015 TIBR-550400 OS
55404 196.02 6/30/2015 TIBR-550400 OS
55414 9.52 6/30/2015 TIBO-549853 OS
55435 11.87 6/30/2015 TIBR-550572 OS
55440 273.63 6/30/2015 TIBM-537261 OS
55444 76.34 6/30/2015 TIBM-504466 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register


210 - Trinity
1030 - Claims Account - L/P


From 4/1/2015 Through 6/30/2015


Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status


9215 PORTER, SCOTT 408.50 4/7/2015 TRN11003 CL


Report Total 2,913,558.13 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Summary Budget Comparison - Unposted Transactions Included In Report


10 - Administration


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Type
Account 


Code
Account 


Account Title Budget - Original
Current Period 


Budget - Revised
Current Period 


YTD Actual Variance - Revised
YTD Budget 


5600 Insurance ExpenseEXP 0.00 0.00 10,784.21 (10,784.21)


5610 Excess InsuranceEXP 13,000.00 713.97 0.00 713.97 


5900 TrainingEXP 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00 


6300 Professional FeesEXP 3,000.00 2,120.77 1,708.35 412.42 


6315 Audit ExpensesEXP 14,500.00 14,500.00 14,500.00 0.00 


6330 Investment AdvisorsEXP 11,000.00 12,419.00 12,419.00 0.00 


6335 Legal ExpensesEXP 1,000.00 1,000.00 560.00 440.00 


7010 SalariesEXP 175,000.00 175,000.00 164,525.97 10,474.03 


7020 Employee BenefitsEXP 61,250.00 61,250.00 54,735.11 6,514.89 


7200 Bank Service ChargesEXP 500.00 500.00 231.01 268.99 


7300 Dues & SubscriptionsEXP 1,600.00 2,253.47 2,253.47 0.00 


7400 ConferencesEXP 0.00 6,120.00 6,120.00 0.00 


7415 CAJPAEXP 13,000.00 14,364.93 14,364.93 0.00 


7420 PARMAEXP 13,000.00 8,769.26 6,246.97 2,522.29 


7500 Printing & ReproductionEXP 0.00 317.38 317.38 0.00 


7600 Utilities & HousekeepingEXP 1,000.00 1,561.85 1,561.85 0.00 


7700 Travel ExpensesEXP 4,000.00 3,346.53 2,933.21 413.32 


7800 Board Meeting ExpensesEXP 23,000.00 23,000.00 16,874.89 6,125.11 


7900 Office Materials & SuppliesEXP 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,955.93 44.07 


8000 Communications/ITEXP 5,500.00 11,666.03 11,666.03 0.00 


8100 Depreciation ExpenseEXP 0.00 0.00 985.58 (985.58)


8200 Miscellaneous ExpenseEXP 1,500.00 4,365.81 4,365.81 0.00 


9100 Transfers In/OutEXP 0.00 0.00 (4,927.88) 4,927.88 


9150 Transfer out AdminEXP (349,250.00) (349,250.00) (326,581.82) (22,668.18)


9300 Rental/Lease ExpenseEXP 3,000.00 1,581.00 1,400.00 181.00 


Total EXP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Summary Budget Comparison - Unposted Transactions Included In Report


20 - Loss Prevention


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Type
Account 


Code
Account 


Account Title Budget - Original
Current Period 


Budget - Revised
Current Period 


YTD Actual Variance - Revised
YTD Budget 


5805 Loss ControlEXP 5,600.00 5,900.00 4,229.37 1,670.63 


5900 TrainingEXP 4,300.00 5,482.60 3,467.57 2,015.03 


5905 Law Enforcement MeetingEXP 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


5910 Loss Prevention SpecialistEXP 16,000.00 26,817.40 25,523.75 1,293.65 


5915 Road Commissioners MeetingEXP 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


6300 Professional FeesEXP 0.00 5,728.00 5,728.00 0.00 


7010 SalariesEXP 160,000.00 184,830.00 151,553.82 33,276.18 


7020 Employee BenefitsEXP 57,600.00 66,164.00 54,236.45 11,927.55 


7200 Bank Service ChargesEXP 100.00 246.80 248.40 (1.60)


7300 Dues & SubscriptionsEXP 1,000.00 3,556.25 3,556.25 0.00 


7600 Utilities & HousekeepingEXP 650.00 1,033.01 1,287.69 (254.68)


7700 Travel ExpensesEXP 28,000.00 25,872.00 24,504.38 1,367.62 


7900 Office Materials & SuppliesEXP 3,000.00 5,043.75 4,908.40 135.35 


8000 Communications/ITEXP 8,000.00 18,370.19 14,433.05 3,937.14 


8100 Depreciation ExpenseEXP 0.00 0.00 1,478.36 (1,478.36)


8200 Miscellaneous ExpenseEXP 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 


9100 Transfers In/OutEXP 0.00 0.00 1,478.36 (1,478.36)


9150 Transfer out AdminEXP (294,750.00) (332,725.00) (301,633.85) (31,091.15)


9300 Rental/Lease ExpenseEXP 5,500.00 5,500.00 4,900.00 600.00 


Total EXP 0.00 21,919.00 0.00 21,919.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Summary Budget Comparison - Unposted Transactions Included In Report


30 - Claims Administration Workers' Compensation


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Type
Account 


Code
Account 


Account Title Budget - Original
Current Period 


Budget - Revised
Current Period 


YTD Actual Variance - Revised
YTD Budget 


5700 State FeesEXP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


5900 TrainingEXP 7,500.00 6,030.65 6,030.65 0.00 


6300 Professional FeesEXP 51,500.00 95,175.49 90,706.27 4,469.22 


7000 General & AdministrativeEXP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


7010 SalariesEXP 319,469.00 340,269.00 324,997.36 15,271.64 


7020 Employee BenefitsEXP 127,780.00 255,560.00 111,888.50 143,671.50 


7200 Bank Service ChargesEXP 300.00 657.50 657.50 0.00 


7300 Dues & SubscriptionsEXP 3,500.00 1,944.06 2,480.43 (536.37)


7500 Printing & ReproductionEXP 5,800.00 5,496.10 5,496.10 0.00 


7600 Utilities & HousekeepingEXP 1,700.00 3,623.02 3,950.97 (327.95)


7700 Travel ExpensesEXP 4,000.00 4,493.00 4,737.70 (244.70)


7900 Office Materials & SuppliesEXP 12,000.00 29,023.25 30,012.75 (989.50)


8000 Communications/ITEXP 12,000.00 22,624.90 25,878.89 (3,253.99)


8100 Depreciation ExpenseEXP 0.00 0.00 3,449.51 (3,449.51)


8200 Miscellaneous ExpenseEXP 500.00 763.52 763.52 0.00 


9100 Transfers In/OutEXP 0.00 0.00 3,449.52 (3,449.52)


9150 Transfer out AdminEXP (552,449.00) (656,949.00) (617,999.67) (38,949.33)


9300 Rental/Lease ExpenseEXP 6,400.00 5,788.51 3,500.00 2,288.51 


Total EXP 0.00 114,500.00 0.00 114,500.00 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Summary Budget Comparison - Unposted Transactions Included In Report


40 - Workers Compensation


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Type
Account 


Code
Account 


Account Title Budget - Original
Current Period 


Budget - Revised
Current Period 


YTD Actual Variance - Revised
YTD Budget 


4100 Member ContributionsREV 7,598,588.00 7,598,588.00 9,555,622.00 1,957,034.00 


4200 Interest IncomeREV 10,000.00 10,000.00 23,798.51 13,798.51 


4300 Investment IncomeREV 10,000.00 10,000.00 58,871.19 48,871.19 


4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMVREV 0.00 0.00 16,546.17 16,546.17 


Total REV 7,618,588.00 7,618,588.00 9,654,837.87 2,036,249.87 


5500 Claims ExpenseEXP 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,471.59 (1,471.59)


5510 Claims PaidEXP 3,700,000.00 3,700,000.00 5,001,704.28 (1,301,704.28)


5520 Change in Unpaid Claims 
Liability


EXP 0.00 0.00 2,505,001.00 (2,505,001.00)


5540 Claims RefundEXP (10,000.00) (10,000.00) (35,853.40) 25,853.40 


5550 Claims SubrogationEXP (10,000.00) (10,000.00) 0.00 (10,000.00)


5560 Claims Excess RecoveryEXP (300,000.00) (300,000.00) (1,040,331.59) 740,331.59 


5570 Claims AdministrationEXP 510,000.00 510,000.00 0.00 510,000.00 


5575 Workers' Comp Claims 
Administration


EXP 0.00 0.00 616,657.94 (616,657.94)


5600 Insurance ExpenseEXP 0.00 0.00 1,263,841.00 (1,263,841.00)


5610 Excess InsuranceEXP 878,000.00 878,000.00 1,658,298.00 (780,298.00)


5700 State FeesEXP 120,000.00 120,000.00 129,799.90 (9,799.90)


5800 Risk ManagementEXP 150,000.00 150,000.00 201,638.63 (51,638.63)


5805 Loss ControlEXP 25,000.00 25,000.00 16,057.61 8,942.39 


5806 Hearing TestsEXP 15,000.00 15,000.00 14,090.25 909.75 


5810 Loss Control SubsidyEXP 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 


5815 Loss Prevention SubsidyEXP 300,000.00 300,000.00 359,790.00 (59,790.00)


5820 Employee Assistance ProgramEXP 20,000.00 20,000.00 18,100.00 1,900.00 


7000 General & AdministrativeEXP 190,000.00 190,000.00 218,353.47 (28,353.47)


7300 Dues & SubscriptionsEXP 0.00 0.00 50.00 (50.00)


8100 Depreciation ExpenseEXP 5,840.00 5,840.00 5,840.00 0.00 


9100 Transfers In/OutEXP 30,000.00 30,000.00 42,210.00 (12,210.00)


9200 Return of FundsEXP 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 390,000.00 2,610,000.00 


Total EXP 8,674,840.00 8,674,840.00 11,417,718.68 (2,742,878.68)
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Summary Budget Comparison - Unposted Transactions Included In Report


50 - Property & Liability


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Type
Account 


Code
Account 


Account Title Budget - Original
Current Period 


Budget - Revised
Current Period 


YTD Actual Variance - Revised
YTD Budget 


4100 Member ContributionsREV 4,378,013.00 4,378,013.00 5,622,190.50 1,244,177.50 


4200 Interest IncomeREV 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,611.73 611.73 


4300 Investment IncomeREV 10,000.00 10,000.00 28,885.81 18,885.81 


4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMVREV 0.00 0.00 9,165.83 9,165.83 


Total REV 4,398,013.00 4,398,013.00 5,670,853.87 1,272,840.87 


5500 Claims ExpenseEXP 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 


5510 Claims PaidEXP 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 1,736,995.42 2,263,004.58 


5520 Change in Unpaid Claims 
Liability


EXP 0.00 0.00 472,999.00 (472,999.00)


5540 Claims RefundEXP (1,000.00) (1,000.00) (1,800.00) 800.00 


5550 Claims SubrogationEXP (1,000.00) (1,000.00) (4,698.42) 3,698.42 


5560 Claims Excess RecoveryEXP (1,000,000.00) (1,000,000.00) (1,383,634.25) 383,634.25 


5570 Claims AdministrationEXP 189,600.00 189,600.00 207,737.40 (18,137.40)


5575 Workers' Comp Claims 
Administration


EXP 0.00 0.00 1,341.63 (1,341.63)


5600 Insurance ExpenseEXP 0.00 0.00 (75,804.00) 75,804.00 


5610 Excess InsuranceEXP 2,400,000.00 2,400,000.00 3,024,425.00 (624,425.00)


5800 Risk ManagementEXP 75,000.00 75,000.00 99,995.53 (24,995.53)


5810 Loss Control SubsidyEXP 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 


5815 Loss Prevention SubsidyEXP 300,000.00 300,000.00 177,210.00 122,790.00 


6300 Professional FeesEXP 20,000.00 20,000.00 71,561.53 (51,561.53)


7000 General & AdministrativeEXP 100,000.00 100,000.00 108,228.25 (8,228.25)


9100 Transfers In/OutEXP 30,000.00 30,000.00 20,790.00 9,210.00 


9200 Return of FundsEXP 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 1,526,292.00 1,473,708.00 


Total EXP 9,163,600.00 9,163,600.00 6,032,639.09 3,130,960.91 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Summary Budget Comparison - Unposted Transactions Included In Report


60 - Pollution


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Type
Account 


Code
Account 


Account Title Budget - Original
Current Period 


Budget - Revised
Current Period 


YTD Actual Variance - Revised
YTD Budget 


4100 Member ContributionsREV 108,719.00 108,719.00 114,446.00 5,727.00 


Total REV 108,719.00 108,719.00 114,446.00 5,727.00 


5610 Excess InsuranceEXP 108,719.00 108,719.00 111,391.57 (2,672.57)


Total EXP 108,719.00 108,719.00 111,391.57 (2,672.57)
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Summary Budget Comparison - Unposted Transactions Included In Report


70 - Medical Malpractice


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Type
Account 


Code
Account 


Account Title Budget - Original
Current Period 


Budget - Revised
Current Period 


YTD Actual Variance - Revised
YTD Budget 


4100 Member ContributionsREV 103,856.00 103,856.00 248,852.50 144,996.50 


Total REV 103,856.00 103,856.00 248,852.50 144,996.50 


5500 Claims ExpenseEXP 0.00 0.00 1,761.87 (1,761.87)


5600 Insurance ExpenseEXP 103,856.00 103,856.00 114.00 103,742.00 


5610 Excess InsuranceEXP 0.00 0.00 244,585.00 (244,585.00)


Total EXP 103,856.00 103,856.00 246,460.87 (142,604.87)
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Summary Budget Comparison - Unposted Transactions Included In Report


80 - Undisbursed Loss Prevention Subsidy


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


Type
Account 


Code
Account 


Account Title Budget - Original
Current Period 


Budget - Revised
Current Period 


YTD Actual Variance - Revised
YTD Budget 


4100 Member ContributionsREV 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 


Total REV 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 


5640 SubsidyEXP 0.00 0.00 (181,015.60) 181,015.60 


5815 Loss Prevention SubsidyEXP 0.00 0.00 21,275.00 (21,275.00)


5900 TrainingEXP 100,000.00 100,000.00 99,787.12 212.88 


7300 Dues & SubscriptionsEXP 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,618.00 (618.00)


9100 Transfers In/OutEXP (72,000.00) (72,000.00) (63,000.00) (9,000.00)


Total EXP 48,000.00 48,000.00 (102,335.48) 150,335.48 


Report Difference (5,819,839.00) (5,956,258.00) (1,966,884.49) 3,989,373.51 
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 General Money Mrk TOTAL


Account Account LAIF Treasury CAM


NVB NVB  Mono  


 


First Qrt Earnings   


 122.13 512.55   4,659.00 5,293.68


 64.05 479.56 4,965.00 5,508.61


9/30/2014 78.76 529.26 366.65 8,937.01 5,408.00 15,319.68


  First Qtr Total 264.94 1,521.37 366.65 8,937.01 15,032.00 26,121.97


  First Qrt end cash Bal 4,490,295.71 3,017,182.93 602,109.65 4,880,492.49 10,131,315.00 23,121,395.78


   


 


Second Qrt Earnings  


10/24/2014 $67.31 $488.00 $5,395.00 5,950.31


11/30/2014 $58.33 $545.93 $5,727.00 6,331.26


12/31/2014 $84.09 $564.23 $385.80 $11,819.20 $5,903.00 18,756.32


  Second Qrt Total $209.73 $1,598.16 $385.80 $11,819.20 $17,025.00 31,037.89


 


  Second Qrt end cash Bal 5,435,358.92 3,020,302.46 602,109.65 4,889,429.50 10,148,340.00 24,095,540.53


   


Third Qrt Earnings


1/31/2015 $114.22 $1,360.02 $6,068.00 7,542.24


2/28/2015 $82.78 $1,335.10 $7,346.00 8,763.88


3/31/2015 $15.31 $1,478.40 $386.39 $212.98 $10,096.00 12,189.08


  Third Qrt Total $212.31 $4,173.52 $386.39 $212.98 $23,510.00 28,495.20


  Third Qrt end cash Bal 591,805.05 7,913,886.23 602,495.45 0.00 16,171,850.00 25,280,036.73


 


Fourth Qrt Earnings


4/30/2015 $1 430 98 $10 454 00 11 884 98


DEPOSIT W/ OTHERS


Trindel Insurance Fund


Treasurers Report


4/30/2015 $1,430.98 $10,454.00 11,884.98


5/31/2015 $1,478.94 $10,677.00 12,155.94


6/30/2015 $1,431.51 $11,059.00 12,490.51


  Fourth Qrt Total $0.00 $4,341.43 $0.00 $0.00 $32,190.00 36,531.43


  General Money Mrk LAIF Treasury CAM


 Qrt end cash Bal 4,927,485.67 7,918,227.66 0.00 0.00 16,229,752.00 29,075,465.33


 


Total FY Int.


122,186.49


General
17%


Money 
Mrk
27%


LAIF
0%


Treasury
0%


CAM
56%


California Government Code 53646 requires a "statement denoting the ability to 
the local agency to meet pool's expenditure for the next six months." To the 
best of my knowledge the Trindel pool has sufficient liquidity to meet 





